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English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

British Iron Age

GALLO-BELGIC, Quarter-Stater, series D [Boat Tree type], crescent with two appendages (‘two men in a boat’), rev. simpli!ed
tree with wedge-shaped line above and below, 1.53g (Sills 25; ABC 40; S 10). Very ne, attractive yellowish gold  £120-£150

1

ATREBATES and REGNI, Uninscribed series, plated Stater, British Qb, [Selsey uniface type], obv. small trace of design, rev. triple-
tailed horse right, arm of charioteer above, ornament around, wheel below, 2.95g (cf. ABC 488; cf. BMC 461ff; cf. VA 216-1; cf. S
39). Copper core eroded leaving large patches of verdigris, good amount of gold plate remaining, well-struck and ne  £80-£100

2

BELGAE, Uninscribed series, base gold Quarter-Stater, British O [Hampshire Thunderbolt type], stylised boat with two standing
!gures, rev. cruciform thunderbolt motif, 1.37g (ABC 767; BMC 129-36; S 46). Very ne  £200-£260

3

BELGAE, Uninscribed series, gold Quarter-Stater, British O [Hampshire Thunderbolt type], stylised boat with two standing
!gures, rev. cruciform thunderbolt motif, 1.45g (ABC 767; BMC 129-36; S 46). Very ne, well centred  £240-£300

4

BELGAE, Uninscribed series, gold Quarter-Stater, British O [Hampshire Thunderbolt type], stylised boat with two standing
!gures, rev. cruciform thunderbolt motif, 1.31g (ABC 767; BMC 129-36; S 46). About very ne  £150-£200

5

ATREBATES and REGNI, Verica, silver Unit, COMF between two crescents, rev. boar right, star above, VIRI in exergue, 1.28g
(ABC 1220; BMC 1241ff; S 131). Very ne, good metal  £120-£150

6

ATREBATES and REGNI, Epaticcus, silver Unit, head of Hercules right, epati before face, rev. eagle holding snake, ringed pellet
above, 1.10g (ABC 1346; BMC 2270; S 356). About very ne, a little surface porosity  £90-£120

7

ATREBATES and REGNI, Epaticcus, silver Unit, head of Hercules right, EPATI before face, rev. eagle holding snake, ringed pellet
above, 1.22g (ABC 1346; BMC 2270; S 356). Very ne, dark patina with porosity on obverse  £70-£90

8

ICENI, Early Uninscribed issues, base gold Stater, British J [Norfolk Wolf type], degraded head of Apollo right, rev. crude wolf left,
crescent and pellets above, triad of pellets below, 5.58g (ABC 1399; BMC 218ff; VA 610-3; S 31). Areas of weakness, about ne

£150-£200

9

Early Anglo-Saxon Period

Sceatta, Primary series BI, crude diademed head right within serpent circle, rev. bird right on cross, cross pommée before, annulets
below, legend and annulet in margin, 1.07g/5h (SCBI Abramson 62; Abramson 16-60; N 127; S 777). Light porosity, good ne and
reverse better £80-£100

10

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Sceatta, Primary series C2, radiate bust right, APA in runes before, beaded pyramid neck on linear and beaded exergual lines, rev.
beaded standard containing T T I I around annulet, 0.95g/1h (SCBI Abramson 80; Abramson 4-20; N 41; S 779). Small die break in
reverse eld, otherwise neat bust, well centred and better than very ne  £100-£150

11

Sceatta, Continental series E, variety A, porcupine-like !gure enclosing four detached limbs, rev. beaded standard containing T T I I

around annulet, 0.90g/2h (SCBI Abramson 241; Abramson 94-10; N 48; S 790D). Dark tone,  ne and obverse better  £60-£80
12

Sceatta, Continental series E, variety G3, insect-like !gure with geometric features, uncertain letters before, rev. beaded standard
with four lines around pellet-in-annulet, 1.08g (SCBI Abramson 212; Abramson 89-30; S 790C). Light porosity, good ne and reverse
better  £60-£80

13

Sceatta, Continental series E, ‘VICO’ type, quilled crescent curved right, triangle below, rev. debased standard containing VICO,
1.12g (SCBI Abramson 202-3; Abramson 88-10; S 790A). Slightly corroded, otherwise well struck-up and better than very ne

£80-£100

14

Sceatta, Continental series E, variety D, porcupine-like !gure with head enclosing pellet and annulet tail, cross pommée and pellets
below, rev. beaded standard with four pellets around pellet-in-annulet, symbols and pseudo-legend around, 1.12g (SCBI Abramson
218ff; Abramson 90-10; S 790B). Good ne  £60-£80

15

Provenance: Bt British Hammered Coins

Sceatta, Continental series E, variety G2, insect-like !gure with geometric features, rev. beaded standard with four lines around
pellet-in-annulet, pellets in margin, 1.17g (SCBI Abramson 208ff; Abramson 89-20; S 790C). Fine  £40-£60

16

Sceatta, Continental series D, type 8, debased standard enclosing right angles and annulet, rev. cross and pellets, pseudo-legend
around, 1.11g (SCBI Abramson 181; Abramson 10-10; S 793). Better than very ne  £80-£100

17

Kings of Northumbria

Æthelred II (First reign), Styca, Ealhhere, ALGHERE, 1.28g/12h (SCBI Abramson 954; N 188; S 865). Patches of verdigris, otherwise
dark toning and well struck-up, ne  £40-£60

18

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection

Æthelred II (second reign), Styca, Forthred, EDURED RE around small cross, rev. FORDREV around cross, 1.04g/9h (SCBI Lyon 231ff; N
190; S 868). Very ne, dark green patina  £60-£80

19

Æthelred II, Second reign, Styca, Eardwulf, EDILRED REX around cross in beaded circle, rev. EARDVVLF around cross with pellets in
angles, 1.00g/6h (SCBI Lyon 408; N 190; S 868). Good ne, reverse better  £60-£80

20

Osberht (849-67), Styca, Edulhu, BOZBERH retrograde around pellet, trefoil of pellets in legend, rev. EDVLHV around rosette of pellets,
0.99g/12h (SCBI Lyon 454; N 191; S 869). Good ne, dark patina, scarce with this moneyer  £90-£120

21

Archbishops of York

Wigmund, Styca, Æthelweard, WIGMVND ARE around small cross, rev. EDILVEARD [retrograde] around small cross, 0.98g/6h (SCBI Lyon
–; N 196; S 870). Very ne, dark green patina  £60-£80

22

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Wigmund, Styca, Æthelweard, WIGNVND AREP around small cross, rev. EDILVEARD around small cross, 1.03g/3h (SCBI Lyon 383; N
196; S 870). Very ne, reverse a little off-centre, green patina  £60-£80

23

Æthelred II (978-1016)

Penny, First Hand type, London, Godwine, GODPIIIE M[–––], 0.65g/9h (EMC 1996.0218, same rev. die; N 766; S 1144). Fine, some
staining  £60-£80

24

Penny, CRVX type, Wallingford, Leofwine, LEOFPINE M-O PELIG, 1.99g/3h (BEH 3926; N 770; S 1148). Toned and very ne £200-£26025

Provenance: Glendinings Auction 7 June 1988, Lot 102; Royal Berkshire Collection

Penny, Long Cross type, Lincoln, Wulfric, PVLFRIC MΩO LINC, 1.49g/6h (Mossop pls. xv. 30 [Cb]; BEH 2008; N 774; S 1151). Crimped
and with a little edge loss, otherwise good ne and darkly patinated  £100-£150

26

Penny, Helmet type, Cambridge, Wulfsige, PVFSIG ‘ MO GR, addition annulet in "rst and third quarters of rev., 0.84g/3h (BEH –; N
775; S 1152). Unusually light, otherwise very ne and rare, particularly so with the addition reverse control marks  £400-£500

27

Cnut (1016-1035)

Penny, Short Cross type, Wallingford, Ælfwine, CNV CNVT rev. ÆLFPINE ON PELII, 1.14g/9h (SCBI Hunterian 953, same obv. die; BEH
3590 var [different obv. legend]; N 790; S 1159). Well centred, toned and better than very ne, with an unusual obverse reading

£200-£260

28

Provenance: Glendinings Auction 7 June 1988, Lot 102; Royal Berkshire collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Penny, Short Cross type, Wallingford, Ælfwine, CNV CNVT rev. ÆLFPINE ON PELIN, 1.14g/9h (SCBI Hunterian 953, same obv. die; BEH
3591 var. [different obv. legend]; N 790; S 1159). Slightly crimped, otherwise lightly toned and better than very ne  £200-£260

29

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection

Edward the Confessor (1042-1066)

Penny, Small Flan type, reads Uncertain mint, Aelfgar?, reads +ICNDITRD, rev. ELF[–]R ON H[–]?, 0.73g/2h (N 818; S 1175). Of irregular
and slightly barbarous style, ne  £100-£150

30

Penny, Expanding Cross type, Heavy issue, Chichester, Ælfwine, rev. ÆLPIN.E ON CICET:R:, 1.52g/7h (BMC V; N 823; S 1177). Broken,
otherwise good very ne, toned  £60-£80

31

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Ipswich, Bruning, BRVNINC ON GIPI, 1.06g/12h (Freeman 36; N 825; S 1179). Broken (with fragment
retained), crimped and marked, otherwise ne and rare £80-£100

32

Penny, Hammer Cross type, London, Wulfgar, PVLGAR ON LVNDEN, large annulet on shoulder, 1.14g/10h (Freeman 728; N 828; S
1182). Several internal cracks, an stable, otherwise ne with grey patina  £90-£120

33

Penny, Pyramids type, Chichester, Ælfwine, ÆLF[–––]CIC, 0.59g/4h (Freeman 10; N 831; S 1184). Chipped, ne  £60-£8034

Penny, Pyramids Type, York, Othulf, +’OVDVLF ON EOFE’, annulet in second quarter, 1.47g/6h (Freeman 290; SCBI Yorkshire 658; N
831; S 1184). Creased, otherwise neat round an and ne  £200-£300

35

William I (1066-1087)

Allen 2022 list Deorman as a moneyer at Steyning in types 2, 4, 5, 6 and 8. The current coin is potentially a new type for the moneyer at this mint.

Penny, Pro"le Left type [BMC I], possibly Steyning, Deorman, [––] RMA ON ST [––], 0.52g/7h (N 839; S 1250). Fine, reverse better,
rare  £40-£50

36

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Wallingford, Ægelwine, IEGLPINE ON PALI, 1.39g/6h (Allen 2022 p.182; N 848; S 1257). Some time
cleaned, otherwise attractively toned and very ne  £300-£360

37

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Wallingford, Svertingr, SPIRTIC [–]ALN, 1.37g/12h (Allen 2022 p.183; N 848; S 1257). Some peripheral
striking weakness, otherwise good ne with a strong portrait  £300-£360

38

Provenance: Bt Seaby 1965; Royal Berkshire Collection

William II (1087-1100)

Penny, Cross in Quatrefoil type [BMC II], uncertain mint and moneyer, 0.57g/6h (N 852; S 1259). A small fragment, ne  £40-£5039

Henry I (1100-1135)

Penny, Full Face/ Cross Fleury type [BMC X], London, Ailwine, ALV[––] O: LVND, 1.32g/3h (N 866; S 1271). Small edge split,
otherwise ne  £90-£120

40

Penny, Full Face/ Cross Fleury type [BMC X], Winchester, Sægeat, [––]TTV[–]ON:PIN, 1.35g/6h (Winchester Mint 2206; N 866; S
1271). Double struck and creased with resulting stress marks, otherwise ne and rare  £90-£120

41

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], London, uncertain moneyer, 1.39g/5h (N 871; S 1276). About ne £40-£6042

Stephen (1135-1154)

Penny, Cross Moline type, London, Dereman, [–]E[–]EMAN ON LV[–], 1.44g/6h (Mack 22h; N 873; S 1278), Creased across centre with
resulting weakness, otherwise good ne  £200-£260

43

David I of Scotland (1124-1153)

Penny or Sterling, Phase C, Cross !eury type uncertain mint and moneyer, crowned bust right, rev. cross !eury, small cross with
annulet terminals imposed across centre, 0.92g (cf. SCBI 35, 8; c.f S 5007). Surfaces marked and scuffed, poor but rare  £100-£120

44

Henry II (1154-1189)

Tealby coinage, Penny, class C, possibly Norwich, Nicole, [-]ICOL:[––], annulets along collar, 1.34g/1h (cf. BMC 668; N 957; S 1339).
Good ne, grey toned, reverse reading largely obscured  £100-£150

45

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ic, London, Raul, RAVL · ON · LVND, 1.38g/9h (SCBI Mass 606; N 964; S 1345). Good ne, dark patina
 £120-£150

46

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ic, York, Hve, HVE . ON . EVERV, 1.32g/11h (SCBI Mass –; 964; S 1345). About ne, rare  £50-£6047

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Short Cross coinage, Penny, Rhuddlan, class iia, Halli, HALLI · ON · RVLA, obv. reversed n, rev. legend retrograde, 1.20g/12h (SCBI Mass
2173; Brand 2110; N 972/2). Fine, small striking split  £90-£120

48

Richard I (1189-1199)

Penny, class IVb, Canterbury, Roberd, ROBeRD · ON · CAN, 0.97g/5h (SCBI Mass 1082; N 968/2; S 1348b). Good ne, scarce £60-£8049

Penny, class IVb, London, Fulke, FLKE · ON · LVND, 1.42g/9h (SCBI Mass –; N 968/2; S 1348C). Good ne  £60-£8050

John (1199-1216)

Penny, class Vb2, London, Willem B, WILLELM B ON LV, curls 2/2, 1.36g/4h (SCBI Mass 1434; N 970; S 1351). Nearly very ne
£100-£120

51

Penny, class Vb, London, Walter, WALTER · ON · LV, 1.39g/12h (N 970; S 1351). Areas of weakness and some surface corrosion,
otherwise bright silver and ne  £60-£80

52

Penny, class Vc, Winchester, Lucas, LVK[AS] ON WINC, 1.25g/2h (N 971; S 1352). Toned, very ne or better  £100-£12053

Henry III (1216-1272)

Short Cross coinage

Penny, class VIIb 2, Canterbury, Henry, HENRI ON CANT, pellet on chin, 1.45g/4h (SCBI Mass 1983; N 979; S 1356B). Very ne with
clear portrait  £100-£120

54

Long Cross coinage

Penny, class IIa, London, Nicole, NICOLE ON LVND, 1.33g/1h (N 985/1; S 1361). Very ne, toned  £100-£12055

Penny, class IIb, Canterbury, Gilbert, GIL BER TOH CAN, 1.43g/1h (CT 41; N 985/1; S 1361A). Good ne  £60-£8056

Provenance: P. Woodhead Collection [from Baldwin March 1964]

Penny, class IIb, Canterbury, Nicole, HIC OLE OHC ANT, 1.43g/2h (CT C43; N 985/2; S 1361A). Very ne  £60-£8057

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection [from M. Vosper May 2000]

Penny, class IIIa, Northampton, Philip, PhILIP ON NORh’, 1.24g/11h (N 986; S 1362). Nearly very ne, dark tone  £60-£8058

Penny, class IIIa, London, Nicole, NICOLE ON LVND, 1.34g/6h (N 986; S 1362). Toned, very ne  £100-£12059

This coin is unusually heavy.

Penny, class IIIb, Lincoln, Ricard, RIC ARD ONL INC, 1.70g/8h (Mossop pl. xcix, 9ff; CT 79; N 987; S 1363). About very ne, attractive
blue tone  £80-£100

60

Provenance: Brussels (Belgium) Hoard, 1908

Penny, class IIIb, Northampton, Philip, PHI LIP ONN ORh, 1.44g/1h (CT 63; N 987; S 1363). Good ne or better  £60-£8061

Provenance: Bt Spink
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Penny, class IIIb, Northampton, Thomas, TOMAS ON NORH, 1.41g/9h (N 987; S 1363). Very ne or better  £100-£12062

Penny, class IIIb, Oxford, Willem, WIL LEM ONO XON, 1.25g/5h (CT 67; N 987; S 1363). Nearly very ne  £60-£8063

Penny, class IIIb, Wallingford, Clement, CLE MEN TON WAL, 1.44g/6h (CT 15; N 987; S 1363). At some time cleaned, otherwise good
ne and rare  £80-£100

64

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection [Bt Baldwin 1970]

Penny, class IIIb, Wallingford, Clement, [CL]E MEN TON WAL, 1.41g/6h (CT 15; N 987; S 1363). Slightly small of an, otherwise
attractively toned, good ne and rare  £80-£100

65

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection [Bt P. Finn 1994]

Penny, class IIIb, Wallingford, Robert, ROBERT ON WALI, 1.48g/1h (N 987; S 1363). Some peripheral weakness, otherwise ne and a
scarce mint  £50-£60

66

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection [Bt P. Finn 1994]

Penny, class IIIc, Bury St Edmunds, Ion, ION ON S’EDMVND, pelleted Ns, 1.41g/6h (Eaglen 278; CT 29-30; N 988; S 1364). About very
ne, dark tone  £60-£80

67

Penny, class IIId, Canterbury, Nicole, NICOLE ON CANT, 1.43g/3h (N 988/1; S 1364A). Very ne, dark toned  £60-£8068x

Penny, class Va3, London, Nicole, NICOLE ON LVND, 1.45g/6h (N 992; S 1367A). Toned, very ne  £70-£9069

Penny, class Va3, London, Ricard, RICARD ON LVND, 1.46g/5h (N 991/3; S 1367A). Nice bright metal, very ne  £40-£6070

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection [Bt C. J. Martin 1988]

Penny, class Vb2, Canterbury, Willem, WILLEM ON CANT, 1.55g/9h (N 992; S 1368A). Toned, very ne  £100-£12071

Penny, class Vb2, London, Nicole, NICOLE ON LVND, 1.32g/1h (CT 728ff; N 992/2; S 1368A). Very ne, strong portrait  £120-£15072

Penny, class Vc, Canterbury, Ion, ION ON [CAN]TER (?), 1.45g/7h (N –; S 1369). Reverse possibly struck over another Penny, very ne
with a clear portrait  £100-£120

73
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Edward I (1272-1307)

Long Cross coinage

Penny, class VI, Bury St Edmunds, Ion, IOH ONS EInTED, 1.46g/8h (Eaglen 349, dies Aa; N 1001; S 1377). Nearly very ne but weakly
struck  £70-£90

74

Provenance: From the Colchester II (Essex) Hoard, 1969

Penny, class 1c, London, 1.30g/3h (N 1012; S 1382). Minor edge chip, very ne  £40-£5075

Penny, class 1d, London, crown with plain band, some ns reversed, 6h (SCBI North 40; N 1013; S 1383). Good ne, grey toned
[Graded NGC XF 40]  £60-£80

76

Penny, class 2b, Bristol, reversed, Ns, 1.29g/11h (SCBI North 63ff; N 1015; S 1386). Nearly very ne, toned  £60-£8077

Penny, class 3f, Lincoln, late S on obv., early on rev., 1.21g/8h (SCBI North 151, this coin; N 1021; S 1392). Nearly very ne, toned
£60-£80

78

Provenance: J.J. North Collection [from Baldwin October 1973]

Penny, class 3f, London, 1.39g/7h (SCBI North 142; N 1021; S 1392). Full and round, nearly very ne, toned  £60-£8079

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

Penny, class 3g, Chester, late S on obv., early on rev., 1.41g/9h (SCBI North 181, this coin; N 1022; S 1393). Good ne, scarce
£60-£80

80

Provenance: J.J. North Collection [from Baldwin October 1972]

Penny, class 4e, London, three pellets on breast, 1.38g/11h (SCBI 255ff; N 1027; S 1398). Nearly very ne  £60-£8081

Provenance: From the Blackhills (Kirkcudbrightshire) Hoard, 1911

Penny, class 5b, Canterbury, pellet on breast, 1.35g/3h (SCBI North 278-9; N 1029; S 1400). Nearly very ne, toned and scarce 
£70-£90

82

Provenance: P. Woodhead Collection

Penny, class 10cf3, London, 1.41g/7h (N 1042; S 1412). Good very ne  £60-£8083

Penny, class IIIa, Berwick-upon-Tweed, narrow face, reads VILLA, 1.45g/8h (SCBI North 1133; N 1076; S 1415). Nearly very ne,
lightly toned  £80-£100

84

Provenance: From the Blackhills (Kirkcudbrightshire) Hoard, 1911

Farthing, Class 3c, London, 0.32g/3h (N 1053/1; S 1445). Very ne  £70-£9085

Edward II (1307-1327)

Penny, class 11a, London, 1.41g/11h (SCBI North 781-2; N 1060; S 1455). About very ne, attractively toned  £60-£8086

Provenance: From the Ednam (Roxburgh) Hoard, 1995

Penny, class 11b1, Durham, Bp Kellawe, mm. cross pattee, crozier on rev., 1.30g/7h (cf. Durham Mint 89; SCBI North 812, this
coin; N 1061; S 1456). Nearly very ne  £60-£80

87

Provenance: J.J. North Collection [from Baldwin December 1982]

Edward III (1327-1377)

Pre-Treaty period, Penny, London, series F, mm. crown, 0.98g/11h (N 1176; S 1587). Slightly small of an, otherwise ne  £40-£6088
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Treaty Period, Groat, variety G, Calais, mm. cross 3, annulet in centre of breast, double annulet stops on obv. double saltire stops
on rev., 4.13g/5h (N 1258; S 1619). Fine, reverse better  £80-£100

89

Henry IV (1399-1413)

Light coinage, Penny, York, annulet on breast, quatrefoil on rev., 0.68g/10h (N 1364; S 1734). Fair, rare  £120-£15090

Henry V (1413-1422)

De!nitive issues, Groat, class C, mm. pierced cross, mullet on king’s left shoulder, 3.49g/10h (Stewartby p.324; N 1387; S 1765).
Dark tone, about very ne  £120-£150

91

De!nitive issues, Halfgroat, London, class D, mm. pierced cross, on obv. only, tressure of 11 arcs, broken annulet to left, mullet in
centre of breast, quatrefoil after POSVI, saltire after DEVM and DON, double saltire after TAS, 1.85g/1h (DIG 6/15; N 1391a; S 1771).
Good ne  £80-£100

92

De!nitive issues, Halfgroat, London, class D, mm. pierced cross pattée on obv. only, tressure of 11 arcs, broken annulet left of
crown, mullet in centre of breast, quatrefoil after POSVI, double saltire after TAS, 1.70g/7h (DIG 6/14; N 1391a; S 1773). Fine

£80-£100

93

De!nitive issues, Halfgroat, London, class E, mm. pierced cross on obv. only, tressure of 10 arcs, broken annulet left of crown,
mullet in centre of breast, "eurs above crown, quatrefoil after ME, saltire after TAS, 1.51g/5h (DIG 5/11; N 1391b; S 1773). Clipped,
otherwise good ne  £60-£80

94

De!nitive issues, Halfgroat, London, class E, mm. illegible (pierced cross), on obv. only, tressure of 10 arcs, "eurs over crown and
broken annulet to left, mullet in centre of breast, saltire after TAS, 1.50g/8h (cf. DIG 5/3-4; N 1391b; S 1773). Chipped at 6 o’clock,
otherwise ne  £60-£80

95

Provenance: Bt Roger Shuttlewood, November 1992; I. R. Buck Collection, Spink Auction 176, 30 November 2005, lot 103 (part)

De!nitive issues, Penny, class C, York, Local dies, larger inner circle on obv. mullet over annulet to right of crown, large pellet to
right, slipped trefoil after TAS, 0.70g/10h (N 1396 var.; S 1778 var.). Good ne, the marks rare  £60-£80

96

Provenance: Unusual type, class C usually has a mullet to the right and a broken annulet to the left

De!nitive issues, Penny, class G, London, mm. cross on obv. only, no additional marks on obv. or rev., 0.80g/2h (N 1399; S 1781).
Chipped at 5 o’clock, otherwise ne  £40-£50

97
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De!nitive issues, Penny, class G, York, London/local dies mule, mm. cross on obv. only, mullet to left of crown and trefoil to right,
quatrefoil in centre of rev. and annulet in one quarter, 0.91g/5h (N 1404 var.; S 1790/1). Fine £40-£60

98

Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)

Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross I, reads ANGLIE, "eur on breast, annulets either side of neck, rev. annulets in two quarters,
3.72g/9h (N 1424; S 1836). Obverse centre weak, otherwise ne, reverse better  £80-£100

99

Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, reads ANGL, no "eur on breast, 3.67g/12h (N 1427; S 1836). Good ne  £80-£100100

Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, reads ANGL, no "eur on breast, 3.75g/3h (N 1427; S 1836). Nearly very ne  £100-£120101

Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, reads ANGL, no "eur on breast, 3.69g/9h (N 1427; S 1836). Very ne, grey tone [Graded
NGC XF 45]  £90-£120

102

Annulet issue, Halfgroat, Calais, mm. cross I, no "eur on breast, annulets either side of neck, tressure of 11 arcs, rev. annulets in
two quarters, annulet after POSVI, 1.68g/6h (DIG 1/1; N 1429; S 1840). Slightly corroded, otherwise good ne  £40-£60

103

Annulet issue, Halfgroat, Calais, mm. cross II on obv. only, 1.83g/6h (N 1429; S 1840). About very ne    £80-£100104

Annulet issue, Penny, Calais, mm. cross II on obv. only, 0.92g/5h (N 1432; S 1845). Very ne, mottled patina  £80-£100105

Annulet/Rosette-Mascle mule, Penny, Calais, mm. cross I on obv. only, annulets by neck, reads HENNRIC, rev. rosette after IS,
0.82g/10h (Whitton 3c var.; N 1432/1450; S 1845/1865). Good ne, rare  £100-£120

106

Rosette-Mascle issue, Groat, Calais, mm. crosses IIIa/V, rosettes in obv. legend and after POSVI and SIE, mascle before LA, 3.11g/2h (N
1446; S 1859). Clipped with outer legends largely obscured, otherwise good ne with a clear portrait  £60-£80

107

Rosette-Mascle issue, Groat, Calais, mm. crosses IIIa/V, rosettes in obv. legend and after POSVI and SIE, mascle after REX and before LA,
3.68g/11h (N 1446; S 1859). Scuffed with patchy patina, good ne  £70-£90

108

Rosette-Mascle issue, Halfgroat, Calais, mm. crosses IIIa/V, rosettes after POSVI and SIE, mascles after REX and before LA, !rst letter of
king’s name double-entered onto the die, 1.83g/4h (N 1448; S 1862). Small edge nick, very ne or a little better  £90-£120

109

Pinecone-Mascle issue, Halfgroat, Calais, mm. crosses IIIb/V, reads ANGL and F, 1.84g/3h (DIG 1/1; N 1463; S 1877). Nearly very ne
 £80-£100

110

Provenance: From the Reigate Brokes Road (Surrey) Hoard, 1990
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Edward IV (First reign, 1461-1470)

Light coinage, Groat, London, class Vd, mm. rose, quatrefoils by neck, !eur on breast cusp, extra pellet in quarter under CIVI,
2.90g/12h (N 1567; S 2000). Good ne, mottled patina  £80-£100

111

Light coinage, Halfpenny, London, mm. crown, saltires by neck, 0.40g/1h (N 1608; S 2067). Good ne or better, the mintmark clear,
scarce thus  £60-£80

112

Edward IV (Second reign, 1471-1483)

Groat, London, class XVIII, mm. pierced cross and pellet, !eurs on cusps, 2.99g/1h (N 1631; S 2098). Portrait good ne, irregular
an with heavy deposits on reverse  £90-£120

113

Penny, Durham, Bp Booth, crosses above crown, D in centre of rev., extra pellet in third quarter, 0.65g/3h (N 1661; S 2117).
Compact an, good ne  £60-£80

114

Henry VII (1485-1509)

Penny, Sovereign type, York, Abp Rotherham, no mm., two pillars to throne, keys below shield, 0.63g/3h (N 1729; S 2238). Some
weakness of strike, otherwise nearly very ne  £60-£80

115

Pro"le issue, Groat, regular type, mm. pheon, triple band to crown, 2.95g/12h (N 1747; S 2258). Light scuff on obverse, otherwise
ne, full an, grey tone  £90-£120

116

Pro"le issue, Groat, regular type, mm. crowned portcullis (chained on obv.), triple band to crown, 2.57g/12h (N 1747; S 2258).
Scattered marks, otherwise good ne and attractively toned  £200-£260

117
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Henry VIII (1509-1547)

First coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp Warham, mm. pomegranate, WA by shield, 1.35g/11h (N 1767; S 2322). Very ne, dark
tone, wavy an  £60-£80

118

First coinage, Penny, Durham, Bp Thomas Ruthall, mm. lis, TD above shield, 0.76g/11h (Allen 203; N 1776; S 2331). A few light
scratches, otherwise good ne, some toning  £60-£80

119

Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. rose, bust D, 2.36g/7h (N 1797; S 2337E). Fine, centres weak £100-£120120

Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. pheon, bust D, saltires in forks, 2.59g/3h (N 1797; S 2337E). Good ne, scattered marks 
£90-£120

121

Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. rose, bust D, saltires in forks, 2.66g/9h (N 1797; S 2337E). A few light marks, otherwise very
ne, dark toned  £200-£260

122

Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis, bust D, reads AGL Z FRANC, saltires in forks, 2.67g/7h (Whitton iii; N 1797; S 2337E).
Creased, ne, some toning  £80-£100

123
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Second coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp Warham, mm. uncertain, WA by shield, 1.27g/3h (N 1802; S 2343). A little short of an,
very ne  £120-£150

124

Second coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp Warham, mm. cross patonce, WA by shield, 1.35g/10h (N 1802; S 2343). Good ne,
dark patina  £90-£120

125

Second coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp Warham, mm. cross patonce, WA by shield, 1.37g/3h (N 1802; S 2343). Good ne,
small scuff on face  £80-£100

126

Second coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp Warham, mm. uncertain, WA by shield, 1.23g/11h (N 1802; S 2343). Fine, creased 
£60-£80

127

Second coinage, Penny, Sovereign type, Durham, Bp Tunstall, mm. star on obv. only, CD by shield, 0.65g/2h (N 1813; S 2354).
Slightly creased, otherwise nearly very ne  £60-£80

128

Third coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, no mm., 0.84g/11h (N 1852; S 2378). Flan light and perhaps waterworn, good ne for issue with
a clear portrait  £60-£80

129

Posthumous Coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. arrow on obv. inverted arrow on rev., bust 5, Roman lettering, crescents in forks,
pierced cross stops on rev., 1.67g/1h (N 1871; S 2403). Good ne with some roughness, mint-marks rare and clear  £100-£150

130

Posthumous coinage, Halfgroat, York, no mm., bust 6, 1.01g/5h (N 1882; S 2416). Crease through centre, ne for issue, very rare with
this bust  £60-£80

131

Edward VI (1547-1553)

The reverse mint mark cannot be pheon, which was employed only in 1549.

Second period, 6 oz. issue, Shilling, Tower I, MDL [1550], mm. pheon on obv., rev. mm. obscured, bust 5, normal legends, 4.55g/8h
(Bispham p.137; N 1919/1; S 2466). Slight stress mark, otherwise about ne for issue, scarce  £90-£120

132

Second period, 6 oz. issue, Shilling, mdl, Southwark, mm. y, bust 5, 4.32g/2h (N 1919/2; S 2466B). Fine, centres a little weak
£80-£100

133
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Third Period, Fine issue, Shilling, mm. tun, 5.63/3h (N 1937; S 2482). Slightly creased, otherwise very ne  £120-£150134

Mary (1553-1554)

Groat, mm. pomegranate, reads FRA and REGI, 1.89g/6h (N 1960; S 2492). Stained, about ne  £80-£100135

Groat, mm. pomegranate, 2.04g/9h (N 1960; S 2492). About very ne but creased as a love token  £80-£100136

Philip and Mary (1554-1558)

Shilling, 1555, small digits, short English titles, with mark of value, 5.86g/3h (N 1968; S 2501). Centres weak, fair, dark toned 
£80-£100

137

Sixpence, 1555, no mm., English titles only, reads REGINA ANG and NOSTRVM, 2.70g/3h (N 1971; S 2506). Creased, otherwise near ne,
toned  £120-£150

138

Provenance: A. Bole Collection, DNW, Auction 90, 9 December 2010, Lot 42

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

Second issue, Penny, mm. cross-crosslet, 0.52g/2h (N 1998; S 2558). Nearly very ne, clear portrait  £80-£100139

Third issue, Sixpence, 1561, mm. pheon, bust 1F, normal !an, Tudor rose, 3.12g/11h (N 1997; S 2561). Fine, clear portrait 
£80-£100

140

Third issue, Threehalfpence, 1566, mm. portcullis, bust 3G, crown crosses inner circle, 0.70g/11h (N 2000; S 2569). Area of
weakness in legend, otherwise good ne for issue, scarce  £80-£100

141

Fourth issue, Sixpence, 1572, mm. ermine, 3.21g/6h (N 1997; S 2562). Fair to ne  £30-£40142x

Fourth issue, Sixpence, 1574, mm. eglantine, bust 5A, 3.04g/4h (N 1997; S 2563). Good ne  £80-£100143

Fourth issue, Threepence, 1575, mm. eglantine, bust 4D, 1.53g/11h (DIG 1/C; N 1998; S 2566). Good ne or better  £60-£80144

Provenance: Bt L. Bennett

Fifth issue, Threepence, 1578, mm. Greek cross, bust 4D, 1.59g/6h (N 1998; S 2573). Good ne, dark patina  £30-£40145

Sixth issue, Sixpence, 1596, mm. key, 3.05g/11h (N 2015; S 2578B). Fine, surface marks  £60-£80146
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Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, mm. star, bust D, 3.08g/7h (Borden/Brown 26, O7/R4; N 2027; S 2596). Nearly very ne but
smoothed on face  £150-£200

147

James I (1603-1625)

Second coinage, Shilling, mm. rose, third bust, 5.93g/6h (N 2099; S 2654). Fine, portrait weak, reverse better  £80-£100148

Second coinage, Shilling, mm. coronet, !fth bust, 5.74g/3h (N 2101; S 2656). Light scratches in elds, good ne, clear portrait 
 £120-£150

149

Second coinage, Shilling, mm. coronet, !fth bust, 5.74g/3h (N 2101; S 2656). Good ne, even grey tone  £120-£150150

Charles I (1625-1649)

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp IV, type 4, mm. triangle-in-circle, 14.54g/7h (SCBI Brooker 371-4; N 2214; S 2779). Fine  £90-£120151

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp D, type 3b, mm. crown, bust 2, plume over shield, 5.87g/7h (Sharp E2/3; SCBI Brooker 495; N 2226; S
2793). Good ne, dark toned, scarce [Graded NGC VF 35]  £90-£120

152
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Tower mint, Shilling, Gp F, type 4.3, mm. triangle, smaller bust, single-arched crown, mixed stops on obv., pellet stops on rev.,
5.99g/8h (SCBI Brooker 533, same rev. die; N 2230; S 2796). Weak on king’s face, otherwise good ne, grey toned  £80-£100

153

Oxford mint, Groat, 1645, no mm., Rawlins’ large bust to edge, lion’s head on shoulder, no plume in !eld, rev. Shrewsbury plume,
scroll and ox monogram above Declaration, date below, inverted AS for VS, 2.05g/2h (N 2466; S 2988). Slightly creased with some
areas of weakness, otherwise good ne and toned £200-£300

154

Charles II (1660-1685)

Third Hammered issue, Groat, 2.02g/12h (ESC 322; N 2768; S 3324). Weak in centres, otherwise good ne, toned  £60-£80155
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James II (1685-1688)

Maundy Set, 1686 (ESC 781; S 3418) [4]. Cleaned, otherwise good very ne or better  £120-£150156

William III (1694-1702)

Half-Guinea, 1695, early harp (EGC 429; S 3466). Poor, creased  £200-£260157

Half-Guinea, 1695, early harp (EGC 429; S 3466). About ne  £240-£300158

Crown, 1696, !rst bust, edge octavo (ESC 995; S 3470). About ne  £50-£60159

Crown, 1696, !rst bust, edge OCTAVO (ESC 995; S 3470). About ne  £40-£50160

Halfcrown, 1698, edge decimo (ESC 1034; S 3494). Edge repair at 1 o’clock, articially toned, better than very ne  £90-£120161

Sixpence, 1697, third bust, large crowns, later harp (ESC 1233; S 3538). Good very ne, toned [Graded NGC AU 53]  £60-£80162

Anne (1702-1714)

Half-Guinea, 1705 (EGC 485; S 3564). Fields scuffed and hairlined but retaining some residual lustre, otherwise ne and rare
£400-£500

163

Crown, 1707E, edge SEXTO (ESC 1352; S 3600). Peripheral adjustment marks, very ne, toned  £100-£120164

Provenance: C.J. Boismason Collection, DNW Auction 138, 12 December 2016, Lot 2043.

Halfcrown, 1707E, edge SEXTO (ESC 1379; S 3605). Cabinet tone, very ne or better  £120-£150165

Halfcrown, 1707, roses and plumes, edge SEXTO (ESC 1365; S 3582). Toned, good ne  £120-£150166

George I (1714-1727)

Half-Guinea, 1719, !rst bust (EGC 535; S 3635). Centres poor  £240-£300167

Sixpence, 1723 SS C, larger lettering (ESC 1614; S 3652). Attractive cabinet tone, good very ne, reverse better  £100-£120168

George II (1727-1760)

Half-Guinea, 1756 (EGC 658; S 3685). Good ne, scuff on neck  £240-£300169
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Half-Guinea, 1759 (EGC 660; S 3685). Good ne, hairlined with some residual brightness  £300-£360170

Half-Guinea, 1760 (EGC 662; S 3685). Good ne, some light scuffing  £500-£600171

Halfcrown, 1731, roses and plumes (ESC 1674; S 3692). Good ne [Graded NGC VF 35]  £150-£180172

Halfcrown, 1746 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1688; S 3695A). Better than very ne, lightly toned [Graded NGC AU 53]  £120-£150173

Maundy Set, 1732 (ESC 1767; S 3716) [4]. Toned, very ne  £100-£120174

George III (1760-1820)

Pre-1816 issues

Guinea, 1776, fourth bust (EGC 692; S 3728). Digs to king’s head, fair  £500-£600175

Half-Guinea, 1777, fourth bust (EGC 819; S 3734). Scuffed, ne  £240-£300176

Quarter-Guinea, 1762 (EGC 886; S 3741). Once lightly cleaned but since re-toned, good very ne or better  £400-£500177

Shilling, 1787, without hearts (ESC 2125; S. 3743). Good very ne [graded NGC AU 55]  £60-£80178

Proof or Pattern Sixpence, 1787, by L. Pingo, with semée of hearts, dotted borders, edge plain, 1h (ESC 2212; Selig 1228).
Obverse surfaces smoothed, otherwise very ne and scarce [Graded NGC Proof AU Detail, Damaged]  £120-£150

179

Twopence, 1797 (BMC 1077; S 3776). Surface marks, otherwise better than very ne  £70-£90180

Bank of England

Dollar, 1804, types A/2, leaf to upright of E in DEI, stop after REX, stops between CHK (ESC 1925; S 3768). Good ne  £80-£100181

Bank of England, Dollar, 1804, types A/2 (ESC 1925; S 3768). Good ne, some toning  £90-£120182
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New coinage

Half-Sovereign, 1817 (M 400; S 3786). Nearly ne  £260-£300183G

Crown, 1818, edge LIX (ESC 2009; S 3787). Some hairlines in proof-like elds, otherwise good extremely ne, toned  £150-£200184

Halfcrown, 1817, large head (ESC 2090; S 3788). Lightly toned, extremely ne or better  £100-£120185

Halfcrown, 1817, large head (ESC 2090; S 3788). Good very ne, some light scratches on neck  £60-£80186

Halfcrown, 1817, large head (ESC 2090; S 3788). Lightly toned with some residual lustre, good extremely ne  £100-£120187

Halfcrown, 1817, small head (ESC 2096; S 3789). Beautifully toned, extremely ne or better  £100-£120188

Shilling, 1816 (ESC 2140; S 3790). Minimal surface marks, about as struck  £100-£120189

Maundy Set, 1820 (ESC 2242; S 3792) [4]. Toned, extremely ne  £150-£200190

George IV (1820-1830)

Sovereign, 1822 (Hill 5; Bull 961; cf. Bentley 13; S 3800). Cleaned with some scuffs, otherwise very ne  £440-£500191G

Sovereign, 1829 (M 14; S 3801). Corroded with deep nicks and bagmarks, some bruising to edge  £400-£500192G

Half-Sovereign, 1828 (M 409; S 3804). Scuffed, very ne  £240-£300193G

Shilling, 1826 (ESC 2409; S 3812). Sometime cleaned, very ne  £60-£80194

Maundy Set, 1826 (ESC 2450; S 3816) [4]. Attractively toned, extremely ne  £120-£150195

Penny, 1825 (BMC 1420; S 3823). Some marks on face, very ne or better with brown patina  £100-£120196
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Penny, 1826, rev. A (BMC 1422; S 3823). Good very ne, deposits removed from reverse  £40-£50197

William IV (1830-1837)

Halfcrown, 1834, W.W. in script (ESC 2478; S 3834). Cleaned, otherwise good very ne  £100-£120198

Maundy Set, 1835 (ESC 2553; S 3840) [4]. Cabinet tone, almost extremely ne  £120-£150199

Victoria (1837-1901)

Half-Sovereign, 1863, no die no. (M 438; S 3859A). Cleaned, good ne  £240-£300200G

Half-Sovereign, 1885 (M 459; S 3861). Surfaces scuffed, ne  £180-£220201G

Crown, 1887 (ESC 2585; S 3921). Cleaned but since toned, otherwise extremely ne  £100-£120202

Crown, 1897, edge LX (ESC 2602; S 3937). Extremely ne  £260-£300203

Double Florin, 1887, Roman I in date (ESC 2695; S 3922). Extremely ne [Graded NGC MS 61]  £60-£80204

Double Florin, 1888 (ESC 2699; S 3923). Nearly extremely ne  £70-£90205

Double Florin, 1889 (ESC 2701; S 3923). A few minor marks, otherwise good extremely ne  £70-£90206

Halfcrown, 1845/3 (ESC 2723; S 3888). Fine, the variety extremely rare  £90-£120207

Halfcrown, 1874 (ESC 2741; S 3889). Lustrous, extremely ne  £100-£120208
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Halfcrown, 1893 (ESC 2778; S 3938). Fields cleaned bright, extremely ne  £90-£120209

Florin, 1885 (ESC 2909; S 3900). Very ne  £70-£90210x

Florin, 1887 (ESC 2953; S 3925). Good extremely ne [graded NGC MS 62]  £60-£80211

Florin, 1899 (ESC 2969; S 3939). Extremely ne  £80-£100212

Shilling, 1858 (ESC 3011; S 3904). Nearly extremely ne  £80-£100213

Shilling, 1881 (ESC 3067; S 3907). Fields lightly clouded, otherwise extremely ne  £100-£120214

Shilling, 1885 (ESC 3076; S 3907). Light marks, extremely ne £150-£180215

Maundy Set, 1838 (ESC 3478; S 3916) [4]. Toned, extremely ne  £200-£300216

Maundy Set, 1878 (ESC 3531; S 3916) [4]. Toned, extremely ne  £120-£150217

Maundy set, 1894 (ESC 3552; S 3943) [4]. Extremely ne; housed in a modern case  £120-£150218

Penny, 1854, far colon (BMC 1507; S 3948). Good very ne  £60-£80219

Penny, 1860, toothed borders (F 10; BMC 1625; S 3954). Extremely ne, some original colour  £100-£120220

Penny, 1879, wide date, incuse veins in wreath (Peck 1715; Fr. 97; S 3954). Brown patina, good very ne [Graded by NGC as AU55]
£70-£90

221

Halfpenny, 1858/7 (BMC 1548; S 3949). Some small surface and rim marks, better than very ne, brown patina  £60-£80222

Halfpenny, 1860, beaded borders (F 258; BMC 1750; S 3956). Good extremely ne, much original colour  £80-£100223

Halfpenny, 1887 (F 358; BMC 1843; S 3956). Good extremely ne  £80-£100224

Half-Farthing, 1844 (BMC 1594; S 3951). Small spot above queen’s head, otherwise extremely ne, full original colour  £60-£80225
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Specimen set, 1887, comprising Five and Two Pounds, Sovereign and Proof Half-Sovereign, Crown to Threepence [11]. The gold
good very ne or better, the Half-Sovereign possibly an impaired proof, the silver very ne or better; housed in tted case £3,000-£4,000

226

Edward VII (1901-1910)

Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 3560; S 3979). Brushed with hairlines in elds, otherwise good very ne  £70-£90227

Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 3560; S 3979). Lightly cleaned, extremely ne  £150-£180228

Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 3560; S 3979). Good ne  £60-£80229

Halfcrown, 1903 (ESC 3569; S 3980). About ne  £60-£80230

Maundy oddments (3), all 1902, viz. Fourpence, Twopence, Penny (cf. S 3985) [3]. Virtually as struck  £60-£80231

Maundy set, 1903 (ESC 3609; S 3985) [4]. Good extremely ne and toned; housed in a modern case  £120-£150232
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Maundy Set, 1905 (ESC 3611; S 3985) [4]. Cleaned, otherwise extremely ne; in dated case of issue  £100-£120233

Maundy Set, 1905 (ESC 3611; S 3985) [4]. Once cleaned but since darkly toned, otherwise extremely ne; in case of issue  £100-£120234

Maundy Set, 1906 (ESC 3612; S 3985) [4]. Prettily toned, as struck; in !tted red case £100-£120235

Maundy Set, 1909 (ESC 3615; S 3985) [4]. Prettily toned, practically as struck  £100-£120236

Halfpenny, 1902, low horizon (F 380; BMC 2220; S 3991A). Extremely ne or better with peripheral traces of original colour
£160-£200

237

George V (1910-1936)

Proof Crown, 1927 (ESC 3631; S 4036). Hairlined, extremely ne  £100-£150238

Proof Crown, 1927 (ESC 3631; S 4036). Impaired from being a pocket piece, good very ne and grey toned  £120-£150239

Proof Sixpence, 1927 (ESC 3898; S 4040). Good extremely ne  £60-£80240

Proof Threepence, 1927 (ESC 3946; S 4042). Extremely ne, lightly toned  £70-£90241

Edward VIII (1936)

Fantasy Maundy Set, 1936 [4]. Prettily toned, as struck, in tted blue case  £50-£70242

George VI (1936-1952)

Threepences (2), both 1946 (S 4112) [2]. One lustrous, extremely ne, the other good ne, rare  £100-£120243

Threepences (3), all 1949 (S 4113) [3]. One with residual lustre, about extremely ne, the other two very ne, rare  £100-£120244

Elizabeth II (1952-2022)

Sterling issues

Maundy Set, 1960 (ESC 4570; S 4131) [4]. Toned, extremely ne; in case of issue  £100-£120245
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Maundy Set, 1961 (ESC 4571; S 4131) [4]. Once cleaned but since re-toned, otherwise extremely ne; in case of issue  £100-£120246

Maundy Set, 1962 (ESC 4572; S 4131) [4]. Extremely ne, toned; in case of issue  £100-£120247

Decimal issues

Proof Sovereign, 2017, Bicentenary issue, edge grained (Hill 347; S SC11). Brilliant FDC; in case of issue with Certicate of
Authenticity [No. 815]  £800-£1,000

248G

Pounds (2), 2003, Royal Coat of Arms, other blank (S J8) [2]. One severely double-struck on both sides, otherwise good extremely ne,
the other blank, both very rare thus  £70-£90

249
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DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, billon Staters (2), disjointed head of Apollo, rev. disjointed horse left, 4.48g, 3.15g (ABC 2169;
S 367); together with a contemporary Quarter-Stater [3]. First two very ne, last ne  £100-£150

250

Provenance: First and third from the Maiden Castle (Dorset) Hoard; second a stray !nd from the same location

KINGS OF NORTHUMBRIA, Eanred (810-41), Stycas (2), Phase I, Wilheah, eanred rex around pellet in annulet, rev. vilheah
around pellet in annulet, 1.02g/12h (SCBI Lyon 89; N 186; S 860); Phase II, Styca, Monne, EANRED REX around cross, rev. +MONNE

around cross, 0.93g/12h (SCBI Lyon 133ff; N 186; S 862) [2]. Good ne  £80-£100

251

KINGS OF NORTHUMBRIA, Eanred (810-41), Styca, Phase I, Hwætræd, EANRED REX around central boss, rev. hvaetred around
cross in pelleted circle 1.08g/6h (SCBI Lyon 86; N 186; S 860); together with other Stycas (6) [7]. Fair to good ne  £80-£100

252

KINGS OF NORTHUMBRIA, Eanred, Styca, Daegberht, EANRED REX around crosslet, rev. DAEGBERLT around crosslet, 1.18g/11h
(SCBI Lyon 70; S 862); Æthelred II, Styca, Eardwulf, EDILRED REX around cross, rev. EARDVVLF around pellet, 1.13g/1h (SCBI Lyon
396ff; S 868) [2]. Nearly very ne  £100-£120

253

KINGS OF NORTHUMBRIA, Eanred, Styca, Forthræd, E[ANR]ED REX around cross, rev. FORDRED around cross, 0.93g/3h (SCBI
Lyon 122ff; S 862); together with similar contemporary Stycas (2) [3]. Fine or better  £70-£90

254

KINGS OF NORTHUMBRIA, Osberht (849-67), Stycas (2), Monne, blundered retrogade legend around star, rev. MONNE

retrograde around pellet, 0.87g/7h; Winebeorht, OSB[–––]EX around cross, rev. ΛNIBEHT around pellet, 1.13g/11h (SCBI Lyon 450-1;
N 191; S 869) [2]. First ne, second partly at and slightly double struck, nearly very ne, scarce  £100-£120

255

Provenance: First bt Seaby 1974; second bt Spink 1973

KINGS OF NORTHUMBRIA, Miscellaneous Stycas (26), various moneyers [lot]. Varied state  £80-£100256

Henry II, Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ib1, Wilton, Osber, RODBERT· ON· WILT, 1.32g/6h (SCBI Mass 487; N 963; S 1344);
together other Pennies (2) [3]. About ne  £60-£80

257

Henry II, Penny, class Ic, London, Raul, RAVL · ON · LVNDE, 1.32g/9h (SCBI Mass 608; N 964; S 1345); together with other Short
Cross Pennies (2) [3]. Fine  £90-£120

258

Richard I, Penny, class IVa, York, Turkil, TVRKIL · ON · EVER, 1.45g/3h (N 968/1; S 1348A); Henry III, Long Cross coinage, Penny, class
Vg, Canterbury, Ion, ION[––]TER, 1.34g/4h (N 997; S 1373); Henry VII, Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IIIc, mm. anchor (inverted on
rev.), crown with inner arch plain, 2.76g/8h (SCBI Ashmolean 350ff; N 1705c; S 2199); James I, James I, Second coinage, Penny,
mm. escallop, 0.46g/7h (N 2106/1; S 2661) [4]. The Groat buckled, otherwise ne and better  £80-£100

259

John, Penny, class Vb, Canterbury, Simon, 1.22g/12h (N 970; S 1351); Henry VIII, Second coinage, Halfpenny, London, mm. lis,
0.25g/12h (N 1815; S 2356); James I, Second coinage, Penny, mm. grapes, 0.46g/8h (N 2106; S 2661); Charles I, Tower mint,
Halfpenny, no mm., rose both sides, 0.21g (N 2274; S 2851) [4]. Fair to ne, second clipped  £80-£100

260

John, Penny, class Vb2, Oxford, Henri, HENRI ON OCSE, 1.25g/5h (N 970; S 1351); Edward III, Fourth Coinage, Pre-Treaty period,
Halfgroat, London, series C, mm. cross 1, 2.01g/11h (N 1148; S 1574); Henry VII, Facing Bust issue, Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp
Morton, mm. tun, 1.23g/3h, Penny, Durham, Bp Sherwood, S on breast, 0.64g/10h (N 1712, 1723; S 2211, 2222); Mary, Groat,
mm. pomegranate, 2.00g/9h (N 1960; S 2492); Elizabeth I, Sixth issue, Sixpence, 1584, mm. escallop, 2.38g/6h (N 2015; S 2578A);
together with other hammered silver coins (9) [15]. Fair to good ne  £100-£150

261

Henry III, Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Va, Canterbury, Nicole, NICOLE ON CANT, 1.40g/4h (N 991/2; S 1367A); together with
other Long Cross Pennies (3) from Canterbury and London [4]. First nearly very ne, dark tone, others in varied state, one damaged

 £60-£80

262

Edward I, Pennies (2), class IIId, Bristol, 1.36g/6h (N 1019; S 1416); class 4d/c mule, London, pellet before EDWR, 1.17g/12h (N
1026/25; S 1397/96); together with other Edwardian Pennies (4), various classes and mints [6]. All toned, in varied state £100-£120

263

Edward I, Pennies (2), both London, class 4a, 1.23g/3h, class 5a, 1.45g/3h (N 1023, 1028; S 1394, 1399); together with other
Pennies (9), of Canterbury, London and Newcastle [11]. Varied state  £150-£180

264

Edward I, Pennies (7), various classes and mints; together with other hammered coins (21), Henry III to James I, including cut
Halfpence and Farthings [28]. Varied state  £150-£200

265
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Edward I, Pennies (2), both London, class 10ab, reads EDWAR, 1.45g/7h, class 10cf, 1.42g/8h (N 1039ff; S 1409, 1410ff) [2]. Full
ans, very ne  £80-£100

266

Provenance: Both from the Blackhills (Kirkcudbrightshire) Hoard, 1911

Edward I, Penny, class 10ab, London, reads EDWAR R ANGL, 1.47g/9h (N 1039; S 1409b); together with Edward I Pennies (3) [4].
First very ne, others varied state  £60-£80

267

Edward I, Penny, class 3e, York (Royal), 1.44g/5h (N 1020; S 1429); Edward III, Second coinage, Halfpenny, Reading, 0.49g/9h (N
1103; S 1541) [2]. First lightly toned, very ne, second fair  £60-£80

268

Provenance: First bt Lloyd Bennett 1993; second bt Spink 1988

Edward I, Halfpenny, London, class 4c, 0.57g/12h (N 1046; S 1433A); Farthing, London, class 10, 0.37g/1h (N 1058; S 1450);
Richard II, Halfpenny, London, intermediate style, no marks, 0.60g/7h (N 1331b; S 1699) [3]. Good ne  £100-£120

269

Edward I, Halfpence (2), class 3b, London, 0.62g/12h; class 3c, Bristol, 0.62g/12h (Withers 1 (2), 1; SCBI North 956, 960; N 1044
-5; S 1431, 1439) [2]. Fine or better  £70-£90

270

Edward I, Farthing, London, class 1a, bifoliate crown, 0.36g/11h (N 1051/1; S 1443); together with other Halfpence and Farthings
(5), Edward I to Henry V [6]. Varied state  £60-£80

271

Edward I, Farthing, class 3de, 0.37g/7h (N 1053/2; S 1445A); Richard II, Halfpenny, type II, 0.46g/3h (N 1331b; S 1699) [2]. Fine
and better  £60-£80

272

Edward II, Penny, class 14, Bury St Edmunds, 1.27g/4h (N 1065; S 1465); Elizabeth I, Second issue, Groat, mm. martlet, bust 1F,
1.97g/10h (N 1986; S 2556); Charles I, Halfgroat, Group A, mm. Moor’s head, 0.82g/6h (N 2248; S 2822); together with
miscellaneous British hammered coins (37) [40]. Varied state, several cut or pierced  £150-£200

273

Edward III, Pre-Treaty period, Groat, series D, London, mm. cross 1, 4.32g/7h (N 1152; S 1566); Henry VI (2), Annulet issues,
Groat and Halfpenny, both Calais, 3.69g/1h, 0.46g/3h (N 1427, 1435; S 1836, 1849); Edward IV (First reign), Heavy coinage,
Penny, Durham, rose in centre of rev., 0.67g/10h (N 1544; S 1988A); Second reign, Penny, G and key by neck, 0.60g/2h (N 1646; S
2126) Elizabeth I, Sixth Issue, Penny, mm. key on obv. only, 0.49g/10h (N 2017; S 2580); Charles I, Tower mint, Shilling, Group F,
type 4.4, mm. triangle, 5.71g/10h (N 2231; S 2799) [7]. About ne to ne, a varied group  £150-£200

274

Edward III, Fourth Coinage, Pre-Treaty period, Halfgroat, London, series C, mm. cross 1, 2.14g/7h (N 1148; S 1574); Elizabeth I,
Second issue, Shilling, mm. martlet, 4.74g/12h (N 1985; S 2555); IRELAND, James I, Second coinage, Shilling, mm. rose, 3.70g/6h
(S 6515; DF 261) [3]. First good ne, others fair  £60-£80

275

Edward III, Pre-Treaty period, Halfgroat, series D, London, mm. cross 1, 2.19g/5h; Pennies (2), both Durham, series D, 1.01g/9h,
series G, 1.08g/1h (S 1575, 1593, 1596) [3]. All better than ne, second weakly struck  £70-£90

276

Edward III, Treaty period, Penny, London, mm. cross potent, 1.13g/3h (N 1264; S 1624); Henry VI, Annulet issue, Penny, Calais,
mm. cross II on obv. only, 0.83g/1h (N 1432; S 1845) [2]. Both good ne and toned  £70-£90

277

Richard II, Halfpenny, type II, London, 0.53g/9h (N 1331; S 1699); together with other Halfpence and Farthings (7), Henry VI and
later [8]. First good ne, others in varied state  £80-£100

278

Richard II, Halfpenny, London, type II, intermediate style, no marks, 0.44g/5h (N 1331b; S 1699); Elizabeth I, Second issue,
Penny, mm. cross crosslet, 0.40g/2h (N 1988; S 2558) [2]. First ne, second good ne  £60-£80

279

Henry V, De!nitive issues, Pennies (2), Durham, class C, mullet and broken annulet by crown, 0.88g/12h, 0.89g/4h (N 1405; S
1782) [2]. Both clipped, rst ne; second good ne  £80-£100

280

Henry V, De!nitive issue, Pennies (3), all York, class C, mullet and broken annulet by crown, rev. quatrefoil in centre, 0.77g/4h,
0.89g/7h (N 1400; S 1785); class D, mullet and whole annulet by crown, rev. similar, 0.97g/2h (N 1401; S 1786) [3]. About ne or
better  £90-£120

281

Henry V, De!nitive issue, Pennies (3), all York, class G, mullet and trefoil by crown, rev. quatrefoil in centre, 0.97g/2h, 0.73/3h (N
1404; S 1790); local dies, mullet and trefoil by crown, rev. similar, annulet in one quarter, 0.86g/7h (N 1404; S 1791) [3]. About ne
or better  £90-£120

282

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



British Coins - Lots

Henry V, De!nitive issues, Halfpence (4), class C, broken annulets by crown, 0.43g/12h, 0.47g/12h, 0.44g/1h, 0.42g/11h (N 1409; S
1794) [4]. Varied state  £100-£150

283

Henry V, De!nitive issues, Halfpence (4), class D, annulets by hair, 0.37g/12h, 0.47g/11h, 0.48g/3h (N 1410; S 1795); class F,
annulet and trefoil by crown, 0.35g/2h (N 1411; S 1796) [4]. Varied state  £100-£150

284

Henry VI, Annulet issue, Halfgroat, Calais, mm. cross II, reads CALIS’, 1.76g/4h (N 1429; S 1840); together with other hammered
coins (5), Edward III to Edward IV [6]. First about very ne but small of an, others in varied state  £60-£80

285

Henry VI, Pennies (3), all Calais, Annulet issue, 0.79g/3h (S 1845); Rosette-Mascle issue, 0.81g/11h (S 1865); Pinecone-Mascle
issue, 0.80g/11h (S 1879); together with three Halfpence of the same types, 0.43g/5h, 0.43g/6h, 0.45g/3h (S 1849, 1871, 1879) [6].
Fine to very ne  £100-£150

286

Henry VI, Annulet issue, Halfpenny, Calais, mm. cross V on obv. only, 0.49g/1h (N 1435; S 1849); Leaf-Trefoil issue, Halfpenny,
London, mm. cross V, leaf on breast, 0.41g/12h (N 1492; S 1905);Edward IV, Halfpenny, Canterbury, Abp Bourchier, c on breast,
0.37g/1h (N 1668; S 2140). Henry VIII, Second coinage, Halfpenny, Tower, mm. arrow, 0.33g/1h (N 1815; S 2356) [4]. Fair to very
ne  £90-£120

287

Henry VI, Rosette-Mascle issue, Penny, Calais, mm. cross IIIb, 0.81g/4h (N 1450; S 1865); James I, Lennox Farthing, mm. "ower
(E25; S 2678); later British coins in silver (8), base metal (38), 18th - 20th centuries; together with a Ten Shilling note, c. 1968 [49].
Varied state £40-£60

288

Henry VI, Pinecone-Mascle issue, Halfpenny, London, reads HENRICVS, pinecone and mascle stops only on obv., 0.41g/3h (N 1468; S
1884); together with other Halfpence (3) of Henry VI (2) and Henry VII [4]. Mostly ne or better  £80-£100

289

Henry VI, Rosette-Mascle issue, Halfgroat, Calais, 1.84g/5h (N 1448; S 1862); Pinecone-Mascle issue, Halfgroat, Calais, 1.70g/6h
(N 1463; S 1877); Leaf-Mascle issue, Halfgroat, Calais, 1.48g/5h (N 1477; S 1892) [3]. Fine or thereabouts, last rare  £100-£150

290

Edward IV, First reign, Light coinage, Groat, York, class VI, mm. sun, E on breast, quatrefoils by neck, large "eurs on cusps except
above crown, 2.21g/2h (N 1583; S 2012); Second reign, Penny, Durham, Bp Dudley, local dies, D and V by neck, 0.74g/7h (N 1666;
S 2123) [2]. Both clipped, otherwise rst with nice portrait and ne, second about ne  £60-£80

291

Edward IV, Light Coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, class VIa, Abp. Bourchier, mm. pall, knot below bust, trefoils on cusps,
1.30g/11h (N 1590; S 2025); together with other hammered silver coins (12) [13]. First ne, rest varied  £80-£100

292

Edward IV, Light coinage, Halfpenny, York mm. lis, trefoils by neck, 0.37g/12h (N 1610; S 2076); Henry VIII, First coinage,
Halfpenny, Tower, mm. portcullis, 0.40g/3h (N 1779; S 2334) [2]. Fine and better, second slightly dished  £70-£90

293

Edward IV, Pennies (4), ‘York’, all contemporary imitations, 0.61g, 0.49g, 0.48g, 0.46g (Archibald, BNJ 1980, p.62) [4]. Produced on
small ans to imitate clipping, very ne and probably about as struck  £80-£100

294

Provenance: From the Queenhithe Dock (London) Hoard, 1980

Henry VII, Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IIIb, mm. escallop, 2.62g/4h (N 1705b; S 2198A); George II, Shilling, 1739 roses (S
3701); George III, Eighteenpence 1811, Shilling 1787 (S 3743, 3771); together with a Gunmoney Shilling [5]. Third about extremely
ne, others ne and better, rst clipped  £80-£100

295

Henry VIII, First coinage, Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp Warham, mm. pomegranate, WA by shield, 1.16g/2h (N 1767; S 2322);
Elizabeth I, Sixth issue, Penny, mm. crescent, 0.51g/2h (N 2017; S 2580) [2]. Nearly very ne, rst a little short of an  £120-£150

296

Henry VIII, First Coinage, Penny, Sovereign type, Durham, Bp. Ruthall, mm. radiant star, TD beside shield, 0.62g/10h (N 1777; S
2332); Second Coinage, Penny, Sovereign type, Durham, Bp. Wolsey, mm. crescent, TW beside shield, cardinal hat below,
0.52g/11h (N 1811; S 2352) [2]. Fine and nearly ne  £80-£100

297

Henry VIII, Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. rose, bust D, 2.59g/1h (N 1797; S 2337E); together with a Richard II Penny of
York, local dies [2]. First nearly very ne but creased and marked, second ne.  £100-£150

298

Henry VIII, Second coinage, Penny, Durham, Bp Wolsey, mm. crescent on obv. only, tw by shield, cardinal’s hat below, 0.60g/6h
(N 1811; S 2352); Elizabeth I, Third issue, Sixpence, mm. short lion, 2.67g/11h (N 1997; S 2562); together with other Tudor
silver coins (6) [8]. Fair to about very ne  £100-£150

299
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Henry VIII, Posthumous coinage, Pennies (2), Canterbury, no mm., facing bust, double-lozenge stops, 0.47g/4h; York, no mm.,
facing bust, Roman lettering, 0.55g/12h (N 1887-8; S 2422, 2424) [2]. good ne or better for issue  £120-£150

300

Mary, Groat, mm. pomegranate, 1.93g/3h (N 1960; S 2492); together with a Riga Solidus of Carl Gustav [2]. First fair, second good
very ne  £40-£50

301

Philip and Mary, Groat, mm. lis, 1.77g/12h (N 1730; S 2508); Elizabeth I, Second issue, Penny, mm. martlet, 0.47g/9h, Sixth issue,
Shilling, mm. bell, 5.63g/9h (N 1988, 2014; S 2558, 2577). Charles I, Tower mint, Shilling, Gp G, mm. star, 5.81g/11h (N 2231; S
2799); IRELAND, First coinage, Sixpence, mm. bell, !rst bust, 4.70g/11h (S 6512) [5]. Fair to ne  £80-£100

302

Elizabeth I, Third issue, Sixpence, 1569, mm. coronet, 2.95g/4h (BCW CA-2:CA-a3; N 1997; S 2562); together with other silver
coins of Elizabeth (8) [9].  Fine to very ne  £120-£150

303

Elizabeth I, Second issue, Penny, mm. cross-crosslet, 0.42g/4h; Sixth issue, Halfpenny, mm. crescent, 0.15g (N 1998, 2018; S 2558,
2581); together with other hammered silver coins (2) [4]. Varied state  £60-£80

304

Elizabeth I, Fifth issue, Sixpences (2), 1563 mm. pheon, 2.98g/11h, 1566 mm. portcullis, 2.92g/5h (S 2561-2); together with other
Tudor and Stuart hammered silver coins (5) [7]. Varied state £40-£60

305

Elizabeth I, Sixpences (4), Third issue (2), 1561, 1564, both mm. pheon, 2.55g/11h, 2.30g/3h; Fourth issue (2), 1573, mm. acorn,
1575 mm. eglantine, 2.75g/9h, 2.71g/10h (N 1997; S 2561, 2563) [4]. Varied state  £70-£90

306

Elizabeth I, Sixpences (5), 1561, mm. pheon, 2.32g/9h, 1565, mm. pheon, 2.84g/2h, 1570, mm. coronet, 2.79g/3h, 1572, mm.
ermine, 2.55g/4h, 1574, obv. mm obscured, rev. acorn, 2.66g/3h, (S 2561, 2562, 2563) [5]. Poor to about ne  £120-£150

307

Elizabeth I, Fifth issue, Sixpence, 1579, mm. Greek cross, bust 5A, 3.13g/9h (N 1997; S 2572); together with other British and
World coins (10), mostly silver, medieval and later [11]. First ne or better, others in varied state  £80-£100

308

Elizabeth I, Sixth issue, Shilling, mm. escallop over A, bust 3B, 5.77g/7h (N 2014; S 2577); James I, Second coinage, Shilling, mm.
lis, third bust, 5.73g/1h (N 2099; S 2654); Charles I, Tower mint, Shilling, Gp E, mm. bell, 5.76g/4h (Sharp E1/1; SCBI Brooker 487;
N 2225; S 2791) [3]. Poor to ne  £80-£100

309

Elizabeth I, pewter exchequer counters (7), c. 1574-1590, including crowned rose GOD SAVE THE QUENE, rev. crown above double
headed displayed eagle (2) (MI –); crowned portcullis, rev. rampant lion left, at sides E-R (MI I/67; Mitchener 4696); rampant lion in
garter, rev. crowned portcullis. (MI -; MI 4694); crowned arms of France, rev. Mercury standing on left facing a female captive
(Mitchener 4566); together with brass jettons from France and Germany (14) [21]. Varied state £80-£100

310

James I, Second coinage, Halfpenny, mm. lis, 0.22g (N 2107; S 2663); Commonwealth, Halfgroat, no mm. 0.85g/2h (N 2728; S
3221); together with other hammered coins (10), Henry VIII to Charles I [12]. Varied state  £120-£150

311

James I, Second coinage, Halfpenny, mm lis, 0.24g (N 2107; S 2663); together with other hammered silver coins (11) [12]. First
very ne, others in varied state  £80-£100

312

James I, Harington Farthing, type 2, mm. lis (2) (BMC 49; S 2676); together with other Farthings [4]. Fine to very ne  £40-£60313

Charles I, Farthing, Richmond type 2, mm. A, 0.37g/12h (S 3183); together with other Farthings (5), various types [6]. First about
very ne, others in varied state  £50-£60

314

Commonwealth, Halfgroat, 0.88g/5h, Penny, 0.38g/3h, Halfpenny, 0.29g/2h (ESC 2160, 2263, 2363; S 3221-3) [3]. First two
creased, otherwise ne, last very ne  £80-£100

315

Commonwealth, Halfgroat, 0.75g/1h (N 2728; S 3221); together with a Charles I, Halfgroat, mm. bell and Penny, mm. pellets [3].
Fine  £60-£80

316

Charles II, Crown, 1673, third bust, edge VICESIMO QVINTO (ESC 390; S 3358); William III, Crown, 1696, !rst bust, edge octavo
(ESC 995; S 3470); Victoria, Crown, 1845, edge VIII, cinquefoil stops (ESC 2564; S 3882) [3]. Fair  £80-£100

317

Charles II, Halfcrown, 1677, VICESIMO NONO (S 3367); together with other silver coins (6), all George III [7]. Varied state £100-£120318
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Charles II, Halfpenny, 1673 (BMC 510; S 3393); William and Mary, Farthing, 1691 (BMC 582; S 3451) [2]. First ne and second
only fair but scarce  £120-£150

319

Charles II, Farthings (2), 1673, 1674 (S 3394); together with other base metal coins (41) [43]. Varied state  £80-£100320

Charles II to George V, miscellaneous silver coins (74), various denominations  [74]. Generally poor to ne  £150-£200321

James II, Twopence, 1686 (S 3416); William III, Sixpences (2), 1696C, 1696Y (S 3522, 3525); Anne, Shilling, 1708, third bust, plain
angles, Sixpence, 1711 (S 3610, 3619); George I, Shilling, 1723 SS C (S 3647); George II, Shilling, 1758, Sixpences (2), 1746 LIMA,
1757 (S 3704, 3710A, 3711) [9]. Varied state  £90-£120

322

William and Mary, Halfpenny, 1694 (S 3452); George I, Farthing, 1674 (S 3394); George III, Twopence, 1797, Penny, 1806,
Halfpenny, 1799, 1806 (2), 1807 (S 3776, 3780, 3778, 3781); George IV, Penny, 1826, Farthing, 1826 (S 3823, 3825); William IV,
Penny 1834, Farthing, 1837 (S 3845, 3848); Victoria, Penny, 1855, Halfpennies (2), 1853, 1854, Half-Farthing, 1844 (S 3948, 3939,
3951) [16]. Varied state  £60-£80

323

William III, Crown, 1695 (S 3470); George III, Crown, 1820 LX (S 3787); together with other English silver coins (9), 1697-1889
[11]. Varied state  £120-£150

324

William III, Halfcrown, 1697, edge NONO, Sixpence, 1696, !rst harp (S 3487, 3520, 3549); Anne, Shilling, 1711, third bust (S
3610); George II, Shilling, 1739, roses, 1745 LIMA, Sixpence, 1746 LIMA, 1758 (S 3701, 3703, 3710A, 3711); George III, Shillings (2),
1787, both without hearts, Sixpence, 1787, without hearts, Maundy Penny, 1776 (S 3746, 3749, 3759) [12]. Varied state

£100-£120

325

William III, Shillings (2), 1696, third bust, die-axis 3h, 169[7], !rst bust, legend reads GVLELMVS (ESC –, 1123; S 3497) [2]. Fair, both
very rare varieties  £100-£120

326

William III, Shilling, 1696N, small X in REX (S 3501), other silver coins (3); together with a plated counterfeit of a Bank of England
Dollar [5]. Varied state  £60-£80

327

William III, Shilling, 1697, third bust variety (ESC 1132; S 3511); together with miscellaneous British coins in silver (12) [13]. The
rst bright with various nicks and surface marks, fair; the rest varied state  £100-£120

328

William III, Sixpences (3), all 1697, second bust (2), no stops after GRA; third bust, no stops on obv., no stop after BR on rev. (cf.
ESC 1217, -; S 3537, 3539) [3]. Fair, all unrecorded varieties, very rare thus  £70-£90

329

George I, Maundy Penny, 1718 (S 3657); George III, Threepence, 1762 (S 3753); Victoria, Maundy Fourpences (2), Twopence,
1856, Threehalfpence (2), both 1843 (S 3917, 3944, 3914E, 3915); Edward VII, Threepence, 1902 (S 3984) [8]. Generally
extremely ne, the rst scarce £100-£120

330x

George I, Penny, 1718 (S 3657); together with Maundy oddments (11) [12]. First good very ne and toned, others varied state,
several plugged  £60-£80

331

George I, Shilling, 1743, roses (ESC 1720; S 3702); together with Sheffield, Shilling Token, 1811 (D 70) [2]. Both good ne, the
rst toned  £70-£90

332

George II, Sixpence, 1758 (S 3711); George III, Sixpence, 1787, with hearts (S 3748) [2]. Extremely ne or better  £150-£180333

George II, Sixpence 1757 (S 3711); George IV, Shilling, 1826 (S 3812); Victoria, Halfcrown 1899, Florin 1885, Three-Halfpence
1843, Maundy Penny 1892 (S 3990, 3915, 3938, 3936); together with miscellaneous other coins in silver (3) base metal (28);
together with a Bank of England propaganda note, Germany issue during the Second World War, Arabic script on reverse
describing the decline and eventual fall of the British currency and empire  [37]. Varied state, the Halfcrown brooch mounted 

£120-£150

334x

George II, Farthing, 1754 (S 3722); George III, Pre-1816 issues, Sixpence, 1787, no hearts (ESC 2187; S 3748); Halfpenny and
Farthing, both 1799 (S 3778, 3779) [4]. First fair, others good very ne £40-£50

335

George III to George V, Halfcrowns (28) [lot]. Varied state  £200-£260336

George III to George V, Shillings (45) [lot]. Generally ne  £120-£150337
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George III to Victoria, Halfcrowns (11), various dates [lot]. Generally ne to very ne  £100-£120338

George III, Bank of England, Three Shillings (2), both 1812, type 2, Eighteenpence (2), 1812, 1814, both type 2 (ESC 2079, 2115,
2117; S 3770, 3772) [4]. Generally good ne  £100-£120

339

George III, Halfpence (2), 1771, 1806 (S 3774, 3781) [2]. Good very ne  £100-£150340

George III, Twopence, Penny (2), all 1797 (S 3776, 3777) [3]. All toned, the rst penny with some original colour, generally very ne or
better  £70-£90

341

George III, Penny, 1797, Halfpence (2), 1806 and 1807, Farthing 1806 (S 3777, 3781-2); William IV, Halfpenny 1831 (S 3848);
Victoria Halfpence (20), 1841, 1853, 1854, 1860 1861(2), 1862 (7), 1889, 189-, 1891, 1892, 1893, 1898, 1900, Farthings (26),
1860, 1864, 1865 (2), 1866 (2), 1868, 1875H (3), 1879, 1881, 1881H, 1884 (5), 1885, 1886 (2), 1891, 1893 (2), 1899 (S 3956-8,
3964) [51]. Varied state  £60-£80

342x

George III, Pre-1816 issues, Halfpenny, 1799 (S 3778); Victoria, Shilling, 1887 Jubilee (S 3926) [2]. First good very ne, second
extremely ne [Graded NGC AU 55 and MS 62 respectively]  £60-£80

343

George III, Crowns (2), both 1820 LX (ESC 2016; S 3787); Victoria, Crowns (2), 1844 VIII, 1847, Double Florins (3), all 1887 (1
with Roman I, 2 with Arabic 1) (ESC 2561, 2567, 2697; S 3882, 3922) [7]. Varied state  £100-£120

344

George III, Shillings (3), 1816, 1817, 1819 (ESC 2140, 2144, 2152; S 3790) [3]. All toned with underlying lustre, extremely ne
£120-£150

345

George III, Sixpence, 1819 (S 3791); Victoria, Sixpences (3), 1887 (2), 1900, Threehalfpence, 1839 (S 3928, 3941, 3915);
Edward VII, Sixpence, 1903 (S 3983); George V, Sixpences (2), 1914, 1924, Fourpence, 1931 (S 4014, 4024, 4044) [9]. Varied
state  £50-£70

346

George IV, Crowns (3), 1821 SECUNDO (2), 1822 TERTIO (S 3805); Victoria, Crowns (3) 1887, 1893(2), Double-Florin 1889 (S 3921,
3923, 3937) [7]. Fair to good very ne, several harshly cleaned  £80-£100

347

George IV, Halfcrown, 1823 (ESC 2365; S 3808); Edward VII, Florin, 1904 (ESC 3580; S 3981). Fine or better but second lightly
scratched on both sides  £80-£100

348

George IV, Shillings (2), 1825, 1826, both type 3 (ESC 2405, 2406; S 3812); William IV, Shilling, 1836 (ESC 2494; S 3835);
Victoria, Shilling, 1887, Jubilee bust (ESC 3137; S 3926); Edward VII, Shilling, 1902 (ESC 3587; S 3928) [5]. Varied state £70-£90

349

George IV, Farthing, 1821 (S 3822); William IV, Farthing 1831 (S 3848); Victoria, Farthing, 1853 (S 3950) [3]. Extremely ne
£100-£150

350

William IV, Shilling, 1837 (ESC 2497; S 3835); Victoria, Crown, 1893 LVII (ESC 2593; S 3937); together with a 1937 Coronation
Medal, 1953 currency set, and miscellaneous British coins in silver (33), and base metal (9) [54]. The rst and second both toned,
very ne; the rest varied state  £120-£150

351x

William IV, Shilling, 1834 (S 3835); Victoria, Penny, 1862, dies Jg, Halfpenny, 1853 (S 3949, 3954) [3]. Very ne to extremely ne,
all cleaned or partly so  £100-£120

352

William IV, Sixpence, 1834 (S 3836); Victoria, Sixpences (2), 1889, 1890 (S 3929) [3]. First about very ne, others extremely ne or
nearly so  £80-£100

353

William IV to George V Pennies (140), including 1869; together with other base metal coins (approx. 50) [190]. Varied state
£60-£80

354

Victoria, Crowns (2), 1845, edge VIII, cinquefoil stops, 1895, edge LIX (ESC 2564, 2599; S 3882, 3937) [2]. Both cleaned, otherwise
about good very ne  £120-£150

355

Victoria, Crowns (3), 1845, 1887, 1900 LXIII, Florins (5), 1849, 1886, 1887 (2), 1898, Shilling, 1887 [9]. Fine to very ne £150-£200356

Victoria, Fourpences (110), various dates; George V, Crown, 1935, Threepence, 1917; George VI, Crown, 1937 [113]. Varied
state  £120-£150

357
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Victoria, Halfcrown 1888, Shilling 1864, die 64 (S 3905, 3924); Edward VII, Florins (2), both 1903 (S 3981) [4]. good ne to good
very ne, several cleaned  £100-£150

358

Victoria, Shillings (6), 1868, die no. 25, 1887 (4), 1898 (S 3906A, 3926, 3940A); Edward VII, Shillings (2), 1902, 1906 (S 3928);
George V, Shillings, 1915, 1932, 1936 (S -) [11]. Varied state  £100-£120

359

Victoria, Crowns (7), 1889 (2), 1891, 1893, 1894, both LVII, 1896 LX, 1897 LXI (S 3921, 3937) [7]. Varied state  £150-£180360

Victoria, Crowns (2), 1889 and 1896, Halfcrown 1897 (S 3921, 3937-8); Edward VII Halfcrowns (3), 1906, 1908, 1909, 1910 (S
3981) [7]. Generally ne or better  £100-£120

361

Victoria, Crowns (9), 1888, wide date, 1889 (8) (ESC 2588, 2589; S 3921) [9]. Generally fair  £150-£200362

Victoria, Crowns (10), all 1889 (ESC 2589; S 3921) [10]. Generally fair to very ne  £150-£200363

Victoria, Crowns (10), all 1890 (ESC 2590; S 3921) [10]. Generally fair to good ne  £150-£200364

Victoria, Crowns (10), 1890 (8), 1891 (2) (ESC 2590, 2591; S 3921) [10]. Generally fair to good ne  £150-£200365

Victoria, Crowns (10), 1891 (2), 1892 (5), 1893 (2), 1895 LIX (ESC 2591, 2592, 2593, 2599; S 3921, 3937) [10]. Generally fair to
good ne  £150-£200

366

Victoria, Crowns (8), 1887 (2), 1889 (2), 1890 (2), 1896, 1899 (S 3921, 3937) [8]. Fine to very ne  £120-£150367

Victoria, Crowns (2), 1889, 1891, Double-Florins (4), all 1887 (S 3921-2) [6]. Fine to almost extremely ne  £80-£100368

Victoria, Double Florin, 1887, arabic 1 in date, Halfcrown, 1887, Jubilee Head, Florin 1887 (ESC 2697, 2771, 2953; S 3923, 3924,
3925) [3]. Generally good very ne  £70-£90

369

Victoria, Halfcrown, 1887, Florins (2), 1887, 1896, Threepence, 1887 (S 3924-5, 3931, 3939) [4]. Good very ne to good extremely
ne, rst sometime cleaned  £100-£120

370

Victoria, Crown, 1893, edge LVII (ESC 2595; S 3937); together with a group of miscellaneous hammered silver coins (29), jetons
of Edward I-II (4), and a Spanish 8 Maravedis, 17th century [35]. Varied state  £60-£80

371

Victoria, Crowns (9), 1895 LIX (2), 1896 LX (2), 1897 LXI (2), 1898 LXII, 1899 LXIII, 1900 LXIII (ESC 2599, 2601, 2603, 2605, 2607,
2608; S 3937); Elizabeth II, Crown, 1972, Silver Wedding (S LL1) [10]. Varied state  £150-£200

372

Victoria, Halfcrown, 1900 (ESC 2786; S 3938); George V, Halfcrowns (2), 1916, 1935 (ESC 3715, 3749; S 4011, 4037); George
VI, Halfcrown, 1942 (ESC 4046; S 4080) [4]. Generally extremely ne or better, all lustrous  £100-£120

373

Victoria, Florin, 1897 (ESC 2967; S 3939); George V, Florins (2), 1916, 1933 (ESC 3761, 3791; S 4012, 4038); George VI,
Crowns (2), 1937, 1951 Festival of Britain; Florin, 1943 (ESC 4091, 4020, 4024; S 4081, 4079, 4111) [6]. Generally extremely ne
and lustrous  £100-£120

374

Victoria, Pennies (2), 1853 far colon, 1858 no WW on truncation (BMC 1500, 1518; S 3948) [2]. Nearly extremely ne, second
sometime cleaned  £100-£120

375

Victoria, Pennies (21), 1860 (2), 1862 (2), 1867, 1873 (3), 1874, 1874H(2), 1877 (2), 1884, 1889, 1891 (2), 1892, 1893, 1898,
1899, 1900 (S 3954-5, 3961) [21]. Varied state  £60-£80

376x

Victoria to Elizabeth II, Crowns (11), 1845 VIII cinquefoil, 1889, 1891, 1895 LIX, 1899 LXII, 1935 (2), 1937, 1953 (3) [11]. Varied
state  £100-£120

377

Victoria to George VI, Florins (18), including 1937 Proof [18]. Varied state, some extremely ne  £100-£120378
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Edward VII, Halfcrowns (2), both 1902, one Proof (ESC 3567, 3568; S 3980) [2]. Both extremely ne, the currency issue with a most
attractive cabinet tone  £100-£120

379

Provenance: Proof bt. Seaby 1949; DNW, Auction 143, 12 December 2017, Lot 143.

Edward VII, Halfcrowns (2), 1902, 1910 (S 3980) [2]. Good very ne and good ne  £80-£100380

Edward VII, Halfcrowns (2), 1902, 1909 (S 3980); George V, Halfcrowns (7), 1916, 1917, 1920, 1921, 1923, 1934, 1935 (S 4011,
4021, 4037) [9]. Very ne or better  £70-£90

381

Edward VII, Florins (2), 1908, 1909; Penny, 1907 (ESC 926-7; S 3981, 3990) [3]. First nearly extremely ne, second good very ne
but scratched on hair, both cleaned, last extremely ne with streaky colouring  £120-£150

382

George V, Halfcrowns (19), 1915, 1916, 1920-24 inclusive, 1926 (2), 1927-29, 1931-35, 1936 (2), Sixpences (2), 1928, 1936 (S
4011, 4021A, 4037, 4040-41); together with Halfcrowns (2) of George VI and a USA Dollar, 1883O [24]. Varied state, last brooch
mounted on obverse  £150-£200

383

George V, Halfcrowns (5), 1917, 1918 (2), 1919, 1924 (S 4011, 4021A) [5]. All lustrous, extremely ne or better  £100-£120384

George V, Proof Halfcrown, Florin and Shilling, all 1927 (S 4037-9) [3]. Light hairlines, extremely ne  £100-£120385

George V, unofficial currency set, 1935, Halfcrown to Farthing (S 4037, 4038, 4039, 4040, 4041, 4042, 4055, 4058, 4061) [8].
Generally good very ne or better  £30-£40

386

George V, Crowns (5), all 1935 (S 4048); George VI, Crowns (2), both 1937 (S 4078); Elizabeth II, silver Two Pounds (3),
1999, 2000, 2008; together with a South African Crown, 1948 [11]. Very ne to extremely ne  £80-£100

387

George V and George VI, a quantity of pre-1947 silver coins, approx. £5.50 face value; together with other silver coins (approx.
15), some sterling " ne [Lot]. Varied state, some damaged  £120-£150

388

Elizabeth II, Crowns (14), all 1960 (S 4143) [14]. Three in NGC slabs, the rest all prooike, extremely ne or better  £70-£90389

Elizabeth II, Silver Proof Britannia Sets (2), 1997, 1998, Executive Proof Set, 2007, 5oz Britannia, 2007; Silver Proof Piedfort £2
Collection, 1989, Silver Proof £1 Collection, 1984-1987, silver Proof Pound, 1988; Jersey, Proof 5oz Ten Pounds, 2009; The Royal
Arms, Set of 12 silver shields, by the Danbury Mint; together with a small quantity of pre-1947 silver [Lot]. Proofs as struck, others
varied state £400-£500

390

Elizabeth II, Proof sets (15), 1983 (6), 1984 (3), 1985, 1986, 1987 (2), 1988, 1989; together with other British and Channel
Islands, silver Proof coins, medals etc, 1977-2011 [Lot]. Mostly brilliant; cased as issued with certicates  £260-£300

391

Elizabeth II, silver Proof Pound set, 1994-97, comprising One Pounds (4) 1994-97; silver Pattern set, 2003, comprising One
Pounds (4); silver Proof Two Pounds, 1994; silver Proof Piedfort One Pound, 1988; JERSEY, Elizabeth II, 1966 Proof and Crown
sets, both 1966, 1972 Silver Proof set, comprising Five Pounds to Fifty Pence; ST HELENA, Elizabeth II, Proof 25 Pence, 1973;
together with white metal fantasy Crowns (4) [lot]. Varied state, mostly as struck; most cased as issued  £120-£150

392

IRELAND, George I, Wood’s coinage, Halfpenny, 1723 (S 6601); together with other Irish coins (20, two silver) [21]. Varied
state  £60-£80

393

JERSEY, Elizabeth II, silver Proof set, 1972, Silver Wedding, comprising Two-and-a-Half, Two Pounds, Pound, Fifty Pence;
together with other Jersey coins and medals (18), 19th and 20th centuries [22]. Set as struck, in case of issue; others in varied state

£60-£80

394

ISLE of MAN, James Stanley, Second issue, Halfpenny, 1733, copper, interior of Cap of Maintenance plain, wing tip to E of
CHANGER (S 7405); other Isle of Man coins (7); together with coins from Guernsey (11), Lundy and Scotland (2) [22]. Varied state

£50-£70

395

Henry II and later, assorted hammered silver coins (32), together with some fragments [Lot]. Varied state, many damaged
£100-£120

396
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Henry II to Henry III, Short Cross and Long Cross, cut Halfpence (47), cut Farthings (39) [86]. Varied state, a few damaged
£80-£100

397

Richard I to Henry III, cut Halfpence (15) and cut Farthings (14), various classes and mints; together with other miscellaneous
hammered silver coins (12) [41]. Varied state  £80-£100

398

Edward I to Edward II, Pennies (13) and Farthings (3), various classes and mints [16]. Fair to good ne  £100-£120399

Charles II to George V, silver coins (31). Varied state, some counterstamped or bent as love tokens  £60-£80400

William and Mary to George IV, Halfpence (11), 1694-1826; together with Irish Halfpence (6), 1691-1736 (?) [17]. Varied state
£80-£100

401

George I to Elizabeth II, Crowns (7), 1819 LIX, 1822, 1902, 1935, 1937, 1951 (2), 1953, 1960, 1965, Florins (13), 1918, 1921, 1936,
later issues (10), Shillings (3), 1723 SS C, 1758, 1946; together with World silver coins (2) [25]. Fair to ne, some better £200-£300

402

George II to George VI, Crown, 1895 LIX, Halfcrowns (2), 1927, 1944, Shillings (5), 1816, 1825, 1826, 1887, 1914, Sixpences (3),
1887 (2), 1924; copper and bronze (22), including Tokens; World Coins (3) [36]. Silver cleaned, varied state  £100-£150

403

Miscellaneous hammered silver coins (22), various rulers and denominations [lot]. Poor to ne, several damaged  £60-£80404

Miscellaneous hammered silver coins (16), various rulers and denominations [16]. Fair to good ne  £80-£100405

Miscellaneous milled silver coins (46), various monarchs and denominations [lot]. Varied state, all excavated  £100-£150406

Miscellaneous hammered silver coins (17), varied rulers and denominations [lot]. Fair to very ne  £150-£200407

Miscellaneous base metal British (8) and Roman (13) coins, various rulers [21]. Varied state  £20-£25408

Miscellaneous hammered (30) and and milled (5) silver coins; together with a Jeton and a 17th Century token [37]. Varied state
£100-£150

409

Miscellaneous milled coins in silver (11) and base metal (22) [33]. Varied state £80-£100410

Miscellaneous coins in silver (3) and base metal (34) [37]. Varied state  £20-£30411

Miscellaneous base metal coins (26), various rulers and denominations [lot]. Fair to good extremely ne  £200-£260412

Trade and apothecary weights in brass and lead (43), 16th-18th century, stamped with letters, crowns, together with lead tokens
17th-18th century (16). [59]. Varied state  £40-£60

413

Provenance: All found in the river Thames

Contemporary forgeries (2), Charles I, pewter Halfcrown; James I, lead shilling; together with other hammered coins (10) [12].
Varied state £40-£60

414

Miscellaneous British hammered silver coins (approx. 100), various rulers and denominations [lot]. A varied and interesting group,
fair to very ne, several damaged  £100-£150

415

Miscellaneous silver coins, mostly hammered, various rulers and denominations [lot]. Varied state  £80-£100416

Coin weight for a French Ecu Au Soleil, 2.97g, brass round uniface. crown above shield containing three !eur de lis, sun above
(Withers F 48.3); Bell shaped weight 223.42g, stamped with a crowned G, coffee pot, sword and A; Nested weight 54.57g,
stamped with a crowned G; together with a Charles I Rose Farthing and a Ferdinand and Isabella half real [5]. Varied state £40-£60

417

Miscellaneous base metal coins (15) and tokens (2), various issues and denominations; together with a silver badge of the Tail
Waggers Club of Dublin [18]. Last pierced for suspension, fair to very ne  £200-£260

418
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Scotland

William the Lion, Short Cross and Stars coinage,Sterling, Phase B, Uncertain mint, class III, no mint name, Walter Hue, bust left
with sceptre, LERE[–], rev. [–]VEW[–], short voided cross, three stars of six points and one star of ! ve points in angles, 1.33g/1h
(SCBI 35, 70; S 5029). Struck off-centre, about ne  £40-£60

419

Alexander III, Second coinage, Sterling, mm. plain cross, crude bust left, rev. long cross, four mullets of ! ve points in angles,
legends partly blundered, 1.03g/6h (SCBI 35, –; B –, ! g. –; S –). A contemporary forgery, crude style but semiliterate, good ne and very
rare  £70-£90

420

Alexander III, Second coinage, Sterling, class D, rev. two mullets of six points and two stars of seven points in angles, 1.22g/12h (S
5057); together with cut Halfpence (3) [4]. First nearly very ne but small edge chip and crack, others in varied state  £80-£100

421

Robert II, Sterling, Perth, mm. cross potent, star on sceptre handle, trefoil behind head, single crosslet stops, reads SCOTOR’,
0.92g/1h (SCBI 35, 496; S 5150). Good ne  £80-£100

422

James VI, Before Accession, Eighth coinage, Thistle Merk, 1601, 6.66g/6h (SCBI 35, 1282-3; SCBI 58, 1560ff; B 1, ! g. 943; S 5497).
Good ne, but sometime cleaned  £150-£180

423

Charles I, Third coinage, Falconer’s Second issue, Thirty Shillings, mm. thistle, signed F by horse’s hoof, 14.55g/6h (Bull 13/6;
Murray 5; SCBI 35, 1493-4; S 5555). About ne, reverse better  £100-£120

424

Charles II, First coinage, Merks (2), 1671, 1673, both with leaved thistles below bust, 5.69g/6h, 5.71g/3h (S 5611) [2]. Fair to ne
£80-£100

425

Anne, Five Shillings, 1705, reads ANNA · DEI · GRATIA ·, 2.24g/12h (SCBI 35, 1784-5; B 1 var., ! g. 1084; S 5702). Very ne  £200-£260426
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Ireland

Free State, Florin, 1933 (KM. 7; S 6626). Once cleaned but since re-toned, otherwise very ne  £60-£80427

Henry III, Penny, type IIa, Dublin, Ricard, RICARD ON DIVE, cinquefoil to right of bust, 1.35g/12h (S 6240; DF 57). Very ne and dark
toned  £120-£150

428

Provenance: Bt J. Philpotts

Edward I, Second coinage, Penny, class IVa, Dublin, single pellet below bust, large letters on rev., 1.40g/11h (S 6264; DF 68).
Nearly very ne, lightly toned  £60-£80

429

Henry VIII, First Harp issue (1534-40), Groat, mm. crown, H I (Jane Seymour), 2.27g/12h (S 6473; DF 202). About ne, old tone
covering scattered marks  £80-£100

430

Charles II, Regal coinage, Halfpenny, 1682 (S 6575); James II, Regular Coinage, Halfpenny, 1686 (S 6576); Gunoney coinage,
Shilling, 1689 Aug, stop after GRATIA, 6.40g/12h (S 6581B2) Limerick coinage, Halfpenny, 1691, large size, 4.94g/12h (S 6594);
William and Mary, Halfpennies (2), both 1693 (S 6597) [6]. Fair to good ne  £120-£150

431

James II, Regular coinage, Halfpenny, 1686 (S 6576). Good ne  £100-£120432

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Crown, 1690, type 1, rev. legend unclear, 12.30g/3h (Withers 48?; S 6578); together with another
Crown [2]. First good ne but badly double-struck, second fair  £80-£100

433

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrown, 1690 Mar:, no stop after GRATIA, 13.22g/6h (Withers Mar90 1-2; S 6579J). Very ne,
portrait better  £150-£180

434

James II, Limerick coinage, Halfpenny, 1691, small size, reversed N in HIBERNIA, stops by date, 6.27g/12h (S 6595). Good ne, usual
irregular an  £100-£120

435

George III, London coinage, Halfpenny, 1775 (S 6614). About extremely ne  £80-£100436

George IV, Penny, 1822 (S 6623). Good very ne  £80-£100437

Isle of Man

George III, Second issue, Penny (2), both 1813, 20.32g and 21.72g (Prid. 19; S 7415) [2]. The rst very ne, the second ne £40-£50438
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George III, Second issue, Halfpenny, 1813, 10.39g/12h (Prid. 33; S 7416). Scratch to left of date, otherwise attractively toned with
some original colour, extremely ne  £120-£150

439

George III, Second issue, Halfpenny, 1798, 11.12g/12h (Prid. 32; S 7416). Some light bagmarks with uneven toning, otherwise about
extremely ne  £120-£150

440

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Ancient Coins from Various Properties

Greek Coinages

ACHAEMENID KINGS OF PERSIA, Darios I to Xerxes II, Siglos, c. 480-420 king kneeling right, holding spear and bow,
curved drapery, rev. incuse punch, 5.40g (Carradice type IIIb; BMC 90). Deep punch mark to centre of obverse, cow’s head counter
mark in reverse eld, otherwise good ne £40-£60

441

EASTERN CELTS, Middle Danube, Uncertain tribe, Tetradrachm, Leierblume type, 2nd century BC, imitating Philip II of
Macedon, celticised laureate head right, rev. horse prancing left, lyre-form ! ower above, wheel below, two conjoined semi-circles
before, 9.66g/1h (Lanz 521; cf. Leu Auction 7, lot 1058). Previously mounted, otherwise well struck-up and better than very ne

£300-£400

442

KINGS OF MACEDONIA, Alexander III, Drachm, Magnesia ad Maeandrum, Posthumous issue, c. 305-297, head of Herakles
right wearing lion-skin, rev. Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, eagle, 3.92g (Price 1996); together with Ancient (2) and
hammered (4) coins [7]. Fair to very ne  £100-£150

443

MOESIA INFERIOR, Istros, Stater, c. 400-350, two young male heads facing, one inverted, rev. sea eagle standing left on dolphin,
5.40g (Sear 1669 var.). Previously mounted, otherwise good ne  £80-£100

444

BOEOTIA, Thebes, Stater, c. 395-338, struck under the magistrate Hike-, Boeotian shield, rev. amphora dividing ΗΙ-ΚΕ, wreath
above, 11.60g (BCD 488; BMC 148; Sear 2400 var.). Lightly porous surfaces, otherwise a pleasing large an, toned and very ne 

 £150-£200

445

ATTICA, Athens, Obol, c. 455-05, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive sprig to left, 0.66g/11h (Kroll
Empire &g. 2.9d; BMC 96ff). Well-centred, bright metal and better than very ne  £60-£80

446

Roman Republican Coinage

C. Coelius Caldus, Denarius, Rome, c. 104, helmeted head of Roma left, rev. Victory driving biga left, 3.86g/11h (Craw. 318b;
RSC Coelia 3); L. Julius, Denarius, Rome, c. 101, helmeted head of Roma right, ear of corn behind, rev. Victory driving biga right,
3.93g/11h (Craw 323/1; RSC Julia 3); L. Sentia, Denarius, c. 101 helmeted head of Roma right, rev. Jupiter driving quadriga right,
control letter N above, 3.72g/3h (Craw. 325/1a; RSC Sentia 1); C. Malleolus, A. Albinus Sp.f., and L. Caecilius Metellus,
Denarius, c. 96, laureate head of Apollo right, star below, rev. Roma seated on pile of shields left, being crowned by Victory
behind, 3.90g/3h (Craw. 335/1b; RSC Caecilia 45) [4]. Fine or better  £100-£150

447

D. Silanus L.f., Denarius, c. 91 BC, helmeted head of Roma right, control mark D behind, rev. Victory driving biga right, D SILANVS [–]
ROMA in exergue, 3.53g/2h (Craw. 337/3; RSC Junia 15); L. Mussidius Longus, c. 42 BC, facing bust of Sol radiate and draped, rev.
Shrine of Venus Cloacina, 3.47g/12h (cf. Craw. 494/43a-b; cf. RSC 7-7b); The Pompeians, Sextus Pompey, Denarius, Sicily, 37-6
BC, Lighthouse of Messana, ship moving left below with aquila on prow and sceptre tied with &llet on prow, rev. Scylla, wielding
rudder with both hands, 3.18g/2h (cf. Craw. 511/4a-d; cf. RSC 2-3a) [3]. First about ne, others poor  £40-£60

448
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Roman Republican Denarii (3), C.n Lentulus Clodianus, Rome, c. 88, helmeted head of Mars right, rev. Victory driving biga right,
3.93g/3h (Craw. 345/1; RSC Cornelia 50); L. Rubrius Dossenus, Rome, c. 87, laureate head of Jupiter right, rev. triumphal chariot
right, 3.89g/7h (Craw. 348/1; RSC Rubria 1); Anonymous (struck under Gargilius, Ogulnius and Vergilius), Denarius, Rome, c. 86,
laureate head of Apollo right, rev. Jupiter driving quadriga right, 3.68g/1h (Craw. 350A/2; RSC 226) [3]. Fine or better  £90-£120

449

Mark Antony, uncertain legionary Denarii, Military mint moving with Antony, possibly Patrae, autumn 32-spring 31 BC, (Craw.
544; cf. RSC 26-65); together with Roman Imperial Coinages of various denominations to include Nero, Gallienus, Constantine,
Constantius and Gratianus (10) and a British imitation of an As of Claudius (1) [12]. Varied state  £30-£40

450

Roman Imperial Coinage

Augustus (27 BC-AD 14)

Denarius, Lugdunum, 15-13 BC, AVGVSTVS DIVI F around bare head right, rev. IMP X ACT, Apollo standing left, holding plectrum in right
hand and lyre in left, 3.53g/6h (RIC 171a; RSC 144); together with two Legionary Denarii of Mark Antony (2) [3]. First small of an
and scratched across portrait, otherwise ne, others poor  £60-£80

451

Tiberius (14-37)

Denarius, Lugdunum, after 16, laureate head right, TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVST[–], rev. PONTIF MAXIM, Livia as Pax, draped and seated right
on chair with ornamented legs, holding branch in left hand and sceptre in right, single line below, 3.55g/5h (RIC 30; BMC 48; RSC
16a). Corroded surfaces, otherwise ne  £60-£80

452

Nero Claudius Drusus (d. 9 BC)

Nero Claudius Drusus, Sestertius, Rome, 41-50, bare head left, rev. Claudius, bare headed and togate, seated left on curule chair,
holding out branch, weapons and shields around, 28.46g/6h (RIC 93; RCV 1896); Claudius, Sestertius, Rome, 41-2, laureate head
right, NCAPR in rectangular incuse, rev. Triumphal arch surmounted by equestrian statue right, spearing downward between two
trophies, 23.76g/7h (RIC 98; RCV 1851); together with Asses of Claudius (2) and Augustus [5]. All having been worked or smoothed,
otherwise ne or better  £100-£150

453

Caligula [Gaius] (37-41)

Sestertius, Rome, 37-8, laureate head left, rev. S P Q R P P OB CIVES SERVATOS in four lines within oak wreath, 23.85g/5h (RIC 37; BMC
38); Nero, Sestertius, Rome, 62-8, laureate head right, globe at point of neck, rev. view of triumphal arch, emperor driving
quadriga escorted by Victory above, statues of Pax, Mars and two soldiers below, 22.78g/6h (RIC 432; BMC 329) [2]. Fair to ne,
rst worked in elds £40-£50

454

Vespasian (69-79)

Denarii (4), Rome, 70, laureate head right, rev. Pax seated left, holding branch and winged caduceus, 2.51g/5h (RIC 29; RSC 94h);
71, laureate head right, rev. emblems of the ponti! cate, 2.54g/6h (RIC 43; RSC 43); two similar, 72-3, rev. P M COS IIII, 3.32g/6h,
2.36g/6h (RIC 356; RSC 45); together with a Sestertii of Nerva [5]. Fair or better, some harshly cleaned or corroded £60-£80

455

As, Rome, 74, laureate head left, rev. Victory standing right on prow, holding up wreath and palm over shoulder, 9.88g/6h (RIC
734; RCV 2366). Fine  £20-£30

456

Titus (79-81)

Sestertius, Rome, 80-1, laureate head right, rev. Pax standing left holding out branch in right hand and cornucopia in left, 23.38g/7h
(RIC 498); Domitian, Sestertius, Rome, 86, laureate bust right with aegis, rev. Domitian riding right, piercing German with spear,
23.56g/6h (RIC 470); together with two Sestertii of Nerva (2) [4]. Most smoothed and tooled, about ne or better  £40-£50

457

Trajan (98-117)

Sestertii (2), Rome, 103-111, laureate and draped bust right, rev. River god reclining left on rocks under arched grotto, left arm
resting on urn and reed in right hand, 21.60g/6h, 22.34g/6h (RIC 463; RCV 3179); similar, 114-7, rev. Trajan standing front holding
spear and parazonium, reclining ! gures of Armenia, Euphrates and Tigris on ground, 26.82g/6h (RIC 642; RCV 3181); together
with four further Sestertii (4) and a Dupondius of Trajan (5) [8]. Some worked or smoothed, otherwise varied state and some scarce

£80-£100

458

Sestertius, Rome, 103-111, laureate and draped bust right, IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS [–] around, rev. Tiber
standing left, pushing Dacia to the ground with right knee, S P Q R OPTI[–] PRINCIPI around, S C in exergue, 24.15g/6h (RIC 556; cf. RCV
3197). Surfaces slightly corroded, otherwise nice dark brown patina and ne  £60-£80

459
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Sestertius, Rome, 103-111, laureate head right, rev. Trajan, bare-headed and togate, standing left on dais, holding olive branch and 
sceptre, crowned by Victory flying left and flanked by two eagles and a captive either side, 23.54g/6h (RIC 551; RCV –); similar,

rev. single-span bridge over river with tower at each end, boat below, 23.00g/6h (RIC 569; RCV 3207) [2]. Both corroded and 
tooled, otherwise scarce types and about ne  £30-£40

460

Denarius, Rome, 121-3, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Victory standing left, holding standard and palm, 2.81g/5h (RIC 606;
RSC –); together with further Denarii of Hadrian (4) and Trajan [6]. First very ne with some surface deposits, others fair or better

£90-£120

461

Sestertius, Rome, 98-9, laureate head right, rev. Concordia seated left, sacrificing out of patera in right hand over altar and holding 
double cornucopiae in left, 24.86g/6h (RIC 399; RCV 3213); together with two Asses of Antoninus Pius (2); Roman Provincial 

Coinage, SARMATIA, Olbia, AE Unit, 1st Century AD, laureate head of Apollo, rev. Eagle on dolphin right, 6.98g/10h (RPC II 
492) [4]. First worked and about ne, others fair £150-£200

462

Hadrian (117-138)

Sestertius, Rome, 134-8, laureate head right, rev. Hadrian riding right, hand raised towards three soldiers holding standards,
14.46g/5h (RIC 1915; RCV 3591); together with further Sestertii of Hadrian (8), Sabina and Aelius; Dupondius, Rome, 118,
laureate head right, rev. Roma seated on cuirass and shield, resting on spear held in left hand and clasping right hand with Hadrian,
11.32g/5h (RIC 159; RCV 3654) [12]. Varied state, most smoothed or worked  £100-£150

463

Antoninus Pius (138-161)

Denarius, Rome, 154-5, laureate head right, rev. Annona standing left, holding two corn-ears downwards and resting left hand on
modius set on prow, 3.06g/12h (RIC 239; RSC 292); together with six further Denarii of Antoninus Pius (6) [7]. First ne, others
fair or better  £60-£80

464

Antoninius Pius, Sestertius, Rome, 140, laureate head right, rev. She-wolf right, suckling the twins, Romulus and Remus below,
21.55g/7h (RIC 648; RCV 4241); together with seven further Sestertii of Antoninius Pius (5) and Faustina Senior (2); AE26,
Macedon, 138-161, draped bust right, rev. winged thunderbolt, 14.94g/12h (RPC 4264; AMNG 261) [9]. Varied state, most having
been worked or smoothed  £100-£150

465

Diva Faustina I (Consecrated in 141)

Sestertius, Rome, after 141, bust right, DIVA AVGVSTA FAVSTIN[–] around, rev. hexastyle temple with statues, PIETAS [–]VG SC around,
24.57g/6h (RIC 1148; RCV 4632). Fine and scarce  £60-£80

466

Lucius Verus (161-169)

Sestertius, Rome, 161, laureate head right, rev. Marcus Aurelius and Lucius Verus standing togate, clasping hands, 24.16g/11h (RIC
1285; RCV 5367); similar, 164, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Mars standing right, holding spear and leaning on shield,
25.15g/10h (RIC 1385; RCV 5377); together with further Sestertii of Lucius Verus (1) and Lucilla (3) [6]. First slightly smoothed,
otherwise very ne, others fair to ne £100-£150

467

Commodus (177-192)

(as Caesar), Sestertius, Rome, 175-6, bare headed and draped young bust right, rev. Jupiter standing left, extending thunderbolt 
over small figure of Commodus and holding sceptre, 18.76g/11h (RIC 1524; RCV 5551); together with further Sestertii of 

Commodus (9) [10]. Varied state, most smoothed or worked  £100-£150

468

Sestertius, Rome, 181, laureate bust right, rev. Providentia standing left, holding wand in right hand over globe on ground and
vertical sceptre in left, 24.11g/12h (RIC 312a; RCV 5794); together with nine further Sestertii of Commodus (9) [10]. Varied state,
most smoothed or worked, some scarce  £100-£150

469

Sestertius, Rome, 183, laureate bust right, M COMMODVS ANTONINVS AVG PIVS around, rev. Minerva advancing right, brandishing javelin
and holding shield, TR P VIII IMP VI COS IIII PP around, S C either side, 26.13g/7h (RIC 368b; RCV 5818); together with another similar [2].
First very ne, second fair  £60-£80

470

Clodius Albinus (195-197)

Denarius, Rome, 195-7, IMP CAES D CLO SEP ALB AVG around laureate head right, rev. AEQVITAS AVG COS II around Aequitas standing left,
holding scales and cornucopia, 2.63g/5h (RIC 13a; RSC 1). Some peripheral weakness on the obverse otherwise ne and reverse better

£40-£60

471
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Septimius Severus (193-211)

Denarius, Rome, 197-200, laureate head right, rev. Aequitas, standing left, holding scales and cornucopiae, 2.60g/6h (RIC 122C;
RSC 21); Julia Domna, similar, 196-211, draped bust right, rev. Fortuna seated left on low seat, holding cornucopiae and rudder
set on globe, child standing before her, 3.13g/6h (RIC 554; RSC 57); together with nine further Denarii of Domitian, Antoninus
Pius, Marcus Aurelius, Julia Domna, Julia Maesa (2) and Severus Alexander (3) [11]. First ne, second good very ne, others fair or
better  £100-£150

472

Provenance: Helena RIC VIII Constantinople 33 officiana mark epsilon

Septimius Severus, Denarii (4), Emisa, 194-5, laureate head right, rev. Central trophy consisting of helmet, cuirass, spears and 
shields surrounded by arms at base, 2.95g/11h (RIC 389; RSC 232); Laodicea ad Mare, 197, similar, rev. Fortuna standing left, 
holding rudder set on globe and cornucopia, 2.21g/11h (RIC 493; RSC 442); Rome, 200-1, similar, rev. Septimius Severus in military 
attire, standing left, sacrificing out of patera over tripod in right hand and holding spear in left, 2.19g/12h (RIC 168a; RSC 612); 202 

-10, rev. Fortuna seated left on throne, wheel below, holding rudder and cornucopiae, 2.88g/6h (RIC 264a; RSC 181) [4]. Last very
ne, however with some small spots of verdigris, others about ne or better £60-£80

473

Sestertius, Rome, 196, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Severus on horse pacing right, preceded by soldier, 18.82g/11h (RIC
179; RCV 6403); Caracalla, Sestertius, Rome, 197, draped bust right, rev. Minerva standing left, resting right hand on shield and
holding spear, 21.86g/12h (RIC 399; RCV 6684); together with six further Sestertii of Septimius Severus (2), Julia Domna and
Caracalla (3) [8]. Varied state, some worked or smoothed  £100-£150

474

Geta (209-212)

Denarius, Laodicea ad Mare, 203, bare-headed and draped bust right, rev. Mars, helmeted and cloaked, advancing right, holding
spear and trophy, 2.05g/12h (RIC 103; RSC 76); together with further Denarii (5) of Geta, Elagabalus and Severus Alexander (3)
[6]. First ne, however with some spots of verdigris, others fair or better  £30-£40

475

Sestertius, Rome, 210, laureate bust right, drapery on left shoulder, IMP CAES P SEPT GETA PIVS AVG around, rev. Caracalla and Geta 
standing vis-à-vis, sacrificing over tripod, flute-player behind facing and victim below, PONTIF TR P II COS II around, S C in exergue, 

21.18g/12h (RIC 156a; cf. RCV 7264). A pleasing even light brown patina, ne and scarce  £100-£150

476

Sestertius, Rome, 211, laureate head right, rev. Italia seated left holding sceptre and cornucopia, figure seated left on ground and 
another reclining right, 25.31g/12h (RIC 171a; RCV 7268); Diadumenian, Sestertius, Rome, 217-8, draped and cuirassed bust 

right, rev. Diadumenian standing front holding standard and sceptre, two standards right, 28.09g/11h (RIC 211; RCV 7453); 
Elagabalus, Sestertius, Rome, 218-9, laureate draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Victory advancing right, holding wreath and 
palm, 24.27g/12h (RIC 377; RCV 7582); together with further Sestertii of Geta (2) and Julia Mamaea (3) [8]. First ne, others fair or 
better, some worked or smoothed  £150-£200

477

Severus Alexander (222-235)

Sestertius, Rome, 229, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Alexander in triumphal quadriga right, holding eagle tipped sceptre, 
20.59g/1h (RIC 495; RCV 7997); together with five further Sestertii of Severus Alexander (6) [7]. About ne to very ne, some 
worked, lacquered or smoothed  £100-£150

478

Maximinus I (235-238)

Sestertius, Rome, 236-8, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Emperor standing left, Victory standing behind holding
wreath and palm, captive sat below, 19.50g/12h (RIC 93; RCV 8342); together with three further Sestertii of Maximinus Thrax (3)
[4]. First scarce and ne, others fair to ne, some worked  £60-£80

479

Sestertius, Rome, 235-6, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Fides standing facing, holding standard in each hand,
19.39g/12h (RIC 43; RCV 8327); together with four further Sestertii of Maximinus Thrax (4) [5]. First good ne, others about ne or
better, some smoothed  £80-£100

480
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Pupienus (238)

Sestertius, Rome, 238, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Victory standing front holding wreath and palm, 17.85g/12h
(RIC 23a; RCV 8539); Gordian III, Sestertius, Rome, 240, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Concordia seated left
holding patera and double cornucopia, 17.85g/12h (RIC 268; RCV 8703); together with !ve further Sestertii of Gordian III (5) [7].
Varied state, some worked or smoothed  £60-£80

481

Gordian III (238-244)

Antoninianus, Rome, 239, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Victory advancing left, holding wreath in extended right
hand and palm sloped over shoulder in left, 4.38g/12h (RIC 19; RSC 199); similar, 241-3, rev. Laetitia, standing left, holding wreath
in extended right hand and anchor set on ground in left, 3.49g/6h (RIC 86; RSC 121); together with further Antoniniani of
Carausius (2) and Allectus (2); Helena, Constantinople, AE 16, bust of Helena right, hair elaborately dress, wearing ornamental
mantle and necklace, rev. Pax standing left, holding branch in right hand and transverse sceptre in left, Ε officiana mark, 1.74g/11h
(RIC Constantinople 33) [7]. First good ne, second good very ne with some peripheral weakness, others fair  £80-£100

482

Sestertius, Rome, 241-4, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Jupiter standing left, holding sceptre and thunderbolt, 24.22g/6h (RIC
298; RCV 8710); similar, 243-4, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Victory standing, leaning on shield and holding palm,
captive under shield, 22.40g/12h (RIC 337a; RCV 8741) [2]. First very ne, reverse double-struck, second lightly smoothed with an
unusual error in the legend reading VICTORIA AITER SC  £80-£100

483

Philip I (244-249)

Sestertius, Rome, 248, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. She-wolf left, suckling twins Romulus and Remus, 15.65g/11h
(RIC 159; RCV 9011); together with further Sestertii of Philip I (9) and Otacilia Severa [11]. First ne, others fair or better, some
worked or smoothed £100-£150

484

Trajan Decius (249-251)

Double-Sestertius, Rome, 249-51, radiate and draped bust right, rev. Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopia,
43.68g/12h (RIC 115; RCV 9395); together with Sestertii (8) of Philip II (2), Trajan Decius (2), Herennius Etruscus, Herennia
Estruscilla, Trebonianus Gallus and Volusian [9]. Varied state, most worked or smoothed  £60-£80

485

Valerian I (253-260)

Sestertius, Rome, 254, laureate and draped bust right, rev. concordia standing left, holding patera and double cornucopia,
15.52g/12h (RIC 155 var.; RCV 10010 var.); together with further Sestertii of Valerian, Gallienus (2), Mariniana, Salonina and
Postumus (4) [10]. First good ne, however smoothed, missing the S C on reverse legend, others fair or better  £90-£120

486

Carausius (286-293)

Antoninianus, radiate and draped bust right, rev. galley left with !ve rowers visible, 3.85g (RIC –; cf. Leu Web 26, 4872). Fair,
lacquered, unusual  £10-£15

487

Antoniniani (17), revs. including Salus standing, feeding snake rising from altar and holding sceptre, Carausius riding on horseback,
etc. [17]. Fair to very ne  £80-£100

488

Antoninianus, Uncertain mint, 286-93, IMP C CARAVSIVS AVG around radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. CRA S V [–] around
Carausius draped and cuirassed, holding spear, standing across from Victory, clasping hands with small globe above, 3.37g/10h
(RIC –); Allectus, Quinarius, Camulodunum, 293-6, radiate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Galley, Q C below, 1.86g/7h (RIC 128);
together with two similar Quinarii, Londinium (2) and three further Antoninianii of Carausius, uncertain mints (3) [7]. First two
about ne, the Carausius an unrecorded type with possibly blundered legends, others poor £80-£100

489

Antoninianus, Uncertain mint, 286-293, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP CARAVSIVS P F AVG around, rev. Salus, standing left,
feeding snake hanging from arm, SALV[–] AVG around, no mint mark, 2.51g/7h (RIC –; RSC –). An unrecorded variant, about ne and
reverse better  £60-£80

490

Constantius I (305-306)

Folles, Londinium, 300-5, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Genius standing left, wearing modius and chlamys draped over left
shoulder, holding patera and cornucopia, 9.57g/6h (RIC Londinium 14a); together with eleven further Roman bronze coins (11)
[12]. First very ne on a full an, small striking crack at 2 o’clock, others fair or better  £60-£80

491
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Divo Constantio (Consecrated 306)

Follis, Londinium, 307-10, laureate, veiled and draped bust right, rev. Altar, lighted and garlanded, eagle on either side, 7.05g/5h
(RIC Londinium 110); together with eleven further bronze coins of Diocletian, Maximianus, Constantine I (7) and Licinius, various
mints including London and Trier [12]. First good very ne, others ne or better, some with silver wash still remaining  £150-£200

492

Constantine I, the Great (306-337)

Follis, London, 310-2, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Sol standing holding up globe in right hand and whip in left, 4.53g/h
(RIC 153); together with large group of Roman coins, mostly bronze 3rd-4th century, various rulers to include Allectus, Gallienus,
Constantine, Constantine II, Valentinian, Arcadius, Honorius, etc [lot]. First very ne, others of varied state  £150-£200

493

Magnus Maximus (383-388)

Siliqua, Treveri, 383-388, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, D N MAG MA-XIMVS P F AVG around, rev. Roma, head left,
seated facing on throne, holding globe and reversed spear, VIRTVS RO-MANORVM around, TRPS in exergue, 1.79g/12h (RIC Treveri 84b;
RSC 20a). Fine and toned with some surface deposits  £80-£100

494

Flavius Victor (387-388)

Siliqua, Milan, 387-8, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Roma, head left, seated facing, on throne, holding globe
and reversed spear, MDPS below, 0.87g/12h (RIC Mediolanum 19b; RSC 6Ac); together with further Siliquae of Constantius II (2)
and Julian (4) [7]. First scarce, about ne, others ne or better  £100-£150

495

Multiple Roman Lots

Miscellaneous Roman Sestertii (17) of Marcus Aurelius (4), Faustina II (10) and issues in honour of Marcus Aurelius under
Commodus (2) and Antoninius Pius  [17]. Varied state  £200-£300

496

Denarii (18) of Septimius Severus (11) and Julia Domna (7) [18]. Varied state  £100-£150497

Denarius, Rome, 196-8, bare headed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. lituus, apex, bucranium and simpulum, 2.94g/10h (RIC 6;
RSC 53); together with twelve further Denarii of Lucilla, Commodus (2) and Caracalla (9) [13]. First ne with a dark earthy patina,
others poor to ne  £100-£150

498

Roman Provincial Coinage

MOESIA INFERIOR, Nicopolis ad Istrum, Gordian III, AE28, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, ΑΥΤ Κ Μ ΑΝΤ ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟΣ ΑΥΓ

around, rev. Sarapis standing left, raising arm, holding sceptre, ΥΠ ΣΑΒ ΜΟΔΈΣΤΟΥ ΝΙΚΟΠΟΛΕΙΤῶΝ ΠΡΌΣ ΙΣΤΡΟΝ around, 14.16g/12h (RPC
1302; AMNG 2043). Striking cracks at 3 and 6 o’clock, dark patina and good ne  £30-£40

499

EGYPT, Alexandria, Hadrian, Tetradrachm, yr 14 [129/30], laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. radiate and draped
bust of Helios right, 8.93g/11h (RPC 5737; RCV 3735); Hadrian, As, Rome, 119-120, laureate head right, rev. Britannia seated
facing, foot on rock, holding spear, elbow resting on shield on ground, 6.66g/6h (RIC 241; BMC 1175) [2]. First ne, second fair and
scarce  £40-£50

500

PHRYGIA, Cadi, Claudius, AE 19, 41-54, magistrate Demetrios Artemas, laureate head of Claudius right, rev. Zeus standing left
with eagle and sceptre, 4.74g/11h (RPC I 3062; SNG Copenhagen 246-7); Aezani, Commodus, AE 22, 184-92, laureate,
cuirassed and bearded head of Commodus right, rev. River-god, Rhyndakos or Penkalas reclining left, holding Infant and
cornucopia, resting on water urn, 6.24g/2h (RPC IV.2, 11552; SNG Turkey, 508); Aezani, Gallienus, AE 28, 253-68, magistrate
Aurelius Zenon II, youthful head of Demos right, rev. Zeus of Aezani standing left, holding eagle in right, 15.12g/5h (BMC Phrygia
33) [3]. Fine with dark brown patinas £150-£200

501
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Byzantine Coinage

Andronicus II and Michael IX (1295-1320)

Hyperpyron, Constantinople, facing bust of the Virgin Mary, orans, within city walls with four towers, rev. Andronicus II left and
Michael IX right, kneeling either side of Christ, standing and crowning both emperors, 2.76g/6h (DOC –, sigla not listed; Sear
2396). Areas of peripheral weakness, otherwise very ne for type  £200-£300

502

Ancient Lots

Miscellaneous ancient coins in silver (6) and base metal [7]. Fair to ne  £70-£90503

Miscellaneous Roman coins in silver (4) and base metal (18) [22]. Varied state  £80-£100504

Sestertii (14) of Commodus (11), Crispina, Clodius Albinus and Didius Julianus [14]. Varied state, most smoothed or worked, some
rare  £100-£150

505

Miscellaneous Roman coins in silver (8) and  base metal (15) [23]. Fair to good very ne; most with identifying tickets  £30-£40506

Miscellaneous Roman coins in silver (6) and base metal (2) [8]. Fair to ne  £40-£50507
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Bronze Age, c. 1200-800 BC, small knife/scraper 5.1 cm x 2.4 cm, expanded curved butt with two rivet holes, triangular-shaped
blade with bevelled cutting edge on both sides. Fine with a green patina, slight bend £40-£60

508

Provenance: Found in Hampshire

Late Iron Age tinned bronze votive axe, 8.7 cm x 6 cm.  crescentic cutting edge, moulded collar with suspension loop above.
£50-£60

509

Romano-British, 1st century BC-3rd century AD, bronze brooches (8), Iron Age with !attened bow of three discs with
upturned catch plate; Umbonate disc (cf. Hattatt 539); equal-ended plate with red enamel (cf. Hattatt 1599); equal-ended with
square central plate decorated with quatrefoil in orange and turquoise enamel; mandoria shape plate (cf. Hattatt 1434); knee with
blue enamel; trumpet; T-shape with trefoil head loop and blue and red enamel [8]. Generally ne or better £100-£150

510

Provenance: All found in Hampshire

13th-14th century, heraldic pendants (3); shield shape, De Bohun family with six lions rampant with a sloping bar between; three
lions passant; facing gilded lions head in  a circular frame with trefoils around, "ve projecting lobes around [3]. All ne or better

£80-£100

511

Provenance: All found in Hampshire

Saxon-Medieval bronze artefacts (9), includes gilt wrist clasp, moulded with a face mask; D-shaped buckle; 9th century strap end;
10th century openwork strap ends (2); 13th/14th century gilt buckles (2); Padlock key; buckle plate with a lion; together with Iron
age miniature terret ring and an awl [11]. Varied state, all with a green patina £100-£150

512

Provenance: All found in East Anglia

13th century silver gilt brooch buckle 2.2 cm x 1.6 cm, 2.68g standing robed female "gure with braided hair and outstretched
arms clasping the hands from a standing "gure opposite (upper half of the "gure is missing). On the !eured base between the two
"gures  is a cabochon  almondine garnet in a raised oval collet. £60-£80

513

Provenance: Found in Cambridgeshire in 2017 and recorded on PAS as CAM-5D9561. A similar example is recorded as YORYM-F20539 with the
two standing "gures holding a bunch of grapes.

Medieval 12th century gilt and enamelled brass mount 3.8 cm x 2.5 cm, 16.71g. Central umbonate openwork coiled snake with
head raised, rivetted to a rectangular plate with blue enamel panels; together with gilt bell; gilt strap end decorated with tendrils;
knife terminal; buckle plate with trefoil terminal. (5). Varied state.  £100-£150

514

Provenance: All found near Merton in Norfolk

Later- to Post-Medieval, brass artefacts (7), including quatrefoil shape heraldic pendant; a gilt strap end; an openwork dagger
chape; a Tudor dagger belt clip, decorated with a standing "gure; a 17th chess type seal matrix engraved with a crowned oval
shield with three arrows in the centre [7]. Varied state £50-£60

515

Late 17th century hollow gold posy ring, the D-shaped hoop inscribed to the interior in italics ‘Grace me with acceptance’,
followed by a makers mark ‘B’. The outer decorated with open work !owers and tendrils, (a third of the outer section broken
away, the remaining section partially detached at the sides), diameter 20.2mm, 1.69g. Apart from the damage, the inscription and
details are clear  £100-£150

516

Provenance: Ex UK collection
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Angola

Joseph I, 6 Macutas, 1770 (Gomes 11.03; KM 15). Darkly toned, very ne  £70-£90517

Maria I and Pedro III, 12 Macutas, 1783 (Gomes 09.01; KM 25). Pleasing surfaces, good very ne, toned  £120-£150518

Maria I and Pedro III, 12 Macutas, 1783 (Gomes 09.01; KM 25). Lightly cleaned but since retoned, good very ne  £100-£120519

Maria I and Pedro III, 10 Macutas, 1783 (Gomes 08.01; KM 24). Some pitting on obverse, good very ne, rare  £120-£150520

Maria I and Pedro III, 4 Macutas, 1784, 2 Macutas, 1783 (Gomes 05.02, 04.01; KM 21, 22); Maria I, 6 Macutas, 1796 (Gomes
06.02; KM 33) [3]. All ne or better  £100-£120

521

Maria I, 10 Macutas (2), 1796 (Gomes 08.01; KM 36) [2]. Very ne or better, scarce  £120-£150522

Maria I, 8 Macutas, 1796 (Gomes 07.02; KM 34). Cleaned, otherwise good ne, very rare  £100-£120523

Australia

Victoria, Sovereign, 1875S, Shield rev. (M 72; S 3855). Lustrous, extremely ne £500-£600524

Victoria, Sovereign, 1875S, St. George rev., Sydney (M 114 ; S 3858A). Almost extremely ne  £500-£600525

Edward VII, Sovereign, 1906M, Melbourne (Hill 515; S 3975). Good ne  £240-£300526

George V, Half-Sovereign, 1912S, Sydney (Hill 538; Bull 1697; S 4009). Almost extremely ne  £240-£300527

Austria

TYROL, Leopold II, 15 Kreuzer, 1694, 3 Kreuzer, 1686 (KM. 1235, 1302); together with later Austrian coins in silver (12), base
metal (4), 1806-1916 [18]. Many extremely ne  £120-£150

528

Maria Theresia, Thaler, 1743KB, Kremnica (KM 328; Dav. 1126; Huszar 1667). Toned, very ne and rare  £100-£120529

Franz Joseph I, Florins (6), 1858A, 1860A (2), 1879A, 1886A, 1889A, Vienna (KM 2219, 2222); Republic, 2 Schillings, 1929,
Theodor Billroth Centenary, Vienna, Restrike 2 Ducats, 1963, Vienna (KM 2844, M29a); HUNGARY, Franz Joseph I, 5 Korona,
1908KB, 2 Korona, 1913KB, Kremnica (KM 488, 493) [9]. Generally extremely ne  £100-£120

530

Franz Joseph I, 5 Corona, 1908, 60th Anniversary of Reign, Vienna (KM 2809); together with miscellaneous coins in silver (11)
and base metal (8) [20]. Varied state  £100-£120

531

Franz Joseph I, Restrike Ducat, 1915 (KM 2267; F 494). Good extremely ne  £150-£180532
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Belgian Congo

Leopold III, brass 2 Francs, 1943 (KM. 25); together with miscellaneous World coins (approx. 140), mostly base metal, mostly
20th century [Lot]. First extremely ne, others in varied state  £40-£60

533

Belgium

Leopold I, 5 Francs (3), 1849, 1853 (2), Brussels (KM 3); together with miscellaneous Belgian coins in silver (19) (KM 73.1) [22].
Varied state £100-£120

534

Leopold I, Quarter-Franc, 1834 (KM. 8); together with other Belgian coins in silver (2), base metal (6), all 19th century;
NETHERLANDS, Zeeland, One-Eighth Ducat, 1765 (KM. 98); together with other Dutch base metal coins (2), both 18th
century [12]. Varied state  £60-£80

535

Bermuda

Elizabeth II, Dollar, 1972, Silver Wedding Anniversary (KM 22a); MAURITIUS, George V, Half-Rupee, 1934 (KM 16); PAPUA
NEW GUINEA, George V, Shillings (2), 1936 (KM 5); SOUTHERN RHODESIA, George VI, Florin, 1944 (KM 19a); SOUTH
AFRICA, George VI, Five Shillings, 1947, Pretoria (KM 31); STRAITS SETTLEMENTS, George V, Half-Dollar, 1920, 20 Cents,
1935 (KM 35.1, 16) [8]. Generally extremely ne  £100-£120

536

Bolivia

Republic, 50 Centavos or Half-Boliviano, 1900PTS MM, Potosi (KM 161.5); COLOMBIA, New Grenada, Real, 1845RS, Bogota (KM
91.1); Republic, 2 Décimos, 1866, Bogota, 50 Centavos, 1934, San Francisco (KM 149a.1, 247); EL SALVADOR, Republic, 50
Centavos, 1893 CAM, San Salvador (KM 113); GUATEMALA, Republic, Quarter-Quetzal, 1926, London (KM 243); MEXICO,
Federal Republic, 50 Centavos, 1877GO S, Guanajuato (KM 407.5); PANAMA, Republic, 10 Centésimos, 1904, Philadelphia (KM
3) [8]. All scarcer issues, generally good ne or better £100-£120

537

Republic, Boliviano, 1874PTS FE, Potosi (KM 160); MEXICO, Federal Republic, ‘Balanza’ Peso, 1871MO M, Mexico City (KM 408.5);
Republic, Pesos (5), 1927M, 1932M, 1944M (2), 1943M, all Mexico City (KM 455); URUGUAY, Peso, 1895, Buenos Aires (KM 17a)
[8]. Scarcer issues, generally very ne or better  £100-£120

538

Brazil

Empire, Peter II, 2000 Réis (2), 1855, 1856, Rio de Janeiro (KM 466); together with miscellaneous Brazilian coins in silver (7)
[10]. Varied state  £70-£90

539

British Colonies

Trade Dollar, 1899b (Prid. 8; KM. T5). Good very ne, lightly cleaned  £60-£80540

Canada

Victoria, 25 Cents, 1900, London (KM 5); Edward VII, 5 Cents, 1902, London (KM 9); George V, 10 Cents, 1918, Ottawa (KM
23); George VI, Dollars (2), 1939, Royal Visit, 1952, Ottawa (KM 38, 46); Elizabeth II, Dollar, 1956, Ottawa (KM 54) [6].
Generally good very ne £100-£120

541

Edward VII, Sovereign, 1910C, Ottawa (M 185; S 3970). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good very ne  £500-£600542
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Elizabeth II, Dollars (9), 1953 (2), 1963 (2), 1964 Confederation Conferences, 1965, Proof 1967 (3) Confederation Centenary
(KM 54, 58, 70) [9]. Varied state  £70-£90

543

Central American Republic

8 Reales, 1836NG BA, Nueva Guatemala (KM 4). Toned, some coarseness, very ne or better  £100-£120544

Ceylon

Rajaraja Chola, Occupation issue, Kahavanu, Quarter-Kahavanu (Pala), One-Eighth Kahavanu (Aka), all c. 990-1070, 4.26g/2h,
1.06g/4h, 0.53g/11h (Mitch. 825, 826, cf. 828-30) [3]. Very ne to good very ne  £300-£400

545

Colombia

Peso, 1869, Medellin (KM 154.2). Toned, very ne and very rare  £100-£120546

Crusader issues

ANTIOCH, Bohemond III, Denier, c. 1163-1201, class C, helmet type, Antioch, 0.85g/1h (Metcalf 384); GEORGIA, Russian
Authority, 2 Abazi, 1832BK, Vasiliy Kleimionov, 6.16g/12h (Bitkin 961; KM 75); NETHERLANDS, Nijmegen, Six Stuivers, 1688,
mm. moor head, Nijmegen, 4.40g/6h; PORTUGAL, Azores, Maria I, 150 Réis, 1795, Lisbon (KM 7; Gomes 05.02) [4]. Varied
state £100-£120

547

Cuba

Proof Souvenir Peso, 1965 [1985], Cubans in Exile, New York (KM XM4); together with miscellaneous Cuban coins in silver (3)
[4]. The Peso clouded but otherwise as struck, rare  £70-£90

548

Denmark

Frederick II, Mark Dansk, 1563, Copenhagen, 9.23g/3h (Sieg 15.2); Christian IV, Eight Skilling Dansk, 1608, Helsingør, 2.72g/6h
(KM 42); Frederick III, One-Twelfth Speciedaler, 1648, Largesse issue, Copenhagen, 2.15g/12h (KM 159); NORWAY, Frederick
III, 2 Skilling, 1664, Christiania, Oslo, 1.05g/9h (Rønning 66; KM 30) [4]. All generally good ne  £100-£120

549

Frederik IV, 16 Skilling Dansk, 1714CW; SWEDEN, Carl XIV Johan, One -Sixteenth Rigsdaler, 1835CB (KM. 644); together with
other British and World coins etc. (15), mostly silver [17]. Varied state  £60-£80

550

Ethiopia

Menelik II, Birr (4), EE1889A [1897] (3), EE1895 [1903], Paris (KM 5, 19) [4]. Generally good ne  £100-£120551x

European Union

Two Euros (16), issued by all members of the Economic and Monetary Union [lot]. In collector’s case, about as struck  £30-£40552

France

Early Issues

CAROLINGIANS, Odo, Denier, c. 887-98, Limoges, 1.46g/5h (Dep. 511; Nouchy 248); FLORENNES, Gaucher de Châtillon,
Esterlin, c. 1313-22, Yves, 1.08g/10h (Mayhew 239; Chautard 241); NORMANDY, Richard I, Denier, c. 943-96, Rouen,
1.20g/11h (Dup. 17) [3]. The last coin good very ne, the others ne or better  £100-£120

553

NORMANDY, Richard I (942-996), Denier, Rouen, cross with pellets in angles, rev. stylised temple, 1.18g/3h (Dup. 16). Good
very ne  £80-£100

554

Provenance: From the Fécamp (Normandy, France) Hoard 1963; bt J. Cummings

Louis XIV (1643-1715)

Half-Écu à la mèche longue, 1656 9, Pau (Dup. 1470; Gad. 169); together with other French coins in silver (7), base metal (2),
1707-1808 [10]. Varied state  £100-£120

555
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Louis XV (1715-1774)

Écu aux lauriers, 1734A, Paris, Écu au bandeau, 1763L, Bayonne (Gad. 321-2); Louis XVI, Écu aux lauriers, 1784A Paris (Dup.
1708; Gad. 356) [3]. About ne to very ne  £100-£120

556

Napoleon I (1804-1814)

Five Francs, 1813W (KM. 694.16); Louis XVIII, Five Francs, 1814A (KM. 702.1); Charles X, Five Francs, 1827L (KM. 728.8); Louis-
Philippe, Five Francs (3), 1831w, 1845W, 1847A (KM. 749) [6]. Nearly ne to nearly very ne, fth stained on reverse  £120-£150

557

Louis XVIII, second reign (1815-1824)

5 Francs, 1821A, Paris (Gad. 614; KM 711.1). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely ne  £70-£90558

Second Republic (1848-1852)

5 Francs, 1849A, Paris (KM 756.1; Gad 683); together with miscellaneous French coins in silver (47) [48]. The rst toned, about
extremely ne, the rest varied state  £150-£200

559

Five Francs (4), 1848A, 1849A, 1850A, 1851A (KM. 756.1, 761.1) [4]. Nearly very ne  £100-£120560

Napoleon III (1852-1870)

5 Francs, 1868BB, Strasbourg (Gad 739; KM 799.2); Third Republic, 20 Francs (3), 1933 (2), 1938, Paris (Gad 852; KM 879); Fifth
Republic, 50 Francs, 1977 (Gad 882; KM 941) [5]. Generally extremely ne or better  £100-£120

561

Five Francs, 1868A (KM. 802.1); other French coins in silver (21), base metal (5), 1828-1979; together with base metal medallions
(2) [29]. Mostly ne to extremely ne  £150-£200

562

Franc, 1869A, Paris (Gad 463; KM 806). Attractive rainbow tone, good extremely ne  £50-£70563

French Colonies

New Hebrides, 100 Francs, 1966, Paris (Lec. 59; KM 1). Lustrous and as struck  £30-£40564

Probably Turkish in origin, and if so perhaps connected with the Cercle Sport Orientale in Constantinople

Cercle Oriental, cupro-nickel 5 Francs, 1885, 39mm, Fine to very ne, very rare  £80-£100565

Germany

BADEN, Leopold I, 6 Kreuzer, 1832 (KM. 198.1); BAVARIA, Ludwig I, Kreuzer, 1839 (KM. 799); together with other German
coins in silver (2), base metal (3), 1812-1876; SWITZERLAND, Vaud, Batzen, 1827 (KM. 20); together with other Swiss coins (4,
mostly base silver), 1808-1850 [12]. Itemised coins good very ne or better, others in varied state  £80-£100

566

Baden

Friedrich I, Five Marks (2), 1876G, 1903G (KM. 263, 272); Friedrich II, Three Marks, 1910G (KM. 274); WÜRTTEMBERG, Karl,
Five Marks, 1876F (KM. 623); Wilhelm II, Three Marks (3), 1909F, 1911F Silver Jubilee, 1911F (KM 635-6) [7]. Fine or better

£100-£120

567

Bavaria

Ludwig II, Two Marks, 1876D (KM. 903); Otto, Five Marks (2), 1909D, 1913D, Three Marks (2), 1906D, 1907D, Two Marks, 1902D

(KM. 915) [6]. Nearly ne to nearly very ne  £100-£120
568
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Brunswick-Luneburg-Calenberg-Hannover

George II, Two-Thirds Thaler, 1727EPH, Zellerfeld (KM. 187). Good very ne  £150-£180569

Frankfurt

City issue, 6 Kreuzer, 1848 (KM. 335), other German coins in silver (14), base metal (13), various denominations and mints, all
19th century; together with German medallions (2), 1888 and 1890 [30]. A few extremely ne  £100-£120

570

Hamburg

Ferdinand II, Half-Thaler, 1622, mm. hand, 13.97g/12h (Gaed. 578b; KM 164); MANSFELD-EISLEBEN, Johann Georg III,
Third-Thaler, 1672AB K, mm. anchor, Eisleben, 9.63g/3h (Tornau 449a); DORTMUND, Rudolph I von Hapsburg, Denier, c. 1273
-91, Dortmund, 1.24g/1h (Bergh. 82);  [3]. Good ne or better  £100-£120

571

City Issue, Eight and Four Schillings, both 1727IHL (KM. 366-7); together with other German coins (8, seven silver), various
denominations and mints, all 18th century [9]. Varied state  £80-£100

572

City Issue, Five Marks (3), 1876J, 1895J, 1901J, Three Marks, 1909J, Two Marks, 1876J (KM. 598, 604, 610, 620) [5]. Fine to very ne
or better  £100-£120

573

Prussia

Friedrich Wilhelm IV, Vereinsthaler, 1860A (KM. 471); Wilhelm I, Thalers (3), 1861 Coronation, 1869A, 1871A Franco-German
War (KM. 488, 494, 500) [4]. Very ne or better  £100-£120

574

Wilhelm I, Thaler 1869a, (KM. 494); together with other silver coins (2) [3]. Fair to ne  £80-£100575

Wilhelm I, Five Marks (2), 1874A, 1876A (KM. 503); Wilhelm II, Five Marks (3), 1894A, 1900A, 1907A (KM. 523) [5]. Fine to very ne
 £100-£120

576

Wilhelm I, Two Marks, 1876C (KM. 506); Wilhelm II, Two Marks (5), 1896A, 1900A, 1901 (200th Anniversary), 1905A, 1907A (KM.
522, 525) [6]. About ne to extremely ne  £80-£100

577

Wilhelm II, Three Marks (6), 1908A, 1909A, 1910A, 1911A (2, one University of Breslau), 1912A (KM. 527, 531) [6]. Fine to extremely
ne  £100-£120

578

Wilhelm II, 3 Mark, 1911, Centenary of the University of Breslau (Jaeger 108). Attractive cabinet tone with underlying lustre,
extremely ne  £40-£50

579

Wilhelm II, Five Marks (2), 1913A, 1914A, Three Marks (2) and Two Marks, all 1913A, all Silver Jubilee; Three Marks, Two Marks,
both 1913, ‘Der König rief....’ (KM. 532-6) [7]. Very ne to extremely ne  £120-£150

580

Saxony

Augustus I, One-Eighth Thaler, 1562, Dresden, 3.43g/5h (Kahnt 99; Kohl 48); MÜNSTER, Bishopric, Eberhard von Diest,
Pfennig, c. 1275-1301, Münster, 1.45g/9h (Bustum 2324; Schulte 452) [2]. Both good ne, the second very rare  £70-£90

581

Christian II, Johan George I, and August, Thaler, 1596HB, Three Brothers issue (Dav. 9820; MB 314). Toned, good ne and rare
£120-£150

582

Johann V, Thaler 1871B (KM. 1223); Albert, Five Marks (2), 1898E, 1900E (KM. 1246); Friedrich August III, Three Marks, 1913E,
Battle of Leipzig (KM. 1275); together with a Hanover Two-Thirds Thaler, 1802, Clausthal and a Vereinsthaler, 1860B [6]. Varied
state  £120-£150

583

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



World Coins from Various Properties

Empire

Wilhelm I, 1875C, type 1, Frankfurt, 20 Pfennigs (3), 1874A, 1874B, 1875A (KM 5-6); NETHERLANDS, Willem II, Gulden, 1846,
sword privy, Utrecht (KM 66); RUSSIA, Alexander III, Rouble, 1893AR, St. Petersburg (KM Y.46; Bitkin 67); together with
miscellaneous coins and tokens [10]. Generally good very ne  £100-£120

584

20 Pfennigs (3), 1888A, 1888F (2) (KM. 9.1); other contemporary coins in silver (10), base metal (5), various denominations, 1876
-1916; together with later German coins etc (14, two silver), including a medallic 5 Reichsmark, 1927D, President Hindenburg [32].
Varied state  £120-£150

585

Greece

Republic, Proof Set, 1982, comprising 500, 250, and 100 Drachmai (KM 135, 137, 139); together with a silver Ingot, 1975, by the
Franklin Mint, 65.65g [2]. All as struck  £50-£70

586

Guatemala

Republic, Countermarked coinage, 8 Réales, type II countermark [1839] on a 1752 Guatemala cob 8 Réales, 26.67g (cf. Calico
426; KM. 102). Host fair, countermark very ne  £200-£260

587

Hong Kong

Victoria, 10 Cents, 1882H, Heaton mint, 5 Cents, 1889, London (KM 5, 6.3); George V, Cent, 1933, London (KM 17); George
VI, 10 Cents, 1938 (KM 23) [4]. The rst and second toned, extremely ne, the other two very ne  £50-£70

588

Hungary

Charles III/VI, Half-Thaler, 1713KB, Kremnica, Quarter-Thaler, 1733NB, Nagybánya (KM 287, 305; Huszar 1609; 1623) [2]. Both
toned, very ne  £100-£120

589

India

Princely States

DEWAS, Junior Branch, Victoria [Krishnaji Rao II (1860-1899)], copper Twelth-Anna, 1888, Calcutta (Prid. 1023; KM 1). Even
brown patina, good very ne, rare  £100-£120

590

EIC: Bengal Presidency

Prinsep's coinage, Quarter-Anna, Eighth-Anna both 1195h, yr 22, Pulta mint, 8.87g/6h, 3.58g/6h (Prid. 194, 198); Victoria,
Quarter-Anna, 1862 (Prid. 604); together with other base metal Indian coins (18), 19th and 20th centuries [21]. First three very
ne, others in varied state  £60-£80

591
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EIC: Madras Presidency

141, 50, 142, 143, 144, 165a, 81, 166

Ten Cash, 1808, Five Cash, 1803, both Soho mint (KM 317, 320); Bombay Presidency, Quarter-Anna, 1835, Pie, 1833, both
Bombay (KM 262, 448.2); British India, Victoria, Quarter-Rupee, 1862C, type A/II, Two-Annas, 1887C, type B/II, Half-Pice, 1895C,
1/12 Anna, 1899C, all Calcutta (KM 470, 488, 484) [8]. Varied state  £100-£120

592

British India

Victoria, Mohur, 1877C, Calcutta (KM. 496; Pr. 16). A few edge marks, almost extremely  £800-£1,000593

William IV, Rupees (2), 1835 [1836-40], both type D/IV (Prid. 37; SW 1.42; KM 450.2) [2]. Damage to edge on one, otherwise both
good very ne  £70-£90

594

William IV, Rupee, 1835, Calcutta (SW 1.42; KM 450.2); together with miscellaneous EIC coins in silver (1), and base metal (11)
[13]. The Rupee attractively toned, very ne, the rest varied state  £70-£90

595

Victoria, Quarter-Rupee, 1840, type I, Madras (Prid. 100; SW 2.46; KM 454.4). Small dig under ponytail, otherwise attractively toned
with underlying lustre, extremely ne  £100-£120

596

Victoria, Half-Rupees (2), 1884C, type A/I, Calcutta, 1888B, type A/II, Bombay (Prid. 268, 298; SW 6.189, 6.200; KM 491) [2]. Both
lightly cleaned, otherwise very ne or better, the second toned  £70-£90

597

Victoria, Rupee, 1887B, type C2/I, Bombay (Prid. 172; SW 6.101; KM 492). Fields bagmarked, otherwise lustrous, about extremely
ne, toned  £70-£90

598

George V, Rupee, 1917B (KM 524); George VI, Rupees (5), 1938B (2), 1942B, 1944B, 1944L (KM 555); together with
miscellaneous British Indian coins in silver (13) [19]. Generally extremely ne  £70-£90

599

27

George V, Sovereign, 1918I, Bombay (Hill 228; Bull 1915; Prid. 27, S 3998). Good extremely ne  £500-£600600

George VI, Rupees (20), 1940 (4), 1941 (2), 1942 (5), 1944 (3), 1945 (4), 1947 (2) (KM 556, 557, 559) [20]. Varied state
£120-£150

601

George VI, Rupees (20), 1940 (4), 1941 (2), 1942 (5), 1944 (3), 1945 (4), 1947 (2) (KM 556, 557, 559) [20]. Varied state
£90-£120

602
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Ionian Islands

George III, 2 Lepta, 1819 (KM 31); William IV, Lepton, 1835, with point (KM 34); Victoria, 30 Lepta, 1862 (KM 35) [3]. The last
coin with a dig at 12 o’clock on obverse, otherwise all generally good very ne or better  £50-£70

603

Italy

Milan

Gian Galeazzo Visconti, Grosso, c. 1382-98, Milan, 2.40g/4h (MIR 121/1; Biaggi 1475); ANCONA, Grosso Agontano, c. 1200
-1400, Ancona, 2.01g/8h (Biaggi 34) [2]. Both very ne  £70-£90

604

Naples

Charles V, Carlino, c. 1528-48, Luigi Ram, 3.03g/6h (cf. MIR 148/2). Good very ne, toned  £70-£90605

Sicily

Ruggero II, Tari, c. 1140-54, Messina or Palermo, 1.01g/4h (MIR 22/431; Biaggi 1220). Toned, some weakness in peripheries,
otherwise good ne  £100-£120

606

Ruggero II, Tari, c. 1140-54, Messina or Palermo, 0.89g/4h (cf. MIR 22; Biaggi 1220). Pleasing bright yellowish gold, some weakness in
peripheries, otherwise very ne  £100-£120

607

Venice

Lorenzo Tiepolo, Grosso, c. 1268-75, 1.86g/5h (Paolucci 1); Giovanni Dandolo, Grosso, c. 1280-89, 1.88g/6h (Paolucci 2);
Antonio Venier, Grosso, c. 1382-1400, type II, 1.96g/3h (Paolucci  2) [3]. Fine to very ne  £100-£120

608

Francesco Dandolo (1328-39), Grosso, 2.12g/11h (Paolucci 2). Sometime cleaned and now retoned, very ne  £50-£70609

Provenance: Bt P. Pavlou 2005

Andrea Dandolo (1342-54), Grosso, 2.16g/1h (Paolucci 2). Weak in parts, good very ne or better  £70-£90610

Kingdom

Vittorio Emanuele I, 5 Lire, 1876, Rome (KM 8.4); together with miscellaneous Italian and Papal States coins in silver (50) [51].
Varied state  £120-£150

611

Umberto I, 5 Lire, 1879R, Rome (KM 20). Bagmarked, otherwise good very ne, reverse better  £100-£120612

Italy – Papal States

Julius II, Giulio, c. 1503-13, St. Paul and Peter, 3.82g/7h (MIR 562; Berman 576). Toned, small planchet aw at 5 o’clock on obverse,
otherwise very ne, rare  £100-£120

613

Jamaica

George V, Specimen Proof Penny, 1918C, Ottawa (Prid. 38; KM 26). Lightly toned, good extremely ne and very rare [Graded by
NGC as SP 63]  £400-£500

614x

Japan

Mutsuhito, Yen, Meiji 28 [1895] (KM YA25.3). Cleaned, otherwise good very ne  £100-£120615
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Korea

Yi Hyong, Yang, yr 502 [1893], Incheon (KM 1113). Lightly cleaned, otherwise good very ne  £50-£70616

Kuwait

Jaber III al-Ahmad al-Sabah, 100 Dinars, 1981 (AH 1401), 15th Century of Hijrah (KM 17; Schön 16). Some light ngerprints,
otherwise as struck; accompanied by original Royal Mint box and Certicate of Authenticity  £1,000-£1,200

617

Latvia

Republic, 5 Lati (2), 1929, 1931 (KM 9); BRITISH GUIANA, Victoria, Fourpence, 1894 (KM 26); CYPRUS, Victoria, 9 Piastres,
1901 (KM 6); George V, Four-and-a-Half Piastres, 1921 (KM 15); FRANCE, 10 Francs, 1965 (KM 932) [6]. Varied state £40-£50

618x

Liberia

LIBERIA, Kissi Pennies (8), 32cm (4), 27cm, 25cm (2), 22cm (Quiggin p.87, pl. 1, !g. 11) [8]. Two broken, otherwise in good overall
condition  £30-£40

619x

Low Countries

BRABANT, Philipp Le Bon (1430-67), Something a ‘la Something [Blonc de bloc?], 2.72g/11h. Chipped, otherwise good ne 
£90-£120

620

CAMBRIA, William de Hainaut (1285-96), Bp of Cambrai, Esterlin, 0.99g/1h (Mayhew 89). Fine  £40-£50621

GELDERLAND, Count Renaud (1272-1326), Esterling +COMES.GL.RENCIS, rev. CIVI TAS ARN EYM straight sided lettering (Mayhew 180).
Very ne, edge crack  £40-£60

622

HAINAUT, Jean d’Avesnes (1280-1304), Esterlin, Mons, 1.31g/4h (Mayhew 34). Good ne  £40-£60623

LUXEMBURG, Wenceslas I, Esterlin (Brabantinus), 1.14g/6h (Weiller 145). Nearly very ne, surfaces a little rough, scarce £60-£80624

Provenance: From the Tirlemont [Tienen] (Belgium) Hoard 1991; bt Baldwin 2004

LUXEMBOURG, Wenceslas I, Esterlin, c. 1370, Luxembourg, 1.14g/6h (Weiller 145; De Mey, 153). Cabinet tone, about very ne
£70-£90

625

Malta

Emmanuel Pinto, 30 Tarì, 1737, Valletta (Dav. 1600; KM A.256). A pleasing example for type, good very ne, rare  £120-£150626
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Mexico

The El Cazador was a small but incredibly important ship in the history of Colonial America. Holding a cargo of 450,000 Pesos worth of silver coin
- the majority of which were freshly minted in Mexico - she was destined for New Orleans, Louisiana, with the goal of investing into the small
Spanish settlements along the southern coast of the region. The ship never arrived, however, having sank in a storm in mid-January 1784. The loss
of such a colossal fund led to the Spanish government effectively writing off the colony economically, ultimately exchanging it for land in Tuscany
under the 1801 Treaty of Aranjuez. Two years later, France would sell the land as part of the Louisiana Purchase, changing the direction of
American history forever.

10

Charles III, 8 Réales, 1783FF, El Cazador Shipwreck, Mexico City (KM 106.2). Saltwater corrosion, obverse largely illegible, otherwise
ne, rare [Graded by NGC as GENUINE]  £100-£120

627

In 1964, a team of divers were working off the Lucayan Beach in the Bahamas when they discovered the wreck of an early 17th century ship.
Within the wreckage were 10,000 silver cobs, with the latest dated to 1628. The popular belief is that Dutch Pirates, attributed to the infamous
Piet Heyn, attacked a Spanish merchant ship transporting silver from Matanzas Bay, Cuba, back to Europe. The vast majority of coins were
recovered in the following months, with items from the wreck emerging on the market by the end of the decade.

212

Philip IV, cob 8 Réales, c. 1618-28, Lucayan Beach Treasure, full date not visible, moneyer Diego de Godoy, Mexico City,
26.69g/5h (Cal. Type 319; KM 45). Darkly toned on an uneven an, good ne and rare; accompanied by presentation box and certicate
of authenticity  £150-£200

628

171, 201

Philip V, 8 Réales, 4 Réales, both 1740MF, Mexico City (Cayón 9421, 9127; KM 94, 103) [2]. Both sea salvaged, very ne, the rst
prettily toned  £100-£120

629

Norway

Oscar II, Krone, 1889, Kongsberg (NM 39; KM 357). Once cleaned but since retoned, good very ne, very rare  £60-£80630

Ottoman Empire

Selim II, Sultani, Misr 974h, 3.45g/9h (Pere 239; A 1324; ICV 3166). Very ne  £120-£150631

Palestine

British Mandate, 10 Mils (2), both 1927; Five Mills, 1944; Two Mils 1927, 1942, 1945; One Mil (9), 1927 (7), 1935, 1939 [15].
Good ne to extremely ne  £40-£50

632x

Peru

Republic, Sol (2), 1930, 1934, large letters, Lima, Half-Sol (11), 1907, 1915 (6), 1916 (4), 1917 (KM 205, 218.2) [14]. Generally
good very ne or better  £150-£200

633

Poland

Sigismund III Vasa, Trojak or 3 Groschen (2), 1596, Radwan type, Bydgoszcz mint, 1600, Lewart arms type, Lublin mint, Półtorak
or 3 Polker, 1623, Bydgoszcz mint (Iger B.96.3, L.00.2; Górecki B.23; KM 41) [3]. The two Trojaks good very ne, the last ne

£100-£120

634
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Second Republic, 5 Zlotys, 1930, 100th Anniversary of the November Uprising (KM Y.19.1). Very ne, scarce  £100-£120635

Portugal

John (as Regent), 400 Reís, 1816 (Gomes 24.08; KM 331). Lightly toned, extremely ne  £80-£100636

Maria II, 100 Reis, 1853, Lisbon (Gomes 37.01; KM 488); Carlos I, 500 Reis, 1899, Lisbon (Gomes 11.13; KM 535) [2]. Both
extremely ne, the rst rare  £50-£70

637

Peter V, 500 Reís, 1856 (Gomes 07.02; KM 494). Lustrous, extremely ne  £100-£120638

Carlos I, 500 Réis, 1896, 100 Réis, 1893 (KM. 535); together with other World coins in silver (10), base metal (10), including
France, German East Africa, Russia etc., 19th and 20th centuries [22]. First two extremely ne or better, others in varied state

£120-£150

639

Rhodesia & Nyasaland

Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1955, Halfcrown to Halfpenny (KM PS2) [7]. Extremely ne, toned; in plastic holder within case of issue
£150-£200

640x

Romania

Michael I, 500 Lei, 1944 (KM 65); together with miscellaneous Romanian and other Eastern European coins in silver (42) [43].
Varied state  £200-£260

641

WALLACHIA, Mircea I the Elder, Ducati Munteni, c. 1383-86, 0.56g/10h. Bright appearance, good ne and very rare £100-£120642

Russia

USSR, Half-Rouble or Poltinnik (6), 1924, 1925 (2), 1926 (2), 1927 (KM 89.1, 89.2); together with miscellaneous Russian and
relevant coins in silver (24) [30]. Varied state  £100-£120

643

South Africa

Paul Kruger, Five Shillings, 1892, single shaft (Hern Z37; KM 8.1). Toned, good very ne and rare  £150-£200644

George VI, Florin, 1942, Pretoria (Hern S255; KM 29); together with miscellaneous South African and relevant coins in silver (28)
[29]. The rst lustrous and extremely ne, the rest varied state  £100-£120

645

Spain

Ferdinand V and Isabella I, Real, c. 1497-1566, Segovia mint, 3.00g/5h, Half-Real, c. 1497-1530, Toledo mint, 1.67g/5h (Cal. 381,
489) [2]. Both tone, ne to good ne  £70-£90

646

Philip III, Hammered issues, Cob 2 Reales, c. 1602-12 SB, Juan Vicente Bravo, Seville mint, 6.82g/3h (Cal. 122; KM 17.6). Sharp in
centre, good very ne for issue, rare  £100-£120

647

Philip V, 2 Reales, 1717J, Segovia (Cal. 944); Louis I, 2 Reales, 1724MA, Madrid (Cal. 33); Charles III, 2 Reales, 1760JP, Madrid
(Cal. 608) [3]. All generally good ne or better  £70-£90

648

Philip V, 2 Reales, 1724F, Segovia (Cal. 959; KM 297). Some light verdigris, otherwise extremely ne  £100-£120649
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Isabella II, 20 Reales, 1850, Madrid (Cal. 151; KM 593). Very ne, rare  £70-£90650

Isabella II, 20 Reales, 1851, Madrid (Cal. 152; KM 593.1). Good very ne, rare  £100-£120651

Isabella II, Escudo, 1867, Madrid (Cal. 253; KM 626.1); Alfonso XII, 5 Pesetas, 1875 DEM, Madrid (KM 671); Alfonso XIII, Peseta,
1896 PG V, Madrid (Cal. 41; KM 706) [3]. The rst good very ne, the third as struck with full mint bloom  £50-£70

652

Spanish Colonies

BOLIVIA, Philip IV, Cob Real, 1665PE, Antonio de Ergueta, Potosi, 2.84g/12h (Cal. 1132); GUATEMALA, Philip V, Cob Real, c.
1733-46 J, José de Leon y Losa, Guatemala City, 6.54g/1h (cf. Cal. 676-90); PERU, Philip V, Real, 1743LV, José de Vargas y Flor,
Lima, 2.69g/11h (Cal. 1338) [3]. Generally ne, the rst very rare  £100-£120

653

Sweden

Karl XIV Johan, Riksdaler, 1822CB, Stockholm (Dav. 349; SM 44; KM 593). Wiped, otherwise good very ne, very rare  £200-£300654

United States of America

MASSACHUSETTS, Oak Tree Shilling, 1652, oak tree, [I]N MASATH[VS]ETS, rev. N[E]W ENGL[A]ND [A]N DOM, date and denomination
within inner beaded border, 4.01g/6h (Noe 1; Salmon 1-A; W 430). Pierced at 12 o’clock for suspension, poor, very rare nonetheless

£300-£400

655

Ten Dollars, 1894, Coronet Head, with motto, Philadelphia (KM 102). Good very ne  £1,000-£1,200656G

Ten Dollars, 1907, Coronet Head, with motto, Philadelphia (KM 102). Residual lustre, about extremely ne  £1,000-£1,200657

Five Dollars, 1885. Good very ne  £400-£500658G
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Five Dollars, 1895. Very ne  £400-£500659G

Five Dollars, 1914, Indian Head, Philadelphia (KM 129). Extremely ne  £500-£600660G

Two-and-a-Half Dollars or Quarter-Eagle, 1915, Indian Head, Philadelphia (KM 128). Good very ne  £200-£260661G

Dollar, 1878CC, Carson City (KM 110). Lightly toned, extremely ne, scarce  £70-£90662

Dollars (5), 1879, 1881, 1891S, 1901O, 1921D (KM 110) [5]. Varied state  £100-£120663

Dollars (6), 1881S, 1884O, 1887 (2), 1890S, 1896 (KM 110) [6]. Very ne or better  £100-£120664

Dollars (5), 1921, 1922, 1928, 1971S Silver Eisenhower, 2009 Silver Eagle (KM 150, 203a, 273) [5]. Varied state  £100-£120665

Dollars (6), 1921, 1921D, 1922 (2), 1923 (2), Half-Dollars (2), 1942, 1944 (KM 110, 142, 150) [8]. Varied state  £100-£120666

Proof silver Dollars (5), 1986 (2), 1989, 1995 (2), Proof silver Half-Dollars (2), 1976, 1995 [7]. Brilliant, about as struck, some minor
clouding  £100-£150

667x

The SS Republic (originally named the SS Tennessee) was a cargo steamship based in New Orleans for much of the 1850s. At the outbreak of the 
Civil War, she was seized by the Confederacy, though only saw a short service due to her recapture by the Union in April 1862. Used extensively 
thereafter as a gunboat, cargo ship, and troop carrier, she was returned to civilian service and renamed in March 1865. Not long after, however, 
the Republic was caught in a hurricane off the coast of Georgia. She sank with no loss of life, but was carrying over $400,000 worth of gold and 
silver coinage. Many of these coins were recovered in a 2003 excavation, including the example on offer.

Half-Dollar, 1861O, State of Louisiana Issue, SS Republic (W-04; KM A68). Salt water damage, otherwise good very ne, rare [Graded
by NGC as SHIPWRECK EFFECT (C) UNC]  £200-£300

668

Half-Dollars (7), 1893 Columbian Exposition, 1920 Maine Centennial, 1925S Diamond Jubilee of California, 1936S Oakland Bay
Bridge Opening, 1946 Iowa Centennial, 1946S Booker T. Washington, 1952 Washington-Carver (KM 117, 146, 155, 174, 197,
198, 200) [7]. Generally good very ne or better  £100-£120

669

Half-Dollars (4), 1943, 1958D, 1964, 1982D George Washington 250th Anniversary, Quarter-Dollars (2), 1893 Columbian
Exposition, 1976S Bicentennial Commemorative (KM 142, 199, 202, 208, 204, 115); together with California, aluminium Token,
1939, San Francisco Bay International Exposition, 32mm, 3.63g [7]. Generally extremely ne  £50-£70

670

Venezuela

United States, 2 Bolívares (3), all 1945, Bolívares (3), 1929, 1935, 1945, all Philadelphia (KM Y.22-23a); Fourth Republic, 2
Bolívares (2), both 1960, Bolívar (23), 1954 (4), 1960 (15), 1965 (4), all Paris (KM Y.37) [32]. Fine to mint state  £100-£120

671
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Miscellaneous

AUSTRALIA, George V to George VI, Florins (5), Shillings (2), Sixpences (7), Threepences (21), Pennies (12), Halfpence (4),
various dates; NEW ZEALAND, George V to George VI, Halfcrown, Florins (3), Shilling, Sixpences (2), Threepences (3), Pennies
(6), various dates [67]. Varied state  £40-£60

672

AUSTRALIA, George V, Florin 1927; ECUADOR, 5 Sucres, 1943; GERMANY, Wilhelm II, 3 Marks, 1911A, Marks (3), 1903A,
1908G, 1914E; JAMAICA, Victoria, Farthings (2), 1888, 1897; STRAITS SETTLEMENTS, George V, 10 Cents, 1919,
SWITZERLAND, 2 Francs 1905; USA, Half Dollars (6), 1892, 1893, 1941, 1942 (2), 1943 [15]. Good ne to extremely ne 

£80-£100

673x

AUSTRALIA, George VI to Elizabeth II, silver coins (16), various denominations, 1942-54; other silver coins (5), from Britain (2),
South Africa and USA (2); together with a copper token, 1796 [22]. Varied state  £80-£100

674

BELGIUM, miscellaneous coins in silver (43); NETHERLANDS, miscellaneous coins in silver (23) [66]. Varied state  £200-£260675

BULGARIA, Boris III, 100 Leva, 1934 (KM 45); GERMANY, Third Reich, Munich Servants and Workers Foundation, a
silver medal, unsigned, 30mm, 19.03g; together with miscellaneous World coins in silver (27) [29]. Varied state  £150-£200

676

ITALY, Papal States, Pius VII, Half-Baioccho, 1802, yr II (KM. 1265); together with other Italian coins in silver (4), base metal (4),
mostly 19th century; SPAIN, Isabel II, 40 Centimos de Escudo, 1866, Seville (KM. 628.2); together with other Spanish and
Portuguese coins in silver (5), base metal (5), many 18th century [20]. Varied state  £70-£90

677

JAPAN, Matsuhito, Yen, Meiji 29 [1896], small type, countermark left, Osaka (KM Y.28a.2; JNDA 01-10C); together with
miscellaneous World coins in silver (32) [33]. The rst cleaned, otherwise very ne; the rest varied state  £150-£200

678

MALTA, Jean-Paul Lascaris Castellar (1636-57), 4 Tarí with multiple countermarks, 5.35g; other British and World coins in
silver (13), base metal (69); together with 18th century brass coin weights (4) [87]. Varied state  £80-£100

679

PHILIPPINES, United States Administration, Pesos (2), 1908S, 1909S, San Francisco, 50 Centavos, both 1921, Manilla (KM 172,
171); together with miscellaneous World coins in silver (11) [15]. Varied state  £150-£200

680

UNITED NATIONS, FAO Food for All, a set of coins (135, approx. ten silver), consisting of FAO Money Series 1, 1A, 2, 2A, 3,
3A, 4 and 5 issued by multiple countries from Algeria to Zambia, most dated 1968-75 [Lot]. About as struck; housed in rigid album
pages as issued  £80-£100

681

UNITED NATIONS, silver medals (2), 1971 Peace, 1973 Volunteers’ Service; together with various coins and medals (38),
mostly base metal, 20th century [40]. Varied state  £40-£60

682

Miscellaneous North American coins in silver (44), various denominations [44]. Varied state  £200-£260683

Miscellaneous World coins in silver (47) [47]. Fair to uncirculated  £120-£150684

Coins of the World, 17th to 20th Century issues silver (18), base metal etc. (47), small Official silver Jubilee medal, 1897; ancient
bronze coins (7); together with modern Banknotes (15) [88]. Varied state  £100-£150

685

Miscellaneous Chilean coins in silver (18) [18]. Generally very ne or better  £70-£90686

Miscellaneous Australian coins in silver (35) [35]. Varied state  £70-£90687

Miscellaneous New Zealand coins in silver (70), including Crowns (3), all 1949 [70]. The Crowns extremely ne, the rest varied state
 £100-£120

688

Miscellaneous South African and Rhodesian coins in silver (18) [lot]. Generally extremely ne  £100-£120689

Miscellaneous South African coins in silver (83) [83]. Varied state  £100-£120690

Miscellaneous MALAYA, BORNEO, and STRAITS SETTLEMENTS coins in silver (110) [110]. Varied state  £100-£120691
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Miscellaneous British Colonial coins in silver [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£120692

Miscellaneous Latin American coins in silver (56) [56]. Varied state  £120-£150693

Miscellaneous Latin American coins in silver (132) [132]. Varied state  £120-£150694

Miscellaneous Latin American coins in silver (28 [28]. Varied state  £120-£150695

Miscellaneous Italian coins in silver (22) [22]. Generally mint state  £100-£120696

Miscellaneous Dutch and Dutch Colonial coins in silver [Lot]. Varied state  £150-£200697

Miscellaneous Portuguese coins in silver (52), various rulers and denominations [52]. Varied state  £150-£200698

Miscellaneous Portuguese Colonial coins in silver (92), various denominations [92]. Varied state  £150-£200699

Miscellaneous Scandinavian coins in silver [Lot]. Varied state  £150-£200700

Miscellaneous Russian coins in silver (45) [45]. Varied state  £50-£70701

Miscellaneous Central and Eastern European coins in silver [Lot]. Varied state  £200-£260702

Miscellaneous Austrian and German coins in silver (48) [48]. Varied state  £100-£120703

Miscellaneous Spanish coins in silver (23) [23]. Varied state  £70-£90704

Miscellaneous silver coins of Belgium, France and Switzerland (70) [lot]. Varied state  £100-£120705

Miscellaneous European coins in silver (50) [50]. Varied state  £100-£120706

Miscellaneous Middle Eastern and North African crown-sized coins in silver (26) [26]. Various state  £200-£260707

Miscellaneous world coins in silver (14) base metal (16) [30]. Varied state  £70-£90708x

Miscellaneous World coins in silver (26) [26]. Varied state  £120-£150709

Miscellaneous Oriental coins in silver (75) [75]. Varied state  £70-£90710

Miscellaneous Egyptian coins in silver (approx. 60), various denominations [Lot]. Varied state  £200-£260711

Miscellaneous Iraqi coins in silver [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£120712

Miscellaneous Middle Eastern coins in silver (61), various issuers and denominations [lot]. The rst attractively toned and extremely
ne, the rest varied state  £100-£120

713

Miscellaneous World coins in silver [Lot]. Varied state  £120-£150714

Miscellaneous coins in silver (55), various issues [lot]. Varied state  £80-£100715x

Miscellaneous German coins in silver (21) and base metal (24), mostly 19th and 20th centuries [45]. Varied state  £100-£120716

Miscellaneous French coins in silver (12) and base metal (79), 18th to 20th centuries [91]. Varied state  £100-£120717

World coins in silver (16), base metal (77), various countries, mostly 19th and 20 centuries; together with World banknotes (4)
[Lot]. Varied state  £50-£70

718

Miscellaneous world coins in silver (64), including a Carson City Dollar; together with miscellaneous ancient coins in base metal
(65) [129]. Varied state  £60-£80

719

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



World Coins from Various Properties

Miscellaneous British and World coins in silver (17); together with contemporary base metal imitations (2) [19]. Varied state
£60-£80

720

Miscellaneous colonial coins in silver (9), and base metals (18) [27]. Varied state  £50-£70721

World coins in silver (19), and base metals (22) [41]. Varied state  £70-£90722

Miscellaneous World coins in silver (19) [19]. Varied state  £100-£150723

Miscellaneous World coins in silver (69) [69]. Varied state  £150-£200724

Miscellaneous cash coins (105), various types [105]. Varied state  £120-£150725
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A Collection of Medals relating to the Thames Tunnel

Completion, 1842, white metal medals (4), by J. Davis, (2), bust of Isambard Marc Brunel left, rev. view of the tunnel entrance,
64mm, similar but ROTHERHITHE ENTRANCE above, 44mm (BHM 2079, 2080), by W.J. Taylor (2), similar, rev. inscription in ten lines,
42mm, view of workmen constructing tunnels, 39mm (BHM 2084/5, 2086) [4]. Very ne to extremely ne, last with some corrosion
patches on reverse  £80-£100

726

Provenance: Second bt H. Simmons; others bt eBay

Completion, 1842, a white metal medal by W.J. Taylor, bust of Brunel left, rev. cross-section view of the river, showing tunnel
with ships above, 62mm (BHM 2081). Nearly extremely ne and scarce thus  £60-£80

727

Provenance: Bt D. Fearon November 2014

Completion, 1842, a white metal medals by W.J. Taylor (3), bust of Brunel left, rev. view of the tunnel, man on horseback at right,
62mm; a similar medal, 48mm, similar, rev. view of workmen constructing tunnels, 39mm (BHM 2082-3, 2086) [3]. Very ne or
better for issue.  £50-£70

728

Completion, 1842, a copper medal by W.J. Taylor, bust of Brunel left, rev. inscription in ten lines detailing construction history
and costs (BHM 2084/5); together with a similar medal in white metal, both 42mm [2]. Very ne to extremely ne, scarce in copper

 £70-£90

729

Provenance: Both bt eBay

Completion, 1842, medals by W.J. Taylor (2), in copper, bust of Brunel left, rev. view of the tunnel, ships in sail above; in white
metal, view of tunnel, ships above, rev. inscription in ten lines detailing construction history and costs, both 42mm (BHM 2084,
2084/5) [2]. Very ne to extremely ne, scarce in copper  £70-£90

730

Provenance: First bt C. Eimer; second bt Kingston Coin Co.

Opening, 1843, white metal medals (5), by W. Griffin, Wapping stairway, rev. Rotherhithe stairway, 35mm (BHM 2131); by T.
Halliday, bust of Brunel left, rev, tunnel, two pedestrians to left, pedestrian and man on horseback to right, 60mm (BHM 2132); by
W.J. Taylor (3), similar to last; similar, rev. Rotherhithe stairway, both 48mm (BHM 2135-6), similar, rev. tunnel, two pedestrians to
left, horse and cart to right, 38mm (BHM 2140) [5]. Very ne to extremely ne  £100-£120

731

Provenance: First and fourth bt H. Betts, last bt D. Fearon; others bt eBay

Opening, 1843, white metal medals (5), unsigned (by W. Griffin), Wapping stairway, rev. Rotherhithe stairway, 35mm (BHM
2131); by T. Halliday, bust of Brunel left, rev, tunnel, two pedestrians to left, pedestrian and man on horseback to right, 60mm
(BHM 2132); by W.J. Taylor (3), similar, rev. Rotherhithe stairway, 48mm (BHM 2136), similar (2), signed and unsigned, rev. tunnel,
two pedestrians to left, horse and cart to right, both 38mm (BHM 2140) [5]. Very ne or better, fourth pierced  £80-£100

732

Provenance: First and third bt D. Fearon; second bt Simmons Gallery; fourth bt Baldwin; last bt H. Betts

Opening, 1843, white metal medals (5), by W. Griffin, Wapping stairway, rev. Rotherhithe stairway, 35mm (BHM 2131); by W.J.
Taylor (4), Rotherhithe stairway, rev. view of workmen constructing tunnels, 38mm (BHM 2131/2086); bust of Brunel left, rev.
Rotherhithe stairway; similar, Wapping stairway, both 39mm (cf. BHM 2131), similar, rev. tunnel, two pedestrians to left, horse and
cart to right, 38mm (BHM 2140) [5]. Good ne to extremely ne, some unusual mules, unrecorded in the general references

£100-£120

733

Provenance: Last bt D. Fearon; others bt eBay

Opening, 1843, white metal medals (3), by W.J. Taylor (2), bust of Brunel left, rev. cross-section view of the river, showing tunnel
with ships above, 62mm (BHM 2081 var. [date]); similar, rev. Rotherhithe entrance, 38mm (cf. BNM 2031 for obv.); by W. Griffin,
similar to last, 25mm (BHM 2144); Royal Visit, 1843, white metal medals (2), by W.J. Taylor, conjoined busts of Victoria and
Albert left, rev. tunnel, two pedestrians to left, horse and cart to right; similar but small busts above inscription, rev. as last, both
38mm (BHM 2140 var., 2143) [5]. Fine to extremely ne, rst bronzed and pierced and mounted for suspension, last pierced, some
scarce  £80-£100

734

Provenance: All bt eBay

Opening, 1843, white metal medals (4), by W.J. Taylor (2), bust of Brunel left, rev. cross-section view of the river, showing tunnel
with ships above, 62mm (BHM 2081 var. [date]); similar, rev. Wapping stairway, 38mm (cf. BHM 2031 for obv.); by W. Griffin (2),
similar to last, rev. Rotherhithe stairway, 25mm (BHM 2144); tunnell entrance, rev. advertising inscription in 14 lines, 30mm (BHM
–); Royal Visit, 1843, a. white metal medal by W.J. Taylor, conjoined busts of Victoria and Albert left, rev. tunnel, two pedestrians
to left, horse and cart to right, 38mm (BHM 2140 var.) [5]. Nearly ne to good very ne, third pierced  £60-£80

735

Provenance: Second bt D. Fearon; third bt A. Wager; fourth bt S. Monks; others bt eBay

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



A Collection of Medals relating to the Thames Tunnel

Completion, 1842, white metal medals (6), by J. Davis, bust of Brunel left, rev. view of the tunnel entrance, ROTHERHITHE ENTRANCE

above, 44mm (BHM 2080); by W.J. Taylor (5), in copper, similar, rev. view of the tunnel, man on horseback at right, 62mm (BHM
2082); in white metal (4), similar, rev. cross-section view of the river, showing tunnel with ships above; similar, rev. view of the
tunnel, man on horseback at right, both 48mm, similar, rev. similar but horse and cart to right, 38mm (BHM 2081, 2083, 2087);
view of tunnel, rev. inscription in ten lines detailing construction history and costs (BHM 2084/5) [6]. Varied state  £70-£90

736

Provenance: Third bt D. Fearon; fourth bt Simmons Gallery; !fth bt Baldwin; others bt eBay

A group of medalets relating to the Thames Tunnel, 1843-6, (16), in brass (14), white metal (2), some signed, many varieties
including Victoria, Albert, Brunel, views of the tunnels, stairways, trade advertising, etc., all approx. 22 - 25mm [16}. Some minor
duplication, fair to extremely ne  £100-£120

737

A group of brass medalets relating to the Thames Tunnel, 1843-6, (15), some signed, many varieties including Victoria, Brunel,
views of the tunnels, stairways, Nelson’s Column, trade advertising, etc., all approx. 22 - 25mm [15}. Some minor duplication, ne to
extremely ne  £100-£120

738
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Fortunes of Prince James, 1697, copper jetons (2) by N. Roettiers, bust left, revs. mine exploding (MI II, 194/502), sun rising
over calm sea (MI II, 194/503); both 25mm [2]. Good ne or better £80-100

739

Cities Captured by Marlborough, 1703, a silver medal, unsigned [by J. Croker], bust of Anne left, rev. equestrian !gure of
Marlborough receiving the keys to the cities of Bonn, Huy and Limbourg, 42mm, 37.03g (MI II, 246/35; E 400). Mount removed at 6
o’clock, surfaces dirty and discoloured, otherwise nearly very ne  £70-£90

740

Spanish Fleet Destroyed off Cape Passaro, 1718, a silver medal by J. Croker, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of George I
right, rev. King standing atop rostral column, naval trophies around, 45mm, 36.11g (MI II, 439/42; E 481). Mount removed at 12
o’clock, elds and rims marked and discoloured, otherwise nearly very ne £100-£120

741

Charles I, c. 1720, a uniface oval brass plaque, unsigned [J. O’Brisset?], draped and cuirassed bust right, 51 x 74mm, 47.19g. Some
marks in eld, otherwise very ne  £100-£120

742

Coronation, 1727, a silver medal by J. Croker, laureate bust left, rev. king, enthroned, being crowned by Britannia who holds
cornucopia, 35mm, 18.49g (MI II, 479/4; E 510). Very ne or better but scratches in elds  £60-£80

743

Capture of Portobello, 1739, a pinchbeck medal, unsigned, Vernon standing left, cannon to left and anchor to right, rev. six ships
outside Portobello harbour, 38mm (Adams PBvi 6-G; Betts 224; MI pl. clvi, 8). Some corrosion spots on obverse, sometime cleaned,
otherwise good ne or better  £60-£80

744

Battle of Culloden, 1746, a pinchbeck medal, unsigned, the Duke of Cumberland on horseback left, rev. view of the battle, 42mm
(Woolf 55:7b; MI II, 612/277; E 605). About very ne but scratched in obverse eld  £40-£60

745

This scarce and attractive medal, struck in the early 19th century, was commissioned by one Mr Thane who felt that Elizabeth of York, who
married Henry VII in January 1486, should have been included in Dassier’s set of English monarchs.

Elizabeth of York, c. 1800, a copper medal by F. Loos, bust three-quarters left wearing embroidered dress, headdress and
ornate necklace, rev, two roses (York and Lancaster) entwined, 39mm (MI 22/5). Good very ne and scarce  £60-£80

746

Henry VIII, a copper medal by J. A. Dassier, bust almost facing, rev. monumental tomb, 41mm (Eimer 27); Martin Folkes, 1740, a
copper medal by J.A. Dassier, bust right in cap, rev. legend and date within ornamental cartouche, 54mm (E 556); together with
other related medals (4), all later [6]. Varied state  £30-£40

747

Sir Frederick Montagu Pollock (1815-1874), son of Maj. Gen. Sir George Pollock and Frances Webb (née Barclay) Pollock. Born Varanasi (Uttar
Pradesh), Educated at Eton and Jesus College Cambridge. Upon marriage took the surname Montagu-Pollock by Royal Licence.
Indian Army Lieutenant: Second Lieut., Madras Engineers, 1833; Second Lieut., Bengal Engineers, Lieut., 1840-44. In charge of Delhi canal, 1841-42;
retired, 1844.

Institute of Civil Engineers, Telford Medal, 1828, a copper award medal by W. Wyon, bust of Telford left, rev. Menai
Suspension Bridge, edge named (Frederick Pollock, Lieut Madras Engineers Grad. Inst. C.E., 1840), 58mm (BHM 1328; E 1206).
About extremely ne, surfaces a little dirty  £80-£100

748

Death of Francis Henry Egerton, Earl of Bridgewater, 1829, a copper medal by A. Donadio, bare head right, rev. inscription,
40mm (BHM 1340; E 1209). Surfaces dirty, nearly very ne  £20-£30

749x

Chancellor of Oxford University, 1834, a copper medal by T. Webb for Thomason, bare head left, rev. legend in eleven lines,
55mm (Eimer 113; BHM 1664; E 1273); together with other miscellaneous medals (4) [5]. First very ne, others varied state 

£30-£40
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Victoria, Visit to the City of London, 1837, a copper medal by J. Barber for Griffin & Hyams, crowned head left, rev. Victoria,
attended by Britannia, welcomed by the Lord Mayor, 61mm (W & E 62A.2; BHM 1772; E 1303). Almost extremely ne  £70-£90

751

Great Exhibition, Hyde Park, 1851, a copper Exhibitor’s Medal by W. Wyon, bust of Prince Albert left, rev. globe within
wreath, edge impressed (United Kingdom, Class 30, No. 179), 44mm (Allen A55; BHM 2463; E 1462); together with other medals
(4) [5]. Very and better  £80-£100

752

The National St. Bernard Club, a silver prize medal by Fattorini & Sons, unnamed, 51mm, 43.59g; Royal Dublin Society,
Horse Show, 1876, a silver medal by J. Woodhouse, rev. wreath, named (Gordon R. Tombe, 3rd Best Mare, Class 16, N”369),
44mm, 37.90g [2]. The rst extremely ne, the second good very ne  £70-£90

753x

Victoria, Golden Jubilee, 1887, a silver medal by A. Kirkwood, bust three-quarters left, rev. Athena and Jason by galley, edge
plain, 52mm, 60.24g (W & E 2226.2). Some hairlines in eld, otherwise extremely ne  £100-£120

754x

Victoria, Golden Jubilee, 1887, City of Lancaster, a bronze medal by J. Pinches, veiled bust left, rev. Lancaster castle gate
between small shields, edge plain, 37mm, 23.90g (BHM 3275). Even red-brown patina, as struck  £100-£120

755x

Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, silver medals (2) by G.W. de Saulles, both 26mm (BHM 3506); together with other British (7)
and American (15) medals [24]. First two extremely ne, others varied state  £80-£100

756x

Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, medals (2), in silver and bronze, by G.W. de Saulles, diademed veiled bust left, rev. young head
left, 55mm (W & E 3000A.4; BHM 3506) [2]. First about very ne, second better  £60-£80

757

The Absent-Minded Beggar, 1900, a Boer War National Commemorative silver medal, by F. Bowcher for Spink & Son, soldier
holding ri"e with bayonet right, rev. intertwined "ag and fauna, edge plain, 45mm, 60.08g (BHM 3680; Eimer 1851A; Hern 68).
Toned, extremely ne  £100-£120

758x

Caernarvonshire Agricultural Society Foundation, silver prize medal by Fenwick, Birmingham, rev. inscribed (Class 3. 1899.
Best Stallion), 45mm, 40.83g; The Royal Horticultural Society, Knightian Medal, a silver gilt prize medal by W. Wyon, bust of
Thomas Knight left, rev. wreath, named (To the Colchester & Dist. Gardeners Assoc. for a collection of Apples and Pears, Oct. 5.
1915.), 44mm, 44.76g (cf. BHM 1705; E 1290); The Royal Lancashire Agricultural Society, a silver prize medal by Elkington &
Co., Birmingham, edge named (Awarded to E. Ball, Liverpool Show. 1931.), 38mm, 25.43g [3]. All generally extremely ne

£100-£120

759x

Coronation of George V, London College of Music, 1911, a bronze medal by J. A. Restall, 37mm, 30.61g. Proof-like elds, as
struck  £50-£70

760x

George V, Coronation, 1911, a silver medal by F. Bowcher, conjoined busts left, rev. Britannia crowning king and queen, 38mm
(BHM 4023); together with a quantity of other medallions, tokens and paranumismatic items, mostly 20th century [lot]. Varied
state  £80-£100

761

Sold with a copied note from the Torbay News & Dartmouth Gazette, to the effect that the winning yacht Vanda, owned by Capt. R.T. Dixon,
completed two circuits of the 14-mile course in 1 hour 42 minutes 16 seconds

Centenary of the Royal Regatta, Torbay, 1913, a silver and enamel award medal by W.J. Dingley, borough arms and crest, rev.
Royal Yacht Britannia, cartouche below, named (Won by “Vanda” Capt. George), 44mm (cf. Noonans 275, 2228). Edge knock on
reverse at 7 o’clock, otherwise good very ne; in blue case of issue by Garrard & Co Ltd, Crown Jewellers, 24 Albermarle St, London W

£30-£40

762

The College of Nursing, 1916, a silver and enamel badge by J.R. Gaunt, 35mm, 7.58g; St James’s Hospital, Leeds, a silver and
enamel badge; North Staffs In"rmary, a silver and enamel badge with suspension bar, named of reverse ‘E. Beaman, Feb 1919-
April 1922’; Glasgow Dental Hospital, an enamel badge by T. Fattorini; Tynemouth School of Nursing, an enamel badge by T.
Fattorini; Chartered Society of Physiotherapy, a copper medal by Tyoe & co; together with others of a similar nature (14)
[20]. Varied state  £80-£100

763

This replica was produced by Botly & Lewis of Reading, jewellers, as a souvenir of the Reading Pageant, 1920

Reading Abbey, a cast replica of the Abbey Seal (1328) in silver plated copper, by Botly & Lewis, Henry I seated between saints
Peter and Paul, rev. Virgin Mary, 80mm. Very ne, in case of issue  £30-£40

764
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The Motor Cycling Club (MCC), a silver prize medal, rev. named (Sporting Trial, 1935, H. S. R. Payne), 32mm, 17.91g;
BIRMINGHAM, The Schools of Edward VI, a silver prize medal by Elkington & Co., king facing front, rev. named (Awarded to J.
B. Winston, on Election to a Foundation Scholarship, 1931.), 38mm, 24.95g; NORTHAMPTON, Institute of Gymnastics, 1910,
a bronze prize medal, 51mm, 56.01g [3]. All generally extremely ne  £100-£120

765x

George V, Silver Jubilee, 1935, a silver medal by P. Metcalfe (3), conjoined crowned busts left, rev. view of Windsor castle,
31mm (BHM 3737); Winston Churchill Centenary, 1974, a silver medal by Kenning & Spencer Ltd, 39mm [4]. Generally
extremely ne; all with cases of issue  £70-£90

766

School of Mothercraft, Liverpool, a silver and enamel badge, 39 x 24mm; together with miscellaneous nursing badges (9) [10].
Varied state  £20-£30

767

Churchill Centenary, 1973, 24 sterling silver medals by John Pinches, issued for the Churchill Centenary Trust, set no. 3202,
44mm, 26.40g each [24]. All as struck; in original leather binder with certicate of authenticity  £200-£300

768

Miscellaneous base metal medals (38), 19th and 20th centuries, including Coronations, Jubilees, Royal Visits etc. and a group of
Empire Day medals (7), 1927-34, most with the portrait of the Prince of Wales (later Edward VIII); together with counterfeit or
error coins (7) [45]. Varied state, most pierced or mounted for suspension; a few boxed as issued  £40-£60
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AUSTRIA, Self-Portrait, 1886, a bronze uniface plaque by Anton Scharff, 134mm, 182.96g; BRITAIN, Essex, a wood and brass
seal, c. 1742, attributed to a Thomas Bullen of Wivenhoe, 29mm; London, unattributed, 1881, a uniface bronze plaque of a
gentleman, 125 x 165mm, 100.45g; FRANCE, Le Grand Prix de Gravure en Medailles, 1819, a plaster cast by Vatinelle, 87mm,
63.17g; William ‘Bill’ Burgess, Olympian and English Channel swimmer, 1924, a small bronze Medal by Bowcher, 41mm, 33.47g;
Le Héron, 1942, a uniface bronze medal by J. Vernon, 40mm, 30.55g (cf. CGMP 392); GERMANY, Amazon on Horseback by
August Kiss, a plaster cast, unsigned, 77 x 68mm, 50.53g [7]. Varied state  £100-£120

770

Provenance: .

France

The Paris Colonial Exhibition, 1931, a uniface bronze plaque by H. Dropsy, four "gures standing facing, representing different
ethnic groups within the French Empire, 147 x 80mm, 124.74g. Verdigris to upper left corner, otherwise ne  £70-£90

771

Pierre Matossy, painter and engraver, 1933, a uniface bronze plaque by R. Corbin, draped bust left, inscription R. CORBIN MCMXXXIII

to left, 90mm, 102.75g. Dark patina, extremely ne  £40-£50
772

PARIS, E. Faillet, local politician and statesman, 1911, a uniface bronze plaque by V. P. Dautel, bust left, shield of arms above,
inscription X. ARRONDISSEMENT below embossment of Paris suburb, 90 x 120mm, 230.37g. Extremely ne  £70-£90

773

Infants, c. 1890-96, a set of uniface silver gilt medalets (4) by S. E. Vernier, depiction of infants picking fruits in various scenes, all
24mm, 19.48g (combined) [4]. An adorable set and ne example of art nouveau, all extremely ne, rare  £70-£90

774

PARIS, Storming of the Bastille, 1789, a uniface lead medal by Betrand Andrieu, detailed view of siege, PRISE PAR LES CITOYENS DE LA

VILLE DE PARIS LE 14 JUET 1789 in exergue, 86mm, 97.17g (Hennin 24; Jones 2). Attractive surfaces, on card backing with perspex case,
extremely ne  £100-£120
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PARIS, Albert Carré, theatre and music hall actor and director, a uniface bronze plaque by Alexandre Louis-Marie Charpentier,
Carré seated at table reading an open book, 68 x 78mm. Extremely ne  £100-£120

776

Miscellaneous plaques by Alexandre Charpentier (1856-1909) (3); Valère Mabille, 1904, a bronze plaquette, bust left, rev. a
pair of blacksmiths at work, 39 x 50mm, 58.94g; Comte Fernand de Saintignon, Master of the Forges, 1905, a bronze plaquette,
bust left, rev. industrial scene with chimneys and railways, 31 x 40mm, 34.21g; Self-Portrait (?), a uniface bronze plaque, 46 x
57mm, 51.93g [3]. Dark patina, all extremely ne  £100-£120

777

Francis I and Christina of Denmark, 1520, a bronze medal by F. de Saint-Urban, 47mm (Lepage 29); LORRAINE, Antoine
and Marie de Vaudémont, a bronze medal by F. de Saint-Urban, 47mm (BDM V, 310) [2]. About very ne  £30-£40

778

Entry of Louis XVIII into Paris, 1814, a copper medal by B. Andrieu and N.G.A. Brenet, bust right, rev. Louis and Marie
Joséphine in biga left; above, Victory !ying left, holding olive branch, 40mm (Bramsen 1410; Julius 2931); RUSSIA, Visit of
Alexander I to Paris, 1814, a copper medal by B. Andrieu and D.V. Denon, 40mm (Diakov 378.1; Bramsen 1464; BDM I, 54);
together with other French medals (2) [4]. Very ne and better  £100-£150

779

Henri de La Tour d’Auvergne, Vicomte de Turenne (1611-75), Marshal of France, 1819, a bronze medal by D. Gayrard,
draped bust left, rev. inscription across 7 lines, date below, edge plain, 40mm, 38.14g (Binder 1722). Toned, good very ne or better

 £50-£70

780x

Chamber of Deputies, 1847, a silver medal by L. M. Petit, laureate bust of Louis Philippe left, rev. Law standing facing, !anked by
Mercury, Agriculture, Arts and Letters, 53mm, 71.55g. Toned with purple iridescence, practically as struck  £200-£300

781x

Empress Marie Louise, a uniface white metal cliché by B. Andrieu, undated, 68mm; Revolution of 1848, a white metal medal by
Garapon, cap over dagger, rev. legend in the six lines, 37mm; together with other French white metal medals (10) [12]. Fair to very
ne, and interesting and mixed group  £120-£150

782

Germany

Frederick II the Great, Victory at the Battle of Rossbach, 1757, a bronze medal, unsigned, laureate and armoured bust right,
rev. Cain and Abel engaged in combat, edge plain, 41mm, 20.13g. Flan slightly indented, otherwise very ne, rare  £40-£50

783x
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Iran

Mohammad Reza Pahlavi, a pair of small bronze commemorative medals (2), National Uprising, AH 1332 [1953], 33mm,
13.51g; 25th Anniversary of Reign, AH 1344 [1965], 36mm, 17.63g [2]. Both toned, good very ne  £70-£90

784x

Italy: Papal States

Alexander VII, End of the Plague in Rome, c. 1659, a large bronze medal by Gioacchino Francesco Travani and Gian Lorenzo
Bernini, bearded bust left, wearing camauro and mozzetta, rev. Androcles defeating a lion, 98mm, 170.32g (Clifford 186; Lincoln
1192-3; Miselli 567; Molinari 96). Some minor obverse pitting, otherwise about extremely ne  £400-£600

785

Clement X, The Canonization of Five New Saints, c. 1661, a silver medal by A. Hamerani, bust right, rev. "ve Saints looking up
to heaven, SOLEM. NOVA. SYDERA. NORVNT across two lines below, 40mm, 34.40g (cf. Lincoln 1311; Würzbach 363). Darkly toned with
some nicks, otherwise good very ne, an unlisted mule  £100-£120

786

Mexico

Proclamation of Carlos IV, 1789, a gilt bronze medal by G.A. Gil, laureate and draped bust right, rev. bust of Queen left,
similarly adorned, 43mm. Very ne, rare  £200-£260

787

Russia

Visit of Alexander I to Paris, 1814, a copper medal by B. Andrieu, laureate bust right, rev. Genius seated left, inscribing tablet,
tree behind, 40mm (Diakov 378.1; Bramsen 1464); together with a light bronze French Lawn Tennis medal, 1925, 43mm, and an
Ethiopian Birr [3]. Varied state  £80-£100

788

Paci!cation of Hungary and Transylvania, 1849, an unsigned silver medal, imperial eagle, rev. legend in "ve lines, 29mm. With
integral loop for suspension, very ne  £120-£150

789

Saudi Arabia

Death of Abd al-'Aziz b. Sa'ud, 1373h [1953], a silver medal, unsigned, bust left, rev. bism Allah al-rahman al-rahim repeated
twice in ornate arrangement, one retrograde, hallmarked .925 "ne, 50mm, 59.19g. (cf. Album 37, 3156). Virtually as struck, toned

£120-£150
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United States of America

NEW YORK, The Society of Beaux (Fine) Arts and Architects, 1894, a bronze Prize Medal by J. É. Roiné, winged allegory
seated left on column, holding hexastyle temple, rev. cartouche in centre upon torch, surrounded by olive and oak laurel wreath,
inscribed 1918-19, K. B. WEBER 3RD MEDAL, edge plain, 55mm, 62.16g (Maier 233). Practically as struck, rare  £70-£90

791

Miscellaneous

International Society of Postmasters, Official Commemorative Issues, 1975-77, 36 sterling silver medals, 38mm, 19.70g each
[36]. All as struck, in original leather binder with certicate of authenticity  £200-£300
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LINCOLNSHIRE, Whaplode, Emsley & Collins, brass Threehalfpence by Ardill (8), brass Pennies (8), by Ardill (4), Vaughton (4),
all 25mm [16]. Fine to very ne  £30-£40

793

SUSSEX, hop tokens (200), from Ashburnham, Battle, Beckley, Bexhill, Brede, Burwash, Ewhurst, Fairlight, Hawkhurst, Hurst
Green, Icklesham, Nin!eld, Northiam, Peasmarsh, Robertsbridge, Rother!eld, Rye, Sedlescombe, Udimore, West Chiltington,
West!eld, etc, including Acworth/Henderson nos. 19, 28, 49, 52, 53, 60, 66, 70, 73, 118, 121, 132, 139, 160, 161, 162, 163, 178,
180, 198, 201, 220, 221, 223, 230, 261, 262, 270, 281, 282, 284, 294, 323, 324, 325, 327, 353, 357, 361, 370, 371, 373, 387, 391,
398, 406, 422, 425, 427, 432, 437, 447, 448, 476, 486, 488, 493, 494, 499, 507, 508, 509, 514, 516, 517, 548, 579, 583, 585, 594
[200]. Varied state; all identied in packets and sold with a descriptive list  £300-£500

794

KENT, hop tokens from Harrietsham (2, of William Crump); SUSSEX, hop tokens (13), from Battle (6, William Pennington and
Tilden Smith), Beckley (4, of John Roberts), West!eld (3, of Robert Noakes); together with other lead tokens (31), all with initials
[46]. Those described housed on descriptive boards, ne, others in varied state  £50-£70

795

KENT, hop tokens (46), from Benenden, Cranbrook, Faversham, Hawkhurst, Isle of Grain, Newenden, Rolvenden, Tenterden,
Wittersham, Woodchurch, etc, including Acworth nos. 18, 28, 29, 131, 143, 158, 227, 228, 252, 272, 299, 303, 314, 317, 319,
347, 422, 510, 590 [46]. Varied state; all identied in packets and sold with a descriptive list  £90-£120

796

Hop tokens of Kent and Sussex (75), including issues from Bexhill (Walter Smith), Brede (Henry Richardson), Brightling (Edmund
Austen), Chiddingley (E. Jarman), Ewhurst (Elizabeth Daws, Robert Eldridge and Thomas Reed), Peasmarsh (James Stonham), Pett
(John Skinner), etc [75]. Varied state; sold with some old descriptive labels  £90-£120

797

DORSET, Poole, James Bayly, Farthing, 1795, 4.11g/6h (DH 10); PARIS, Monneron Freres, 5 Sols, 1792, 40mm (VG 294; Gad.
1.10); together with miscellaneous medallions (3) [5]. First very ne, others varied state  £60-£80

798

Miscellaneous coins and tokens (approx. 100). Varied state, viewing recommended  £10-£15799

Tokens

Lead tokens 16th-17th century, (44), obv with single initial; double initials and triad of initials, Rev. pictorial or initials. [44]. Varied
state  £30-£40

800

Early Tokens

The Protectorate pewter farthing tokens, circa 1654 (2). 1/4 ounce of Fine Pewt. Rev. For Necessary Change, sun in centre of
shield. 5.73g (Peck 373); Shield of St George within wreath, Rev. Conjoined shields of St George and Ireland, 4.24g/12h. First fair,
2nd good ne £80-£100

801

Provenance: Both found on the river Thames

‘Winetavern street’ lead or pewter tokens (6), c. 13th-14th centuries, viz. bird left; stag left; pilgrim with purse; double eagle; King
facing, two birds (cf. BNJ 1983, pls. 4-7); together with laterMedieval tokens, c. 1350-1500, (9) [15]. Mostly ne £60-£80

802

Provenance: All found in the river Thames, city of London

Yorkshire

York, James Carlill, Halfpenny, 1796, bust of Constantine the Great left, rev. arms, edge PAYABLE AT YORK, 12.24g/12h (DH 69). Mint
state, much original colour  £100-£120
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A mahogany coin cabinet by Swann, 12 3/4 in x 11 3/4 x 9 3/4 in, containing 20 trays, each double-pierced to house varying sizes
of coins., double doors. Lacking only a few felts, otherwise in good order, key present but does not lock. £80-£100

804

A Victorian mahogany collectors cabinet comprising of 21 oak trays, each with two wood dividers and felt lined, with bone pull
handles. 11 1/2 in  x 10 in x 10 1/4 in, glazed door, brass carrying handle. Good condition.  £60-£80

805

Leuchtturm coin case with rubber feet, !tted with !ve removable dark blue velour trays to !t 258 coins of various sizes, two locks
and a key, 40.5cm x 24cm x 8.5cm. Case in good condition  £10-£20

806

Lindner stacking trays (13), to house a total of 502 coins [13]. Some scuffing, ne £40-£50807

Lighthouse metal coin case, comprising 4 trays, to house a combined total of 149 coins, locks and keys, carrying handle at top.
Poor  £5-£10

808

Official !tted red leather Proof set case, 1902, with space for 11 coins (Five Pounds to Maundy Penny); together with other
official modern Royal Mint cases (4), 1989-2012 [5]. First very ne, others as new  £60-£80
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unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge of £12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the UK) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your bids carefully.

PRICES REALISED
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.noonans.co.uk in real time. A full list of prices realised 
appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are welcome from 9 AM the following day.

SALEROOM NOTICES:
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot Description pages on our website. 
Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.

COMMISSION FORM
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CONDITIONS MAINLY 
CONCERNING BUYERS

1 The buyer
The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the 
‘hammer price’ and any dispute shall be settled at 
the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder 
shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is 
in force a written acknowledgement by Noonans 
Mayfair Ltd. (“Noonans”) that he acts as agent on 
behalf of a named principal. Bids will be executed 
in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment
The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse 
any bid which does not conform to Noonans’ 
published bidding increments which may be 
found at noonans.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium
The buyer shall pay to Noonans a premium of 24% 
on the ‘hammer price’ and agrees that Noonans, 
when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with 
Condition 16.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)
The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate 
of Value Added Tax if the lot is delivered to or 
collected by the purchaser within the UK.

Lots marked ‘X’ are subject to importation VAT 
of 5% on the hammer price unless re-exported 
outside the UK, as per the conditions below.

Buyers who wish to hand carry their lots to export 
them from the UK will be charged VAT at the 
prevailing rate and importation VAT(where applicable) 
and will not be able to claim a VAT refund.

Buyers will only be able to secure a VAT free 
invoice and/or VAT refund if the goods are 
exported by Noonans or a pre-approved 
commercial shipper. Where the buyer instructs a 
pre-approved commercial shipper, proof of correct 
export out of the UK must be provided to 
Noonans by the buyer within 30 days of export 
and no later than 90 days from the date of the sale. 
Refunds are subject to a £50 administrative fee.

Lots marked ‘††’ are subject to the Standard Rate 
of VAT, currently 20%, on both the hammer price 
and buyers’ premium.
VAT can only be removed from the hammer price, 
if goods are exported by Noonans or a pre- 
approved commercial shipper as per above.
All lots will be subject to VAT on the buyers’ 
premium regardless of whether the lot is exported.

5. Artist’s Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)
Lots marked ARR in the catalogue indicate lots 
that may be subject to this royalty payment.
The royalty will be charged to the buyer on the 
‘hammer price’ and is in addition to the buyers’ 
premium. Royalties are charged on a sliding 
percentage scale as shown below but do not apply 
to lots where the hammer price is less than 1000 
pounds sterling. All royalty charges are paid in full to 
The Design and Artists Copyright Society (DACS).

Portion of the hammer price Royalties
From 0 to £50,000 4%
From £50,000.01 to £200,000 3%
From £200,000.01 to £350,000 1%
From £350,000.01 to £500,000 0.5%
Exceeding £500,000 0.25%

VAT does not apply to the Artist’s Resale Rights.

6 Payment
When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) con�rm to Noonans his or her name and 
address and, if so requested, give proof of 
identity; and
(b) pay to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ in 
pounds sterling within �ve working days of the end 
of the sale (unless credit terms have been agreed 
with Noonans before the auction). Please note that 
we will not accept cash payments in excess of 
£5,000 (�ve thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction.

7 Noonans may, at its absolute discretion, agree 
credit terms with the buyer before an auction 
under which the buyer will be entitled to take 
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed 
amount in value in advance of payment by a 
determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

8 Any payments by a buyer to Noonans may be 
applied by Noonans towards any sums owing from 
that buyer to Noonans on any account whatever, 
without regard to any directions of the buyer, his 
or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

9 Collection of purchases
The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not 
pass to the buyer until he or she has made 
payment in full to Noonans of the ‘total amount 
due’ in pounds sterling.

10 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense 
take away the lot(s) purchased not later than 
5 working days after the day of the auction but 
(unless credit terms have been agreed in 
accordance with Condition 7) not before payment 
to Noonans of the ‘total amount due’.
(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any 
removal, storage and insurance charges on any 
lot not taken away within 5 working days after 
the day of the auction.
(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by 
Noonans sta¢ is undertaken solely as a courtesy to 
clients and, in the case of fragile articles, will be 
undertaken only at Noonans’ discretion. In no 
event will Noonans be liable for damage to glass or 
frames, regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or 
sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for 
in-house shipping.

11 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased
The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage 
to lots purchased from the time of collection or 
the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the 
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Noonans 
nor its servants or agents shall thereafter be 
responsible for any loss or damage of any kind, 
whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while 
any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 
1.5% will be applied to any lots despatched by 
Noonans to destinations outside the UK, unless 
speci�cally instructed otherwise by the consignee.

12 Remedies for non-payment or failure to 
collect purchase
If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 
accordance with Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is 
any other breach of either of those Conditions, 
Noonans as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other 
rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one or 

more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for 
breach of contract.
(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots 
sold to the defaulting buyer at the same or any 
other auction.
(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by 
public auction or private sale and the defaulting 
buyer shall pay to Noonans any resulting de�ciency 
in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any 
part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any 
surplus shall belong to the seller.
(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the 
expense of the defaulting buyer and, in the case of 
storage, either at Noonans’ premises or elsewhere.
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 
2 percent per month on the ‘total amount due’ to 
the extent it remains unpaid for more than 
5 working days after the day of the auction.
(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the 
same buyer at the sale or any other auction 
and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.
(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on 
behalf of the defaulting buyer at any future 
auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.
(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at 
any time thereafter becoming due to the defaulting 
buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount 
due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in Noonans’ possession 
for any purpose.

13 Liability of Noonans and sellers
(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. 
All goods are sold with all faults and imperfections 
and errors of description. Illustrations in catalogues 
are for identi�cation only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of 
each lot and should exercise and rely on their own 
judgement as to whether the lot accords with its 
description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
Noonans under this Condition, none of the seller, 
Noonans, its servants or agents is responsible for 
errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or 
authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is 
given by Noonans, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any 
express or implied conditions or warranties are 
hereby excluded.
(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate 
forgery’ may be returned by the buyer to Noonans 
within 15 days of the date of the auction in the 
same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, 
the number of the lot, and the date of the auction 
at which it was purchased. If Noonans is satis�ed 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and 
marketable title to the lot free from any third party 
claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount 
paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this 
Condition if:
(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of 
the sale was in accordance with the then generally 
accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly 
indicated that there was a con¥ict of such opinion; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of 
publication of the catalogue that the lot was a 
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‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scienti�c 
processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which 
was unreasonably expensive or impractical.
(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be 
limited to any amount paid in respect of the lot 
and shall not extend to any loss or damage 
su¢ered or expense incurred by him or her.
(d) The bene�t of the Condition shall not be 
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in 
the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, 
shall be and only be the person to whom the 
original invoice is made out by Noonans in respect 
of the lot sold.

CONDITIONS MAINLY CONCERNING 
SELLERS AND CONSIGNORS

14 Warranty of title and availability
The seller warrants to Noonans and to the buyer 
that he or she is the true owner of the property 
or is properly authorised to sell the property by 
the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any 
third party claims. The seller will indemnify 
Noonans, its servants and agents and the buyer 
against any loss or damage su¢ered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.

15 Reserves
The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the 
�rst day of the auction, a reserve at or below the 
low estimate on any lot provided that the low 
estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being 
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may 
be treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the 
seller shall not be changed without the consent of 
Noonans. Noonans may at their option sell at a 
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such 
cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is 
entitled shall be the same as they would have been 
had the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve 
has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on 
behalf of the seller.

16 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Noonans to deduct 
commission at the ‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from 
the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Noonans’ 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

17 Rescission of sale
If before Noonans remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller, the buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale 
that is appropriate and Noonans is of the opinion 
that the claim is justi�ed, Noonans is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any 
amount paid to Noonans in respect of the lot.

18 Payment of sale proceeds
Noonans shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller 35 days after the auction, but if by that date 
Noonans has not received the ‘total amount due’ 
from the buyer then Noonans will remit the sale 
proceeds within �ve working days after the date on 
which the ‘total amount due’ is received from the 
buyer. If credit terms have been agreed between 
Noonans and the buyer, Noonans shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds 35 days after the 
auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

19 If the buyer fails to pay to Noonans the ‘total 
amount due’ within 35 days after the auction, 
Noonans will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate 
course of action and, so far as in Noonans’ opinion 
is practicable, will assist the seller to recover the 

‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit Noonans to take instructions from 
the seller, the seller authorises Noonans at the 
seller’s expense to agree special terms for payment 
of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and 
insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or 
against the buyer on such terms as Noonans shall 
in its absolute discretion think �t, to take such 
steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the 
buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the 
sale and refund money to the buyer if appropriate.

20 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay 
to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ within 35 days 
after the auction and Noonans remits the ‘sale 
proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to Noonans.

21 Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, 
Noonans reserve the right to charge a fee of 15% 
of Noonans’ then latest middle estimate of the 
auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is 
resident in the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in 
relation to the property.

22 Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives Noonans full and absolute right 
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its 
hands for sale and to use such photographs and 
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with 
the auction).

23 Unsold lots
Where any lot fails to sell, Noonans shall notify 
the seller accordingly. The seller shall make 
arrangements either to re-o¢er the lot for sale 
or to collect the lot.

24 Noonans reserve the right to charge 
commission up to one-half of the ‘stated rates’ 
calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND 
DEFINITIONS

25 Noonans sells as agent for the seller (except 
where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot 
as principal) and as such is not responsible for any 
default by seller or buyer.

26 Any representation or statement by Noonans, 
in any catalogue as to authorship, attribution, 
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement 
of opinion only. Every person interested should 
exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as 
to such matters and neither Noonans nor its 
servants or agents are responsible for the 
correctness of such opinions.

27 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are 
best served by attendance at the auction, Noonans 
will, if so instructed, execute bids on their behalf. 
Neither Noonans nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so 
or for failing to do so.

28 Noonans shall have the right, at its discretion, 
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance 
at its auctions by any person.

29 Noonans has absolute discretion without giving 
any reason to refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to 
combine any two or more lots, to withdraw any 
lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 

up any lot for auction again.

30 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall 
extend to all actions, proceedings costs, expenses, 
claims and demands whatever incurred or su¢ered 
by the person entitled to the bene�t of the indemnity.
(b) Noonans declares itself to be a trustee for its 
relevant servants and agents of the bene�t of every 
indemnity under these Conditions to the extent 
that such indemnity is expressed to be for the 
bene�t of its servants and agents.

31 Any notice by Noonans to a seller, consignor, 
prospective bidder or buyer may be given by �rst 
class mail, airmail or email and if so given shall be 
deemed to have been duly received by the 
addressee within 48 hours.

32 These Conditions shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with English law. All 
transactions to which these Conditions apply and 
all matters connected therewith shall also be 
governed by English law. Noonans hereby submits 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts 
and all other parties concerned hereby submit to 
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

33 In these Conditions:
(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, 
brochure, estimate, price list or other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot 
is knocked down by the auctioneer to the buyer;
(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in 
respect of the lot sold together with any premium, 
Value Added Tax chargeable and additional charges 
and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in 
pounds sterling;
(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made 
with the intention of deceiving as to authorship, 
origin, date, age, period, culture or source which 
is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a 
value materially less than it would have had if it 
had been in accordance with that description;
(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to 
the seller being the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold 
less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ 
and any other amounts due to Noonans by the 
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;
(f) ‘stated rate’ means Noonans’ published 
rates of commission for the time and any 
Value Added Tax thereon;
(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot 
means Noonans charges and expenses for 
insurance, illustrations, special advertising, 
certi�cation, remedials, packing and freight of 
that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;
(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than 
the highest bid received below the reserve.

34 Vendors’ commission of sales
A commission of 15% is payable by the vendor on 
the hammer price on lots sold.

Insurance is charged at 1.5% of the hammer price.

35 VAT
Commission, illustrations, insurance and 
expenses are subject to VAT if the seller is 
resident in the UK. 
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AT NOONANS OUR EXPERTISE 
EXTENDS BEYOND THE 
KNOWLEDGE WITHIN OUR 
SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS TO 
INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF OUR 
AUCTION HOUSE, FROM OUR 
PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO TO  
OUR ADVANCED PROPRIETARY 
ONLINE BIDDING SYSTEM.

We’re a close-knit team of experts with 
deep knowledge across our specialist 
subjects: banknotes, coins, detectorist  
finds, historical & art medals, jewellery, 
medals & militaria, objects of vertu, 
silver, tokens and watches. Focusing on 
these fascinating items, we share this 
expertise with an international 
community of sellers and buyers.

Each sale item that passes through  
our Mayfair auction house is appraised  
by an expert recognised as a leading 
authority in a particular field of interest, 
ranging from ancient coins and military 
medals to jewellery and vintage watches. 
This depth of knowledge across all 
departments sets us apart from other 
generalist auctioneers.

SELL WITH US

Respected worldwide for the breadth 
and depth of our specialist expertise,  
we can connect you to a broad, deep 
pool of potential buyers. Over the years, 
we’ve brought together an international 
community of people who share our 
particular passion. As recognised experts, 
with a vast store of freely available 
in-house knowledge and experience, 
we’ve earned the trust of buyers across 
the globe. 

Our fees are transparent. Unlike many 
other auction houses, we don’t charge 
for collecting your lots, photography or 
marketing and there’s no minimum  
lot charge.

Not surprisingly, our position as a 
trusted authority, with deep global reach, 
often leads to the achievement of higher 
than expected prices at auction.

Free valuation
If you’re interested in selling your items 
and you’d like a free auction valuation, 
without obligation, our specialists will be 
happy to help. You can submit online or 
bring your sale item to a valuation day  
at our Mayfair auction house or at a 
regional venue. Alternatively, request a 
home visit.

BUY WITH US

We’re here for you, whether you’re an 
experienced collector with a depth of 
knowledge or an occasional buyer 
attracted to a particular piece of 
jewellery or vintage watch.

Be assured that the item in question  
has been accurately described and 
photographed, detailing all available 
information, from its provenance to its 
current condition. Be certain that our 
price estimate is fair and sensible.

Delve deep into our website and you’ll 
discover a vast store of helpful background 
data, including prices achieved for similar 
items at previous auctions. Informed and 
empowered, study our detailed online 
catalogue, then place your bid in 
complete confidence.

NOONANS
16 BOLTON STREET  
MAYFAIR 
LONDON W1J 8BQ 
T.  020 7016 1700 
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
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